The original documents are located in Box 59, folder “1976/10/01 HR15193 District of
Columbia Appropriation Act 1977 of the White House Records Office: Legislation Case
Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.



Digitized from Box 59 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

SEP 2 8 1976

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 15193 - District of Columbia
Appropriation Act, 1977
Sponsor -~ Rep. Natcher (D), Kentucky

Last -Day for Action

October 5, 1976 - Tuesday

Purpose

Appropriates $1,483,903,800 for the activities of the Government
of the District of Columbia for fiscal year 1977.

Agency Recommendations

Office of Management and Budget Approval
District of Columbia Approval (informally)
Discussion

This enrolled bill provides Federal payments and loans of
$363,796,400 for the District of Columbia and appropriates
District of Columbia funds in the amount of $1,120,107,400.

Only the Federal payments and loans are included in the
Federal budget.

The following compares the enrolled bill with House and Senate
appropriations subcommittee allocations under the second concur-
rent resclution on the budget:

1977 Budget Authority
(in millions of dollars)

House Target Senate Target Enrolled Bill

364 400 364



The bill provides: (1) Federal payments of $262,504,400, a
decrease of $20.2 million from the budget request, and (2)
Federal loans for capital improvements in the amount of
$101,292,000, a decrease of $12.9 million from the budget
request. The reduction in the Federal payment represents
savings made possible because of Congressional cuts in
several city budget requests, predominantly for staff and
the D. C. contribution to Metrobus operating subsidies.
The decrease in Federal loans reflects the deletion of
several city construction projects which, in the opinion
of the Congress, had not progressed to a point warranting
inclusion in the District's construction program.

Total Federal funds for 1977 (Federal payments and loans

for capital outlays) are $100.8 million below the amounts
appropriated for 1976. While Federal payments have increased
slightly over 1976 levels, the dramatic decrease results

from a trailing off of D. C. borrowing from the Treasury,
consistent with the Home Rule authority to borrow on the

open market for new city projects. The bill will reduce
projected 1977 outlays by an estimated $4.2 million.

The enrolled bill reflects a continuing deep interest on the
part of Congressional appropriations committees in setting
city budget priorities and in scrutinizing city budget pro-
cedures. Overall, District of Columbia funds (not included
in the Federal budget totals) are reduced by $8 million.

The Congress has added one construction project which the
city had not requested. It has redirected budgeted funds

in an effort to further improve health and welfare services
in the District, restored city reductions to police and
public safety activities, and "mandated" a bus fare increase
by denying the city's request for its full subsidy payment
to the regional transportation authority.

Recommendation

I recommend that you sign the enrolled bill.

James T. Lynn
Director



THE CHAIRMAN OF THE
COUNCIL OF ECONOMIC ADVISERS

WASHINGTON

September 30, 1976

MEMORANDUM FOR JAMES!yq”6K§§ON

FROM: ALAN GREENSE;

SUBJECT: H. R. 15193 - District of Columbia Appropriations
Act, 1977

. This is in response to your request for the views of
the Council of Economic Advisers on H. R. 15193, the District
of Columbia Appropriations Act.

The District of Columbia Appropriations Act appropriates
$1.5 billion for the activities of the District of Columbia
Government during fiscal year 1977. $364 million of this
amount is for Federal payments and loans covered in .the Budget,
and I am pleased to see that this figure is about $100 million
below last year's appropriation. This cut reflects the desire
of the Congress (as expressed in the District of Columbia
Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act of 1975)
to allow the District to issue its own obligations to fund
capital projects, thus phasing out its reliance on borrowings
from the U. S. Treasury, I heartily endorse this movement
toward self-sufficiency in financing the District Government's
operations.

My only reservation with regard to the bill concerns the
wisdom of reducing Federal support for the District's share
in the Metro system's operating subsidies. This provision has
the laudable objective of encouraging fiscal discipline within
the District Government and Metro itself. However, other
things equal, this may very well result in another increase
in fares which will further discourage use of public trans-
portation services and encourage increased use of private
automobiles. In the case of public transportation, some
combination of subsidized fares and higher taxes on auto-
mobile use is probably necessary to meet the objectives
of environmental quality, energy conservation, and distri-
butional equity. I trust that some consideration was given
to these issues in the Congress.

On balance, however, I have no objection to the ‘ _
appropriation bill and I recommend that the President sign it.

\\O\'U“OA,! °
& %
2 Z
S z
W <
2 &

77764910






e i g i 2t e oy, 8 o o o e A o B - 0 S 4 o e bt 550 et e e s O Aot v+ it et o o e e B o i s 3.

THE WHITE HOUSE |
ACLIUN MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON. LOG NO.:

... 445pm
Date: : :
ate September 29 Time
FOR ACTION: gtave McConahey cc (for information): Jaék Marsh
Max Friedersdorf Jim Connor
Bobbie Kilberg Alan Greenspan Ed Schmults

Bill Seidman
FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY

DUE: Date: September 30 | Time: 500pm

SUBJECT:

H.R. 15193-District of Columbia Appropriation Act,1977

ACTION REQUESTED:

For Your Recommenduations

For Necessary Action

Prepare Agenda and Brief Draft Reply

-X. . For Your Comments Draft Remarks

REMARKS:

please return to judy johnston,ground floor west wing

et M\B i[55¢

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a
delay in submilting the required material, please James M. Cannon



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

SEP 28 1976

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 15193 - District of Columbia
Appropriation Act, 1977
Sponsor -~ Rep. Natcher (D), Kentucky

Last Day for Action

October 5, 1976 - Tuesday
Purpose

Appropriates $1,483,903,800 for the activities of the Government
of the District of Columbia for fiscal year 1977.

Agency Recommendations

Office of Management and Budget Approval
District of Columbia Approval (informally)
Discussion

This enrolled bill provides Federal payments and loans of
$363,796,400 for the District of Columbia and appropriates
District of Columbia funds in the amount of $1,120,107,400.
Only the Federal payments and loans are included in the
Federal budget.

The following compares the enrolled bill with House and Senate
appropriations subcommittee allocations under the second concur-
rent resolution on the budget:

1977 Budget Authority
(in millions of dollars)

House Target Senate Target Enrolled Bill

364 400 364



THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

September 30, 1976

MEMORANDUM FOR: JIM CAVANAUGH
FROM: MAX L. FRIEDERSDORF M 5 .
SUBJECT: HR 15193 - D.C. Appropriation Act, 1977

The Office of Legislative Affairs concurs with the agencies

that the subject bill be approved.

Attachments



: THE WHITE HOUSE |
ACTION MEMORANDUM WASI!!.\‘GTON'; LOG NO.:

. 445pnm
: T :
Date September 29 e
Max Friedersdorf Jim Connor
Bobbie Kilberg Alan Greenspan Ed Schmults

Bill Seidmanf”’

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY

DUE: Date: September 30 7 V Time: 500pm .- -,

SUBJECT:

H.R. 15193-District of Columbia Appropriation Act,1977

ACTION REQUESTED:

For Necessary Action For Your Recommendations

Prepare Agenda and Brief Draft Reply

M For Your Comments Draft Remarks

REMARKS:

 please return to judy johnston,ground floox west wing

' ﬂﬂﬂfwé’
- KA

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a
delay in submitting the regquired muaterial, ploase James M.

Cannon

s . .

.-



- 94tH CONGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { ReporT

2d Session No. 94-1415

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA APPROPRIATION BILL, 1977

Avgust 10, 1976.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the
State of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. NartcHER, from the Committee on Appropriations, submitted
the following

REPORT

together with
ADDITIONAL VIEWS

[To accompany H.R. 15193]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accomﬂanging bill making appropriations for the
District of Columbia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977.

SUMMARY OF BILL

The Committee recommends appropriations in Federal funds
totaling $372,707,000 for fiscal year 1977. Appropriations from Dis-
trict of Columbia funds recommended total $1,118,859,800 for 1977.

A summary of the recommendations follows:

Federal funds:
Federal payment.. . _ . .. $270, 000, 000
Payment for Federal water and sewer services..__.________ 2, 707, 000
Federal loans for capital outlay... ... .. _._ .. ________ 100, 000, 000
Total - _ e 372, 707, 000
District of Columbia funds:
Operating expenses_ __ __ .. oo 1, 083, 065, 100
Capital improvements_______________________________._.. 35, 794, 700
Total_ e 1, 118, 859, 800

57-006 O



008 ‘512 ‘6~ 00% ‘686 'Oy~ 608 ‘858 ‘8111 009 ‘520 ‘821 1 002 '6¥8 *651 ' mrmsTTemmosescesnseceoonSpUN) BIGUARD JO PIISIO ‘RI0L
SRR 3y { (3T 004 '¥5¢ 'S¢ 00L ‘¥6L 'S¢ 008 ‘902 ‘11 - - -fepno [Edey 62 T 8
008 ‘512 °6— 00 ‘226 ‘0% 001 ‘59 ‘280 '1 006 ‘087 260 1 T i s —sesuedo Buneiedo 5 T £
, SANNS YIEWNT00 40 1011SIO
000281 ‘¥z~ 00£ ‘626 ‘16~ 000 ‘202 ‘Zi8 000 *¥68 968 002 ‘989 'vov mmmmTemassmessancssscessoosocscec-copun) B1pey '1Ej0L
00078191~ 000’000 ‘pII— 000 ‘000 ‘001 000 281 ‘¥11 000000 ‘012 o7em==ememoa e fgnng [RAED 303 BIGUNIY O ILASIO B O) SuB] O T 2
i g«ﬁg .N| 000201 L Qs.Sm.N 0003835 0} SE0IAJES JAMES pUR J31BM Ewcggaalw_-ﬂwhﬂ_ﬁﬁw_ﬂw:_ﬂ“—“ ed £ T Z
000 000 ‘018~ 005 ‘150 '128+ 000000 ‘0L28 000 ‘000 ‘0828 00L ‘2¥6 ‘328 - R 11 KT Y B z
0 SANNS VY3033
() ) (73] [() ¢4 (3] ® @ 6]
1151 1vak 9761 Jesk Hiq 1) papua LL61 Juah " sggr w9k way pue AueBy oy eded o
Eoen,. SRR G Eham., S e v
saeiagse Jelpng 193png Mo wipng meN sqenss edpng  193png meN
—yim posedwod Jig
TS 40 AUVIWRS
QL OO
£442 =
S
o [ X ) ..M
o8 g
-
TeHE §
4_d 0
.mq_u 58 m
23RE §
- e) 2
Sgas ¢
8 o0&
2 §.FT 8
& Bg ¢3 =
5 ofosg 2
w 223 )
O .m @ = =
A58 &
m m o™ g a3
o 80 SPE e
= (=3 n0u o
g oms] *©
R R
B L= aR
H AR gRoR
2] — Oﬂm - &
m T w{;z o
P BIPascEk
m g ks 5229
- R R =
LCEE
m,mCd §&e
LE0 S
.M 0o, B 83
s oo g
£ g
ERRS LY
. b.2e80o
peie~t .HC 5]
SR ES DO
r..ww.m eA D
~EQE



4
ESTIMATES AND RECOMMENDATIONS

GENERAL STATEMENT

The fiscal year 1977 budget considered by the Committee, of
necessity, was based on the 1976 budget estimates rather than on final
action by Congress. Due to the late submission of the 1976 budget, the
Congress was unable to process and finally enact the bill until late in
June 1976. Numerous adjustments have been necessary in the 1977
estimates to reflect the final action on the 1976 budget which included
funding for the transition period, July 1 through September 30, 1976.
Other adjustments have had to be made due to the omission of funding
by the city in the 1977 budget for new positions and programs re-
quested and subsequently allowed in the 1976 budget. Approximately
$2,400,000 has been provided over the budget estimates for restoration
of base reductions and annualization of pay and other costs. The Com-
mittee is deeply concerned that a budget would be prepared and sub-
mitted to the (gongress without any provision for the continuation of
programs or positions in & subsequent year.

Feperar Funbs

A total approFriation of $372,707,000 in Federal funds is recom-
mended for fiscal year 1977 which is $24,187,000 less than requested,
and $91,929,700 below the 1976 level. Federal funds provided for fiscal
year 1976 totaled $464,636,700. :

A summary of the requests and recommendations follows:

FEDERAL FUNDS

Appropriation, Estimate Recommended
prop 1977 1977

Item 1976
Federal rgym_ent y —- . $248,948,700  $280, 000, 000 $270, 000, 000
Payment in lieu of reimbursement for water and sewer services
to Federal facilities_.._.____ s 5, 688, 000 2,707, 000 2,707,000
Loans to the District of Columbia for capital outlay......_._____._ 210, 000, 000 114, 187, 000 100, 000, 000
Total, Federal funds. 464, 636, 700 396, 894, 000 372,707,000

Federal payment.—The Committee recommends a Federal payment
of $270,000,000 for fiscal year 1977, which is $10,000,000 less than
requested. The budget proposed a Federal payment of $280,000,000,
the amount authorized for fiscal year 1977 in the Home Rule Act
(Public Law 93-198). The allowance is $21,051,300 above the fiscal
year 1976 Federal payment of $248,948,700.

Payment in liew of reimbursement for charges for water and sewer
services.—A total of $2,707,000 in Federa! funds is recommended for
1977 as a payment to the District of Columbia in lieu of reimburse-
ments for charges for water, water services and sanitary sewer services
furnished to Federal facilities at the seat of government.

Federal loans for capital outlay.—The Committee recommends a
loan appropriation of $100,000,000 to finance the capital improve-
ments program recommended in this and prior year bills. The budget
proposed a total of $114,187,000. Due to the uncertainty of when the
city will be able to issue bonds to finance the capital outlay program,
the Committee is recommending the same language as was in the
1976 Act permitting the continuation of Federal loan authority.

5

Disrricr or CornumBia Funbps

The Committee recommends a budfet totaling $1,118,859,800 for
fiscal year 1977 which is $9,215,800 less than requested and a net
decrease of $40,989,400 below 1976 appropriations. The budget
estimates totaled $1,128,075,600. A total of $1,159,849,200 was
appropriated for 1976. Details of the Committee’s recommendations
are explained in later sections of this report.

A summary of the requests and recommendations for 1977 follows:

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS—SUMMARY

Item Estimate  Recommended Decrease
Operating exponses. ... . . . crciiccicecaann $1, 280,900 $1, 083, 065, 100 —$9, 215, 800
cf.?a&"&ﬁm? e e—eaeacceaccmcccceccmcamamne °3§: 732: 700 35,794,700 . ..._._........

Total, District of Columbia funds. ... ... .cocoocooo 1,128, 075,600 1, 118, 859, 800 -9, 215, 800

DEeLays 1x ProcessiNg BubGET

As was detailed in the report on the recently enacted fiscal year
1976 Appropriations Act, there has been an inordinate delay in the
submission of the 1976 and 1977 budgets. The amended budget for the
fiscal year 1976 beginning July 1, 1975 was not received by the Congress
until May 6, 1976. The bill was considered in the House on May 26,
in the Senate on June 17, the conference repert was agreed to on June
28 and, 29, and became law on June 30 when it was signed by the
President. The 1977 budget was received on June 2 and hearings
commenced on June 8 and were concluded on June 18.

The Committee has been advised by District officials that the city
is on a schedule for the formulation of the fiscal year 1978 budget to
enable transmittal to the Congress by mid-February 1977. If timely
action is not forthcoming, the Committee will feel constrained to
recommend legislation setting a date certain for the submission of
annual city budgets. -

MounTtiNg DistRicT DEBT

The Committee reiterates its concern over the cost of government at
all levels, the Federal Government, State governments and county
and city governments, and especially the financial problems that many
of the large cities are encountering. Of particular concern is the
District’s growing debt-load at a time when the city’s population
continues to decline. :

The District government, as of April 30, 1976, owed the Federal
Treasury approximately $1.1 billion, primarily for loans drawn down
to finance long-term improvements to the city’s physical plant, and
it is estimated this outstanding debt will increase to $1.3 billion by
September 30, 1976. It is alarming that Washington’s tper capita debt
of $1,460 per person will rise to $1,762 per person as of September 30,
which is almost equal to New York’s per capita debt of $1,767 per
person, as well as the expectation that by 1981 Washington’s debt-load
is expected to almost double.



6

In addition to the current debt of $1.3 billion to the Federal Treas-
ury for capital projects, the District does not have a funded pension
})]a.n for policemen and firemen and the teachers’ plan is only partially
unded. The unfunded liability for these pension plans is approxi-
mately $1.8 billion and is expected to increase to $16.8 billion by the
year 2010, at which time it i3 estimated pension payments for police-
men and firemen will be approximately 110 1gmrcemr of the payroll,

This ever mounting debt of the city is one that must be addressed by
both the city and the Congress. The Committee is aware of the concern
of the House and Senate District Committees in this regard. This
Committee will address the problem in more detail during the hear-
ings on the fiscal year 1978 budget.

Torar Resovrces

It is estimated a total of $1,481,897,100 and 47,493 positions will
be available to the District of Columbia Government during the next
fiscal year. These figures include the appropriations from District
funds recommended in this bill, Federal grants, other grants, and
reimbursements. The financing of appropriations from District funds
is from the Federal payment, revenue sharing funds, and revenues
accruing from various District taxes and fees.

A summary of these resources by appropriation title follows:

TOTAL ESTIMATED RESOURCES AVAILABLE TO DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FISCAL YEAR 1877
[Dollar amounts in thousands}

Recommended in bill

{District of Columbia Granty, reimburse-

funds) Federal grants ments, and other Total resources
Posi- Posi- Posi- Posi-
Itom tions Amount  tions  Amount tions  Amount tions Amount
Opomim’ expenses: .
General u‘)eralingexpanses.. 3,244 $112,870.7 3,892 $116,312.7 433 $13,624.8 7, $242,808,2
‘Publicsafety_ . _________._ 10,154 247,160, 47 ,277.8 . ... 3,72L.3 10,20 252,154.5
Education.________ - 11,510 2452877 1,744 47,692.8 30 1,331.6 13,284 2943121
Recraation... ... 754 17,674, 6 1,683.2 84 6.5 19,364.1
Human resources .- 9,043  267,955.8 1,648 146,190.8 95 386.6 10,786  414,533.2
Transportation..._._____.__ 1, 421 25,810.9 37 LUST ... 1,437.7 1, 28,324.3
Environmental services...__ 2,975 69,078.0 96  1,830.2 280  2,320.2 3,351 73,2284
Personal services (police~
men, firemen, and
teachors)......_ ... 162450 ____ cememee 16,205.0
Seitlement of claims and
suits — - 143.1 1431
Retpayment of loans and in- '
CIL O, S 80, 839.1 80,839.1
Total, operating ex-
panses.........vu-... 39,101 1,083,065.1 7,470 316,063.2 922 22,828.7 47,493 1,421,950
Capitaloutlay.... oo ... 35,7947 ... 20,1454 e ie. 59,9401

Grand total........__._ 39,101 1,118,859.8 7,470 340,208.6 822 22,828.7 47,493 1,481,897.1

Financing or Torar RESOURCES

As is shown in the tabulation above, a total of $1,481,897,100 will be
available for the operation of the city during fiscal year 1977, of which
approximately 50 percent, or $738,915,600 will be financed from the
various Federal funds available to the District including those recom-
mended in the accompanying bill as well as Federal grants. The

¥

7

remaining 50 percent will be derived from local revenue sources. A
summary of both Federal and local source revenues is shown below:

Item
Federal funds: : Amount
Federal payment_ . ______ . $270, 000, 000
Payment in lieu of reimbursement for water and sewer
services to Federal facilities. ... ... . .. ______ 2, 707, 000
Federal loans for capitaloutlay. ... __________.... 100, 0600, 000
Revenuesharing_ _ __ - ___ . __________.. 26, 000, 000
Subtotal (included in this bill) ... _ oo 308, 707, 000
Federal grants__ _ .. 340, 208, 609
B 738, 915. 600
Loeal and other revenue sources:
Local taxes, fees, charges and other collections. . ........... 7886, 455, 0600
Cash on band and accounts payable_ . _ . _____ .. ........ 3, 903, 100
Grants, reimbursements, and other_____ ... .. ... .. __ 22, 828, 700
Capital outlay adjustment._______ . ... .- —64,205, 300
Subtotal. o ——————— 748, 981, 500
Grand total . ________ L ___ 1, 487, 897, 100
Less permanent appropriations_ __ .. ____ 1 8, 000, 000
Net grand total _______ .. mmmmeeem—--_ 1,481, 897, 100
1 Composed of the following:
Judgments $§, 333’ 883
o 1, 000, 000
Total 8, 000, 000

FEDERAL PAYMENT

The Committee recommends a Federal payment of $270,000,000 to
the General Fund, & reduction of $10,000,000 in the amount requested.
The budget proposed the appropriation of the full authorized payment
for fiscal year 1977 of $280,000,000. Also recommended is $2,707,000

in lieu of reimbursement for water and sewer services provided the.

Federal Government. ‘
A comparative summary of the allocations recommended follows:

FEDERAL PAYMENT

Appropriation Estimate,  Recommendead
Htem PPIORTInoTe 1977 1671

Foderst payment . $248,948,700  $280,000,000  $270,000,000
ment i SEWe ices
el e o W A oM e 5588000 2,707,000 2,707,000

TOM. e e 254, 636, 700 282, 707, 000 272,707, 000

The recommended Federal payment to the General Fund is
$21,051,300 more than the 1976 allowance. As is shown in the follow-



8

ing table, the Federal payment recommended represents 38.7 percent
of the anticipated local collections during fiscal year 1977.
The table referred to follows:

FEDERAL PAYfﬁENT COMPARED TO DISTRIGT OF COLUMBIA GENERAL FUND LOCAL COLLECTIONS
[Dollar amounts in thousands]

Federal

payment as a

Federa) percentage

paymont Local of local

. appropristed  gensral fund  general fund

Fiscal year - (general fund) - collections collections

, 800 7, 868 10.0

0, 400 02, 398 10.2

10, 000 104, 823 9.5

11,000 105, 456 10.4

20, 000 114,808 17.4

18, 000 122,302 4.7

20, 000 137,280 14,6

20, 000 144,745 13.8

25,000 149, 751 16.7

25,000 162, 888 15.3

25, 000 167, 986 149

30, 000 181, 615 16.8

30,000 205, 298 14,6

1 ——— 37, 500 215,804 1.3
37, 500 230, 995 18,2

44, 250 256, 398 17.3

58, 000 272,908 1.3

70, 000 301, 767 23.2

89, 365 341,033 26.2

— 116, 166 388,542 . 9

131, 000 432,010 30.3

1972 o o e 173,654 458, 523 37.9
7 & I, 181, 500 505, 276 35.9
1974 e 187,450 534,283 35.1
1875 PR 226, 200 6§54, 222 40.3
197 248,948 623, 500 35.9
1877 estimate 280, 000 698, 240 40.1
1977 recommended. . ... e ———— e e e e 270, 000 698, 240 38.7

Districr oF Corumsia GenNeral Founp Locar CoLLecrions

It is estimated that local general fund collections will total $698,-
240,000 in fiscal year 1977, which when added to estimated income
aceruing to the other funds will provide a grand total of $786,455,000.
A summary of the major sources of these revenues, by fund, follows:

District of Columbia local collections

General fund: , Thousands
Property taxes o e o $168, 760
Bales taXes. oo e e e e 224, 730
Income $aRes oo e e 233, 030
O Ber BAXES . e e e e e o e o A
Charges and miscellaneous revenues...mm v o o vm o e e 48, 970

SUDBOLALL e e e e e e e e e o 7 698, 240

Highway fund—gasoline tax, licenses, and other ... __________.____ 41, 470

Sanitary sewage works fund—service charges. ..o o ccccccmccemm 26, 580

Water fund—service Charges. v mu e v e e e e e e 19, 900

Metropolitan area sanitary sewage works fund-—service charges. . .._- 285

Ot e e e e s e e ot i e 786, 4565

History or Frprrar PAyMENT

- 'The usual history of the Federal payment and its relationship to
the General Fund 1s shown below. It will be noted that in 1967 the
Federal payment was $58,000,000 and represented 18.23 percent of

i
i
e
4

9

the total operating budget of $318,057,766. The Federal payment
proposed for 1977 is $270,000,000 and represents 27.26 percent of the
total recommended budget of $990,120,400 financed from the General
Fund. The population of the city in 1960, according to the 1960
census, was 763,956. The 1970 census showed a decline to 756,510.
The latest population estimate provided by the Census Bureau is
723,000, -

The history referred to follows:

FEDERAL PAYMENT AND ITS RELATION TO THE GENERAL FUND

District of U.S. share
Columbia {(percent
Fiscal yoar Appropriations share U.S. share of total)
1921 21,474, 271 12,256,178 $9,218,093 42.92
192200 T szzfsnim ;mimim 3, 192, 763 40,00
1923 - T 23,833,043 14, 430, 265 5, 402, 778 39.45
23,903,755 14,463,330 , 440, 425 39,49

22,030,317 , 145, 355 29.3
92, 139, 638 , 000, 092 28.90
24, 950, 987 3, 000, 431 26.51
. 892, 358 3, 001, 790 25.79
26, 957, 753 000, 217 25.03
31, 694, 306 000, 000 12
36, 125, 252 500, 034 8
34,339, 911 500, 111 267
31, 851, 847 " 775, 151 9.62
, 000, 708 700, 028 9.19
30, 080,709 4, 539, 295 a1
37,588, 424 5,707,528 1.90
35,177, 768 005, 000 .46
118, 792 5, 025, 026 .21
35, 454, 451 000, 000 2.35
) 777, 768 000, 117 436
37,136, 909 5, 600, 000 .81
41, 401, 269 000, 000 . 68
@ Lo 3

+ )y WA, g
‘sg:sse, 125 ; 000, 000 . 58
946 58, 728, 423 000, 000 3, 27
64, 584, 314 ! 000, 000 .02
148 ) 744, 11, 000, 000 .45
949 75,017, 985 11, 600, 000 .78
950 87,331,275 11, 000, 000 .49
94, 124, 822 3, 800, 000 .53
957 110, 865, 978 10, 406, 000 .88
1953 1 ) 327 10, 000, 000 . 30
1954 129,111,304 118,111,304 11, 000, 000 8.52
139,575,760 115,578,760 20, 000, 000 .33
143,179, 25, 179, 303 18, 000, 000 .57
iss, 576, 025 }35,5?9,025 2&%% .gg
185,935,914 160,915,914 25, 600, 000 |45
960) T 195,806,024 174,806,074 25, 000, 000 .51
1961 T 1189522707 174,522,707 - 25,000, 000 2.52
1962 LTI T T T T I 208,571,780 179,571,780 30,000, 000 431
1963 ) 534, 94,504,494 30, 000, 000 3.35
1964 , 361 37, 500, 000 15, 56
37, 500, 000 1414
44,750, 008 5,82
58, 600, 000 . 8.23
70, 000, 000 8.85
89, 365, 000 20,52
1 118, 165, 000 1.56
3 131, 000, 2.15
173, 654, 7.07
97: 181, 500, 5. 78
187, 450, 000 4. 10
1975.. " 200, 6,74
1977 oxiniat. 718, 534, 000 by %’ 20 504

1977 ostimate. ... v mcmm oo cem e 998, 534, 000 3 , 000, 5
1877 recommended T 930,120,400 720,126,400 270,000, 000 7.26

1 Excludy iations for capital outlay beginning with fiscal year 1961, )

2 !nc!gd:: g%’o’b‘f&'& asspgviégd ain“Pub e L?w Ql-g-ms for lmx enforcement activities in fiscal year 1970 anly and
ﬁss,eoo,ooo zstpro’\‘dded in Pubfic Law 91-297 for use in defraying the cost of the retroactive pay increases for policemen,

remen, and leachers.

3 ncludes $5,000,000 as provided in Public Law 91-358 for purposes of the District of Columbia Court Reform and
Criminal Procedures Act of 1970,




10

FEpERAL LoaNs

The Committee recommends loan appropriations totaling $100,-
000,000 to finance the construction program during fiscal year 1977.
This allowance is $14,187,000 less than requested and $110,000,000
below the 1976 allowance.

A comparative summary follows:

FEDERAL LOANS

Appropriation, Estimate, Recommended
Itom 1976 1977 1977

Federal loans for capital outlay . __ ... .. ____________.. . _____ $210, 000,000  $114, 187, 000 $100, 000, 000

FEpERAL GRANTS

The District of Columbia participates in the various Federal grant
Erograms as do the 50 states. These grants are over and above the
udget recommendations provided in this bill. The current estimate
of funds to be derived from Federal grants during fiscal year 1977
totals $340,208,600.
A summary of the grants by agency follows:

Summary of Federal grant assistance to the District of Columbia

Agency
General operating expenses: 1977 estimate
Executive Office_ - ___ . __ o _____ $10, 997, 300
Public Library _ ___ . . e 374, 700
Department of Manpower__ _______.____________________._. 23, 572, 700
Department of Housing and Community Development..______ 80, 995, 800
Board of Parole__________ . ______ . ______._ 61, 200
Minimum Wage and Industrial Safety Board_______________ 311, 000
Public safety: ’
Metropolitan Police Department 571, 500
Public Defender Service_.._________ 191, 000
Department of Corrections__.______. 515, 300
Education:
Public Schools___________ ... 37, 814, 200
D.C. Teachers College_ . __.___________________________.__ 787, 900
Federal City College_ ... _________ . ___________._.___. 5, 022, 200
Washington Technical Institute_ ... ___________.________ 4, 068, 500
Recreation: Recreation Department_.______________.___________ 2, 320, 600
Human Resources: Department of Human Resources__ _________. 146, 190, 800
Transportation: Department of Transportation__.._______________ 24, 583, 700
Environmental Services: Department of Environmental Services__. 1, 830, 200
Total - o e 340, 208, 600

GENERAL REVENUE SHARING

The District also participates in the 8feneml revenue sharing

program. Under the State and Local Fiscal Assistance Act of 1972

1t qualifies for both state and local funds. The 1977 allocation totals

%21(15,000,000 and is a resource for funding the recommendations in the
ill.

11
The following tabulation summarizes the allocation by agency:

Agency ‘ Amount
Department of Finance and Revenuwe_ ... __ . ____ . ___.._______ - $300, 000
Public Library_________________ [ e e —mmme—ee o 499, 300
School Transit Subsidy - - e 3, 762, 300
Police Department._ __ .. cccaa- 1, 376, 400
Fire Department________________________ o _.___. 2, 014, 000
Department of Corrections._ . ______ . ____ ... 2, 140, 000
Public Schools. - . oo e 5, 179, 800
Recreation Department. .. . 208, 200
Department of Human Resources__________ . ________.__________ 6, 520, 000
Department of Transportation._ .. ... ... .. ... 2, 500, 000
Department of Environmental Services_ .. _ . _ ... __.._.. 1, 500, 000

Total . - e 26, 000, 000

Bavrancep Bupger RECOMMENDED

The Committee is recommending & balanced budget for fiscal year
1977. As shown in the following table, it is estimated sufficient re-
sources will be available on a cash basis to finance the operating
expense and debt service requirements recommended, and provide a
cash balance at the close of the fiscal year.

It should be noted however, that no provision was made in the
budget submitted to the Congress, or has been made in the accompany-
ing bill, for the pay raises anticipated later in this calendar year or for
metrorail subsi(ges that will be required as additional segments of the
subway become operational. Financing for these requirements, which
are estimated to cost a total of $56,600,000 in fiscal year 1977, is tied
to pending legislation authorizing a tax on the income of nonresidents
working in the city. The outcome of this legislation is uncertain at
this time. A ) :

The projections exclude capital outlay (major construction) appro-

riations which, under authority in the hll, will continue to be
g.na.nced by loans from the United States Treasury.

The table referred to follows:




12

District or CoLumBia GOVERNMENT
Projected cash flow, fiscal year 1977—Appropriated funds only

Estimated funds available: Thousands
Cash and investments, opening balance______.____________.. $17. 0
Federal payment_ - ..o e 272,707.0
ReCOIPES . e e et —— 786, 455. 0
Revenue sharing. . . . oo ——— 26, 000. 0
Short-term advanee. ... e 40, 000. 0

Total, estimated funds available_ .. .. 1,125,179.0

Estimated funds required:
Opening accounts payable: ! :
Wages and salaries_ ... . oo —————— 42,924. 3

Other payables and undelivered orders. _ ... ouicunnnnon 50, 452. 8
Unobligated authority . -« e 29, 661. 4
Total, opening accounts payable. ... 1123,038. 5

Budget recommended in bill . __ 1, 083, 065. 1
Permanent authorizations and restoration8.....ocoveuncnn 6, 000. 0
Repayment of current year short-term loans ... ____..___ 60, 000. 0
Appropriation lapses_ . e -—12,620.0
formemmm e ———

Closing accounts payable: ! o
Wages and salaries. ... .o —44, 636. 7

Other payables and undelivered orders.. .. ... ... —54, 517. 6
Unobligated suthority .« - oo -85, 501. 6

Total, elosing accounts payable.... e oeoans 1-134, 655. 9
_Total, estimated funds required. _ - oo 1,124, 827. 7
Estimated closing cash balanee__ . e 351. 3
lblu addition, the outstanding advances to be repaid to the U.S. Treasury are estimated
to be:
e § 0, 600,
A oatanes = 227 46,8600

CoMMITTEE ACTION ON EsTiMATES
OPERATING EXPENSES

The 1977 budget proposed increases over the adjusted base totaling
$122,936,900. Tﬁe ommittee recommends a net increase of $115,-
303,600, & reduction of $7,633,300. As will be noted in the tabulation
that follows adjustments have been made in the various categories
of increases. The request for annualization of pay increases and other
prior year increases, as well as the requests for the cost of within
grades and inflation increases, have been reduced 5 percent across
the board. The reduction is to be absorbed within the resources
available to various departments and agencies involved. The requests
for staffing and maintenance of new facilities have been adjusted to
reflect delays in the opening of new school facilities. Except for two
items under “Repayment of Loans and Interest” the requests in the
statutory category have been allowed in full. Adjustments in the
“Other’” category are discussed in the paragraphs relating to the
agencies and gepartments involved. Included under “Other” are such
items as the cost of additional printing and equipment requirements,
payments by the various agencies to the District’s central SHARE
computer system, the District’s share of the Metrobus operating
subsidy, certain Human Resources programs, and costs assoqmted
with the Blue Plains sewage treatment plant as it becomes operational.

13

Inasmuch as the 1977 budget estimates were based on the 1976
budget rather than on the 1976 A?]Yropriation Act, due to the late
submission and passage of that bill, certain adjustments were re-
quired to reflect final action as well as to adjust certain discrepancies
in the estimates as submitted. Funds have been restored to the 1977
base of agencies for positions allowed in Fiscal Year 1976 and the
transition period that were not included in the 1977 budget. Other
additions include increases for 1977 annualization for new positions
allowed in 1976 for a shorter period of time than originally budgeted
as well as those for which no annualization had been provided in the
1977 budget. The Committee has restored $901,600 and 105 positions
to the base of the Police Department budget. The bill also provides
for the redirection of $1,000,000 in the Human Resources budget from
the Payments Assistance Administration to Forest Haven. The Com-
mittee has provided $583,400 to enable the reopening of three Drug
Treatment Centers closed as a result of Council action on the 1976

b %ﬁef, :
e requests and recommendations by categories of increase are
shown in the table that follows:

COMPARISOM OF INCREASES REQUESTED AND RECOMMENDED BY CATEGORY

Increase/
Itom Requested  Recommended decrease
Annuatization:
....... $38, 790, 000 $34, 000, 900 ~$1,789, 100
PEAT INCTOASEY . L e e e e 13,236, 13, 666, 300 429, 700
Withingrades_ .. .. e 4, 382, 800 4,163, 200 ~21%, 600
Staffing and maintdnance . ... .o e 4, 648, 500 4, 455, 200 ~193, 300
- - 34,732, 000 30,725,000 -4, 007, 000
Inflation. ... 6, 443, 500 6, 121, 600 -321,900
OB e e e e e e s e 23,703, 500 22,171, 400 -1,532, 100
Total. 122,936,900 115, 303, 600 ~7,633, 300
PersonNEL

The Committee recommends 39,101 permanent authorized positions
to be financed from District of Colum%ia appropriated funds durin

fiscal year 1977, which is 1,170 less than the total of 40,271 authorize

for 1976. The allowance provides 457 new positions including 170 for
staffing new schools scheduled for opening during the yeer and 275
for various Department of Human Resources facilities including 148
not requested 1 the budget for the care of the mentally retarded at
Forest Haven (99) and three. drug treatment centers (49). The
Committee has also restored 105 police positions and the necessary
funds to the base to prevent the compulsory separation of incumbent
police officers in those jobs. Due to theIYate submission and pas-
sage of the 1976 budget, 1977 estimates were based on 1976 budget
reguests rather than finally enacted figures. Necessary adjustments to
;'ell_et;t final action on the 1976 budget are shown in the tabulation that

ollows.
EMPLOYMENT CEILING

The Committee is recommending an employment ceiling of 35,250
which is an’ ihcrease of 250 over the level proposed in the budget
and 4,369 below the 1976 level. The restriction on the maximum
number of positions that may be filled during any month is contained
in section 13 of -the bill under General Provisions. Appropriations
recommended for personnel compensation reflect a lapse rate of




14

approximately 10 percent which will restrict actual employment to
the ceiling. .
A comparative summary of positions by agency follows:

SUMMARY OF POSITIONS AUTHORIZED, REQUESTED, AND RECOMMENDED—PERMANENT AUTHORIZED
POSITIONS—FISCAL YEAR 1977

Increase
Author- Increase  recom- Total
Author- ized, Revised, re- mended  author-
ized 1977 Adjust- 1977 quested, by com- ized
Activity , 1976  base ments  base 197/ mittee 1977
General operating expenses:
OfficeoftheMayor.__..______________ 32 29 ... 29
Council of the District of Columbia. . . .. 83 107 -24 83
District of Columbia Auditor_________.__ 10 10 .. 10
Executive Office:
Office of the Secretariat. _ 25 28 -3 25
8mce of'P%bltilc Attfalr.::l 12 8 . 8
ce of Budget an

Systems__ g ...... 219 296 -17 279
Municipal Plannin, 82 82 .. 82
Office of Personnel. . 73 70 oo 70
L?islalion Office. o oo oo e 11 LIS § ———
Office of Emergency Preparedness. ... 7 7 7
Office of Human Rights_____________ 37 56
Office of Consumer Affairs__________ 18 16
Office of Bicentennial Programs. 1
Rental A dations Office._._.____.___.._- 45
Office of Latino Affairs..._._ . ... _.__ - R S,

Total, Executive Office......______. 533 619 =31 589

D:ﬁartment of Finance and Revenue. . . 543 542 . __ 542
Office of the Corporation Counsel__ 179 172 142 174
Department of General Services._ 512 547 - 547
Degartment of Economic Develoj 200 187
Public Library. .. _.._____ 550 1 §32
Department of Manpower__... - 9 24 ... 2 24
Other _ independent agencies and

offices:

Office of Youth Onportunily Services.. 28 8
Department of Housing and Com-

munity Development__.___.______ 353 252
Board of Parole.. ______ - 23 23 - 23
Department of Insurance. ___._.__. 26 26
Minimum Wage and Industrial .

SafetyBoard. ... oo 42 45 -3 42 42
Recorder of Deeds______. 69 66
Public Service Commissi 32 32
Board of Appeals and Revie 4
Board of Elections and Ethics. 30 30
Office of the Surveyor. 40 - 36
Commission on the Status of Women_ 2 [ — 2 . 2
Commission on Judicial Disabilities

and Tenure_______ e mcmcmmae 1 1
Board of Labor Relations. . 2 2
Law Revision Commission 3 3

Total, other independent agencies .

and offices. ________.____._. 655 542 -15 71 A 527

Total, general operating expenses. 3, 306 3,301 —69 3,232 37 12 3,244

Public safety:

Metropolitan Police... 5, 635
Fire Department 1,535

Courts:
Appeals.. ..o .. 63
Superior. .. 1,014
Court System__________ 72
Public Defender Service. - 87
Bail Agency. .. . ______._. 52
Total, Courts____________.._____ 1,288
Department of Corrections_.._____. .. 2,101
Nationa) Guard 20
Total, Public safety 10, 579

See footnotes at end of table.

15

SUMMARY OF POSITIONS AUTHORIZED, REQUESTED AND RECOMMENDED—PERMANENT AUTHORIZED
POSITIONS—FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued

Increase

Author- increase  recom- Total
Aut.h::"- . '1190?1 Adjust lesg';’f tr:'- lr,nended au!ho:"-
iz ust- queste com- izel
Activity 197  base ments  base . 1977 mittes 1977
Education:
Public schools_____________ 10, 521 9,934
Board of Higher Education ¢ 9 ]
District of Columbia Teachers Cofl 219 219
Federal City College__..___..____ - 945 943
Washington Technical Institute_______ 405 405
Total, Education. .. ____________ 12,099 11, 510
Recreation: Recreation Department_.____ 787 754
Human Resources:
Executive direction and support... . _ 1,167 1,160
Payments Assistance Administration. . 709 730
Social Rehabilitation Administration___ 1,513 1,531
Mental Health Administration 1,195 1,398
Community Health and Hospi
ministration 3,983 3,983
Narcotics Treatment Administration.. .. 212 r
Total, Human Resources__.______ 8,719 9, 043
Tnnﬂ;o.mtion: Department of Trans-
portation — 1,507 1,421 _____ - L4221 .. 1,421
Environmental Services:
Department of Environmental Services. 2, 904 2,665 . __._._ 2,665 .. 2,665
Washington Aqueduct....____________ 310 310 ... M0 310
Total, Environmental Services._.. 3,214 2,975 .. 2,975 .o _ 2,975
Grand total. ... ____. 40,271 38,595 +49 38,644 339 457 39,101

1 Reflects 4 gositlons denied and 3 positions transferred to Office of the Corporation Counsel by final congressiona |
;ctgon on 1‘976 ud:det. 1n addition proposal to transfer 4 positions from Office of the Corporation Counsel in fiscal ysar 1977
udget not approved.

3 Reflects 3 positions transferred from Legistation Office, 4 g&sltions proposed to be transferred to Legislation Office
not approved and 5 positions proposed to be transferred from Police Dagmment not approved.

Go. Im:udus restoration of 105 positions to base and denial of proposed transfer of 5 positions to Office of the Corporation
unsel.

4 Became Board of Trustees of the University of the Distgict of Columbia on May 19, 1976. :
H 3 Reflects 2 positions disallowed in final action on 1976 budget and 20 positions allowed in transition period for Forest
aven,

OPERATING EXPENSES
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

The Committee recommends a total of $112,870,700 for 1977 for the
various departments, agencies, and activities funded through this
appropriation. The allowance for 1977 is $3,495,700 below 1976
appropriations and $1,323,600 below the amounts requested.

he allowances recommended, by activity, follow:




16

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Bill compared with—
Appm?ria- Budget Recommended
. tions sstim n bill 1976 1977
Activity 1976 1 for 1977 appropriations estimates
Office of the Mayor._................... $767, 600 1, 367, 700 000 298, 400 —
Council of the District of Columbia...__. 2,103,700 s2, 775, 500 $z, g%, 300 +~i;-248, 600 -ﬁ%’, 728%
District of Columbia Auditor.______._.._ 158, 200 268, 500 236, 500 78, 300 32, 000
Executive OMice... ... veonucanan 20,274,900 23,906,300 23,183,200 2,908,300 ~723, 100
artment of Finance and Revenue.. .. 8, 835,200 8, 095, 600 9, 460, 100 4624, 900 3
ce of the Corporation Counsel....... 4,145, 100 3, 940, 400 4, 180, 600 -+35, 500 4240, 200
Department of General Services......... 17,636,300 18,027,700 17,980,400 344, 100 —47, 300
neg‘amghent of Economic Development. . _ 098, 500 3,039, 600 3,034, 900 —63, 600 —4, 700
Public library. ... oo 8, 348, 300 8, 565, 200 8, 483, 700 4135, 400 —82, 500
D:gmment of Manpower. ............. 50, 400 476, 700 470, 800 4420, 400 5,
Other independent agencies and offices_. 13,231,900 11,493,600  11,285700 1,946,200 —207, 900
Contributions to  metropolitan  area
agencies_ . _..... enepeavanamnn e 33,613,800 27,222,200 27,222,200 6,391,600 ... ___.._. ..
Misceflaneous contributions._.__.______ 4,102, 500 4,014, 300 3,914,300 - 188, 200 — 100, 000
—5,495,700  —1,323, 600

Total, general operating expenses. . 116, 366,400 114,194,300 112, 870, 700

Office of the Mayor—A total of $1,066,000 is recommended for 1977.
Included in the allowance is an increase of $291,700 over the current
year level for the elderly nutrition program. The requests for addi-
tional positions and funds to support the growing executive workload,
the establishment of a contingency fund, and grants and subsidies for
the Commission on the Arts have been denied.

The request of the Mayor to transfer the legislation function of the
Legislation Office, which was incorporated into the Office of the Cor-
K;ration Counsel by the 1976 Appropriation Act, to the Office ot the

ayor is not approved. :

ouncil of the %iatrict of Columbia.—The Committee recommends a
total of $2,352,300 and 83 positions for the Council in 1977. The
requests for additional positions and funds for the General Counsel,
the Office of Legislative Counsel, the Legislative Services Unit, and
the Council Recorder Unit have been denied. .

The budget ]iroposed a chauffeur and car for the Chairman of the
Council which has since been withdrawn. The Committee concurs in
the suggestion of the Chairman of the Council that the transportation
requirements of the Chairman of the Council shall be met through the
assignment of existing personnel and resources.

Dustrict of Columbia Auditor—A total of $236,500 is recommended
for the ensuing fiscal year which will enable the Auditor to continue
activities at the current level. The additional positions and funds
requested to increase audit capabilities are not approved.

Ezecutive Office—A total of $23,183,200 has been included in the
l‘t:illd{or the various offices and programs funded under this general

eading.

A comparative summary of the allowances follows:

4

17
EXECUTIVE OFFICE
Activity Estimate  Recommended Dacrease
Office of the Secretariat_ ... .. ....._____. e $629, 900 $629, 100 —$800
Qffice of Public Afairs....cuvvnmevwneanceo - 183, 500 183, —600
Office of Budget and Management Systems ——- 5, 695, 900 5, 575, 900 —120, 000
Municipal Planning Office_.._...._______ e 1,981, 000 1, 851, 800 —129, 200
Personnel Office.. . __..__............. 1, 647, 700 1, 642, 600 ~5, 700
Compensation funds:
isability compensation ... 4,480, 700 4, 4 e —
Unemployment compensation__.__ —— 5,712, 700 212,700 e
Workmen's compensation__ - 721, 000 725, 000 -2, 000
Leﬂf;slatlon Office... ..onevme e . 216,600 ..o . —216, 600
Office of Emergency Preparedness. . .. e e oo 63, 200 63,
Office of Human Rights.___.. - 1,037, 200 1, 016, 400 —20, 800
- Qffice of Consumer Affairs —— 299, 000 298, 300 -
Bicentennial programs______ 193, 800 193,800 ... ___._.
Rental Accommodations Office ——— 837,700 811, 000 —26, 700
Office of Latino Affairs____ ... ..o mae 200,000 ... ... - 200, 060
Total, Executive Office..______________ . . 23, 906, 300 23,183, 200 —1723,100

MUNICIPAL PLANNING OFFICE

The sum of $1,851,800 is recommended for fiscal year 1977. The
increase requested for computer rental time to conduct statistical
studies has not been approved.

LEGISLATION OFFICE

The budget proposed $216,600 for the operation of this office
during 1977 within the Executive Office. Consistent with congressional
action on the 1976 appropriation act this Office has been incorporated
into the Office of the gorporation Counsel and the funds for 1977 have
been transferred to that appropriation. As noted earlier, the Com-
mittee does not concur in the request of the Mayor to transfer the
legislation function to the Office of the Mayor.

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS

The budget as transmitted to the Congress provides funding for
only six months of fiscal year 1977 and the Council directed that
this Office cease operation and be abolished after six months and
provided no funding for the continuation or completion of scheduled

rograms. The Committee does not concur in the abolishment of this
%fﬁce and directs that it continue and remain operational. The bill in-
cludes $63,200 as requested in the budget. Funds required to con-
tinue operations during the remainder of the year are to be derived by
reprogrammiing and from any other sources that may be available.

OFFICE OF BICENTENNIAL PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends approval of the request for $193,800
for the continued development of Kingman Island as a National
Children’s Island. The establishment of a position for the Director
of the project is also approved, This center, which is being developed
as a part of .the bicentennial program, will become a permanent
facility and should be transferred to the Department of Recreation.”

OFFICE OF LATINO AFFAIRS

The request of $200,000 and 9 positions for the establishment of a
separate Office of Latino Affairs has been denied. The Department of

H,Rept, 94-1415 =~~~ 2




18

Human Resources budget includes $52,100 for activities devoted to
Latino affairs and Federal funds totaling $710,564 have been granted
to the Departmen%‘, %f g&[anp%wer for ]9tb skill training for disad-
vantaged persons of the Spanish community. '

De;%rtnfent of Finance pand Revenue.—The sum of $9,460,100 is
recommended for fiscal year 1977 which is $624,900 above the 1976
level and $364,500 above the 1977 request to cover the unbudgeted
annual costs in 1977 of new positions allovget(tlx 1%]1111976 on a partial
ear funding basis due to the late passage of the bil.
y Office of tie Corporation Counsel.—The bill provides $4,180,600 for
1977 and sgain includes an increase of $200,000 over the request to
finance additional claims and suits that the city will be able to pay
immediately upon settlement rather than having to wait until a
subsequent appropriation is provided. As has been noted earlier, the
Committee does not concur in the request of the Mayor to transfer
legislation functions to his office from the Le slation Unit which was
incorporated into the Office of the Corporation Counsel by the 1976
Act. The Committee also does not concur in the proposed transfer of
legal counsel activities from the Metropolitan Police Department
to the Office of the Corporation Counsel and the funds and positions
have been retained in the police budget. )
- Public Library—An appropriation totaling $8,483,700 1s recom-
mended for the operation of the public library system during the next
fiscal year. The recommendation includes funds for staffing and
maintenance of the new Garnet C. Wilkinson Branch Library. )

Other independent agencies and offices—A total of $11,285,700 is
recommended - for 1977 for the 18 agencies and offices within this
category. This allowance is $1,946,200 less than was appropriated for
1976 and $207, 900 below the amount requested.

A listing of the various allocations follows:

OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES AND OFFICES

Increase/
Activity Estimate  Recommended decrease
OppOFUnty SOIVCES. ... oo oo SAA,T00 $225,600 ~$179, 100
g?p:{t:ﬁ::t: $ !i&?&g a% Cammunity Development..... . 4, 952)% % 4, 35‘1" ggg -_lt %
Board... - ——eu.- - )
g::saMG:! of INSUTANCe. .. oo e oo n 5!;, 500 ;%g. % +_3%. %%g
Minimum Wage and Industrial Safety Board... 171, 500 e _33: o
Recorder of Deeds...... . cceueunnommaconcens 852, 800 814, e
Public Service Commission - 706, 500 7%. ;gg +lsno
Board of Appeals and Revi 90.& ot o9 by
Board of Elgctions and Ethics 3%% s e ud 4]
Office of the SUrveyor...o e oo mrceeiamaen 421, o 21 000 .
Commission on the Status of Women 41, s.00
Commission on Judicial Disabilities and Tenure.____... 67, 400 B R 77
Board of Labor Relations_ .. ..o cemmmrmmcmecnen 114, % b
(il emheln Coofiin S8 L
IHTSSION. .. o oo v o e e e s 3 ' J
Ad'v'h::‘yst.{%'i‘ghgorbooé COMMISSIONS . oo o e o mmmmmm o mem 000 900,000 oonncnammeaean
Total, other Independent sgencies and offices__. ..o oon 11, 493, 600 11, 285, 700 —20?.'900

Contributions to metropolitan area agencies.—A total of $27,222,200
is recommended for fiscal year 1977 for the three agencies under this
heading, which is $6,391,600 below the 1976 appropriation. The
distribution by activity follows:

19

CONTRIBUTIONS TO METROPOLITAN AREA AGENCIES

Activity Estimate  Recommended Decreasa

Metropalitan Washisfkm Council of Goveraments. . .___....__.__ $212, 800
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority. . ..o .. 26, 936, 000
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Cammigion 73,400

Total, contributions to metropolitan area agencies. .. .........

.............. A

- 27,222,200 27,222,200 e

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY

The sum of $26,936,000 is recommended, as requested, for Metrobus
($25,803,600) and Metrorail ($1,132,400) operating subsidies. Metro-
ggg 3§%e§ggmg subsidies appropriations in the 1976 bill totaled

The District of Columbia bus subsidy in fiscal year 1977 is as
follows:

Item Amount
District share of fiscal year 1977 operating subsidy...cocvuvmuaacn $27, 341, 530
Ag{ustment in fiscal year 1976 subsidy___ . ____________. . ___.... 1, 280, 847
Balance of fiscal year 1975 subsidy not appropriated........ ... 3, 618, 613
Downtowner service costs, fiscal years 1975, 1976, and 1977......_ 353, 216

Total required funds—District_ __ oo 32, 594, 206
Less: Section 5 funds under the Urban Mass Transit Assistance Act

of 1974 e e 6, 790, 569
Rounding. - - v e —37
Total, Metrobus operations. . . oo meeee $25, 803, 600

The appropriation of $1,132,400 for the Metrorail Operating Subsidy
is to cover the Disfrict’s share of bond interest payable on series A
bonds issued by the Authority.

Miscellaneous Contributions.—A total of $3,914,300 is recommended
for the three items within this category, as follows: -

MISCELLANEOUS CONTRIBUTIONS

V Activity . Estimate  Recommended Decrease

School transit subsidy. .. - . S $3,762, 300 $3,762,300 oo
Washington Convention and Visitors Bureat ... .. co.coovveeenn 200, 000 100, 000 —$100, 000
District of Columbia Chamber of Commerce. ..o .o veeecen 52,000 000 e e

Total, miscellaneous contributions. .- 4,014, 300 3,914,300 -106,000

SCHOOL TRANSIT S8UBSIDY

The Committee has approved the request of $3,762,300 to cover the
cost of subsidizing the reduced fare transportation of school children
within the District of Columbia. D.C. Code, Section 44-214a, as
amended, authorizes the city to pay the difference between 10 cents
and the adult fare which is currently 40 cents. The amount recom-
mended has been certified by the Washington Metropolitan Area
Transit Commission as required by law.

WASHINGTON CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

The sum of $100,000 is recommended for the Bureau in 1977. This
allowance is the same as that provided in the 1976 bill and $100,000
léss than requested. ;




20

Pusric Sarery

The Committee recornmends a total of $247,160,400 for the five
public safety activities carried within this appropriation, which is
$4,101,300 above 1976 appropriations and $984,100 above the amount
requested.

The allocation of funds by department and agency is shown in the
following tabulation:

PUBLIC SAFETY
Recom- Bill compared with—
Appro- Budget mended

priations, estimates, inbill 1976 awo- 1977

Activity 1976 1877 for 1977 priation estimates
Metropolitan Police.......o......______ $128,587, 200 $127,060,000 $128,046,100  —$541,100 -4-$986, 100
Fire Department. .. e , 825, 44,580,400 44,588 300  --1,759,300 —5, 100
Courts. ..o ... 28,457,800 28,117,300 28,374 500 ~83, 300 4257, 200
Department of Corrections. .- 42,887,500 46,110,100 45,856,500 12,969,000 ~253, 600
National Guard. . ...___..... - 301, 600 299, 500 299, 000 -2, 600 ~500
Total, public safety . .o.oornn.. 243,059,100 246,176,300 247,160,400 4-3,101, 300 4984, 100

Metropolitan Police Department.—An appropriation of $128,046,100
is recommended for 1977 which will support 5,290 positions composed
of 4,575 police officers, 621 civilians, and 94 cadets. The Committee
has restored 105 police officer positions and $901,600 to the base to

revent the compulsory separation of incumbents in those jobs and a
?urther reduction in the strength of the Police Department. The
Committee does not concur in 510 transfer of five legal counsel posi-
tions and related funds from the Police Department to the Office of
the Corporation as prc‘»iposed in the budget and has retained them in
this appropriation under the jurisdiction of the Police Chief. The
increase of $3,100,000 for relief payments and payments to benefici-
aries has been approved which will provide a total of $40,217,300 for
that purpose in fiseal year 1977. .

Funds for pay raises for policemen in fiscal year 1977 are carried
under the heading “Personal Services”. This item is discussed later in
the report.

Firg Department.—The sum of $44,584,300 is recommended for the
operation of the Fire Department during the next fiscal year. This
aﬁowance is $1,759,300 more than 1976 appropriations to cover the
increased costs of supplies, materials, equipment and other items,
including $1,300,000 for pension payments. A total of $16,549,900 will
be available for pensions and medical payments in 1977.

Courts.—A total of $28,374,500 is recommended for the two courts
and the three related agencies under this general heading. As in

revious bills the amounts provided for the two courts and the D.C,
Bourt System are based on the recommendations of the Mayor and
Council rather than the requests made by the Chief Judges of the Court
of Appeals and the Superior Court. ) .

A comparative summmary of the allocations in the bill follows:

COURTS

Activity T Estimate  Recommonded m
$1,528, 500 1, 659, 100 +3130, 600

20,098, 300 0, 247, 300 )
3, 831, 500 3, 831, 900 +14sooo
1,919, 700 1,910, 900 ~8,800
737, 300 725, 300 —12, 600
Total, courts...______ e 28,117,300 28,374, 500 4257, 200

COURT OF APPEALS

. An appropriation of $1,659,100 is recommended for 1977 which is an
increase of $130,600 over the city budget. This increase reflects the
inclusion of funds to annualize the cost of the new law clerks provided
1;1 3?#;1976 Act for which provisions had not been made in the 1977

udget.

SUPERIOR COURT

The Coquittee recommends a total of $20,247,300 for the operation
gift thgg gupflzmr Comzil mf ulﬁ)??. This al%owance is $148,000 over the

y budget to cover the ear cost of new positions allowed in th
1976 Act which were not budéeted for 1977. P owed in the

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT SYSTEM

The bill provides $3,831,900, as requested by the city, for the various
activities funded under this heading. Language is included in the bill,
a8 requested, providing that funds appropriated for fiscal year 1977 for
expenses under the Criminal Justice Act of 1974, for the compensation
of attorneys aﬂ(;mntefi under the authority of that Act to represent
indigents, shall be available for obligations incurred in fiscal years 1975
and 1976. A total of $2,500,000 is included in the bill for the compensa-
tion and reimbursement of attorneys under that Act.

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE

An appropriation of $1,910,900 is recommended for 1977 which is
$8,800 less than was reques’ted."l‘he reduction is due to the disallowance
of additional positions requested in the 1976 budget on which the 1977
budget was based and other budgetwide adjustments.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BAIL AGENCY

A total of $725,300 is provided for the ensuin fiscal year, The re-
duction of $12,600 in the amount requested reﬁe%ts the genial of new
positions requested for 1976 which were included in the 1977 budget.

Department of Corrections.—The Committee recommends the appro-
priation of $45,856,500 for fiscal year 1977 which is an increase of
$2,969,000 over the 1976 level to cover the growing costs of supplies,
madterials, equipment, and other items, including annualization 0? pay
mcreases and new positions allowed in the 1976 Act.




22
Epvucarion

A total of $245,287,700 is recommended for the public schools and
“institutions of higher learning under the jurisdiction of the city. The
allowance is $7,961,800 more than was provided for fiscal year 1976
and $2,005,500 less than requested.

A comparative summary of the allocation to the public schools, the
Board of Trustees of the University of the District of Columbia, and
the three colleges follows:

EDUCATION
Bitl compared with—
A rl- Bud, Recom- 1976

pg{?gns eslimagg mended in apprgpri- 1977
Activity 1974 i bill for 1977 ations estimates
Public schools ..o oooormc e $199,532,500 $207,388,100 $205,761,800 -1-36,229,300 --$1,626,300

Board of Trustees of the University of the
District of Columbia. ... 53, 500 265, 000 264,700 +111, 200 -~300
District of Columbia Teachers College_ .. 4, 623, 500 5, 095, 500 4, 879, 200 -§—255', 700 ~216, 300
Foderal City College. . ____ ... 21,197,000 22,153,500 22, 106, 200 4908, 200 -47, 300
Waghington Technical Institute.______. 11,819,400 12,391,100 12,275,800 456, 400 —115, 300

Total, education. ................ 237,325,900 247,293,200 245,287,700 47,961,800  —2, 005, 500

Public schools.—The Committee recommends a total of $205,761,800
for the operation of the public school system during fiscal year 1977.
The following refleéts in comparative form the distribution of funds
as allocated by the Mayor and the City Council and recommended
by the Committee:

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Activity Estimate  Recommended Decresse
Elemantary education $66,583,300 $66, 449,900 ~$133, 400
Junior high education.... 28,577, 900 28, 540: 000 —~37, 900
Senior high education___ 19, 605, 200 19, 581, 800 —~23, 400
Caresr development._.... S, 092, 200 5, 085, 100 -7,100
Special education. ... 13, 139, 200 13,072,700 —86, 500
Continuing education 4,248, 100 4, 197, 500 50, 600
Food services.. .. - 6, 212, 900 6, 182, 200 —30, 700
Facilities._______.._..____ .- 37, 956, 200 37, 649,700 ~306, 500
Instructional support.__ ... — 6, 342, 700 , 300 -7, 400
Central services and management. 30, 796, 900 29, 834, 100 ~362, 800
Base reduction not distribuy [ —1,174,500 10,170,800 . ...

Total, public schools..._...... - 207, 388, 100 208, 761, 800 —1,626,300

Resources totaling $243,842,300 will be available for the operation
of the system during fiscal year 1977 composed of the following:

Item Fiscal year 1977
Appropriations recommended in bill Ll $205, 761, BOOD
Federal grants .- - . oo oo 37, 814, 200
Other grants and reimbursements. -« - oo 266, 300

G U 243, 842, 300

In addition to the operating funds enumerated above, capital
improvement projects totaling $834,000 are also recommended which
will provide a grand total of $244,676,300 in fiscal year 1977.

.Tﬁe amount recommended is again the largest ever provided for the
operation of the District’s public school system. The decrease in en-

23

rollment has continued but at a significantly lesser rate. Enrollment
for fiscal year 1977 is estimated to be 1,185 below 1976 which was
1,073 below the previous year. This compares to an average decline
of 4,100 for the years 1974 and 1975. In 1968 the appropriation was
$95,932,000 and the enrollment was 149,300. The 1976 appropriation
was $199,532,500 for an enrollment of 130,685. For 1977 the Com-
mittee is recommending an appropriation of $205,761,800 for an en-
rollment of 129,500. The per pupil expenditure is among the highest
in the Nation. Based on the recommendations in the bill per pupil
expenditures in 1977 will be $1,797, of which $1,567 will be from

- District funds and $230 will be from Federal sources.

The Committee recommendation of $205,761,800 is $1,626,300 less
than the requests in the city’s budget and reflects opening date slip-
page for the new Gage-Eckington Elementary and Fort Lincoln Ele-
mentary schools, application of the across the board reductions in the
amounts requested for annualization, within grades, and inflation in-
creases and other adjustments. Staffing, maintenance and equipment
funds have been provided for a number of new facilities that will be
put into operation during the fiscal year, as follows: Winston Ele-
mentary (new), Wilkinson Elementary (new), Gage-Eckington
Elementary (replacement), Fletcher-Johnson Elementary/Junior
High (new), Fort Lincoln Elementary (new), Lafayette Elementary
(modernization/addition), West Elementary (replacement), Benning
Elementary (replacement), Terrell Elementary (new), Takoma Ele-
mentary (replacement), Shaw Junior High (replacement), and Dun-
bar Senior High (replacement).

Funds for the pay raises for teachers in fiscal year 1977 are carried
under the heading “Personal Services”. This item is discussed later
in the report.

Board of Trustees of the University of the Dhstrict of Columbia.—A
total of $264,700 is recommended for this new Board which is charged
with the responsibility of consolidating the District of Columbia
Teachers College, the Federal City College, and the Washington Tech-
nical Institute, into the University of the District of Columbia. Public
Law 93-471, which was amended by D.C. Law 1-36 provides for con-
solidation of the existing postsecondary education institutions into a
single management system by September 1, 1976 and that the Uni-
versity must be established by August 1, 1977. The Board of Trustees
took office on May 19, 1976, and simultaneously the Boards of Higher
Education and Vocational Education were abolished pursuant to I%.C.
Law 1-36. The budfget recommended includes funds previously avail-
able to the Board of Higher Education and $100,000 which was trans-
ferred from the three college budgets to procure services that it is
anticipated will be needed to implement consolidation.

District of Columbia ' Teachers College—An appropriation . of
$4,879,200 is recommended for 1977. Formulation of the fiscal year
1977 budget was based on the College as its exists today, irrespective
of its agproaching consolidation into the University of the District of
Columbia. In light of the pending restructuring of public higher
education the Committee has not approved the requests for new%ab-
oratory equipment and books for the library.
¢ ﬁ& comparative breakdown of the recommendation by activity

ollows:




24

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA TEACHERS COLLEGE

Activity Estimate Recommended Decrease
Instruction. ... $3,014, 700 $2, 961, 000 —$53,700
Academic support___ , 900 393, 600 —56, 300
Student services..___ 613, 000 513, 500 —99, 500
Institutional support. 1,017,900 1,011, 1(}0 —6, 800

Total, District of Coiumbia Teachers College..__________._ 5, 095, 500 4,879, 200 —216, 300

Federal City College.—A total of $22,106,200 for 1977 is recom-
mended. Inasmuch as the College will be consolidated with the D.C.
Teachers College and the Washington Technical Institute to form the
the University of the District of Columbia during the fiscal year, the
1977 budget provides only for increased mandatory personnel costs
and inflationary increases in rents, fuel, utilities, supplies and ma-
terials, and equipment. The reductions recommended, as shown below,
relate to budgetwide adjustments in requests for annualizations,
within grades, and inflation increases.

The distribution of the amounts recommended by activity follow:

FEDERAL CITY COLLEGE

Activity Estimate Recommended Decrease
Instruetion._ . . e cmemeemmeen $11, 197, 300 $11, 185, 100 —$12,200
Public service_._ —— - 3 ,800 . _
Academic support.... 2,428,100 2,416, 900 —11,200
Student services. ... . 2,430, 600 2,423,700 --6, 900
Institutional support.. - - - 5, 684,700 5, 667, 700 —17,000

Total, Faderal City College. ._____________.._ . ... ... 22, 153, 500 22, 106, 200 —47,300

Washington Technical Institute.—The bill provides $12,275,800 for
1977. As with the other colleges, this institution will become a part of
the new University of the District of Columbia during the fiscal year.
The reduction of $115,300 reflects overall adjustments throughout the
the bill and denial of the request of one position and $22,000 requested
for an expansion of the veterinary program.

The Committee has not approved the language requested under
General Provisions to authorize the use of appropriations for the
purchase, maintenance, and operation of aircraft.

The following details the amounts recommended by activity:

WASHINGTON TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

Activity " Estimated  Recommended Decrease
Instruction_ $5, 171, 600 $5, 146, 000 —$25, 600
Organized research ! 97, 400 ! 97, 300 2100
Public service__.___.___. §53, 800 5§53, 700 —100
Academic support. : 952, 700 884, 100 —68, 600
Student support....__ , 445, 400 1, 444, 000 —1, 400
Institutional support. - 4,170,200 4,150, 700 ~—19, 500

Total, Washington Technical Institute: ... ___________. 12, 391, 100 12, 275, 800 —115, 300

25

REecrEATION

The Committee recommends $17,674,400 for the Department of
Recreation during the next fiscal year. This allowance is $1,154,400
more than was appropriated for 1976 and $55,200 less than requested.

The following compares the recommendation with the 1976 appro-
priation and the 1977 budget estimate: '

RECREATION
Bill compared with—
i Budget Recommended
-, Appropria- estimates, in bill for 1976 1977
Activity tions, 1976 1977 1977 appropriations estimates
Department of Recreation______________ $16,520,000 $17,729,600 $17,674,400 --$1,154, 400 —§55, 200

The budget as recommended provides funds for annualization,
within-grades, and inflation increases adjusted in accordance with
Committee policy. Funds have been provided for staffing and mainte-
nance of the following new facilities: New Elomentary/Junior High
(Oxon Run), Langdon Park, West Elementary School, Takoma
Elementary School, and Dunbar Recreation Center.

Human REsourcEes

The Committee recommends a total of $267,955,800 for the Depart-
ment of Human Resources during fiscal year 1977. The allowance is
$3,881,300 more than was appropriated for 1976 and $333,000 less
than requested. ;

A comparative breakdown by activity follows:

HUMAN RESOURCES

Bill compared with—
Budget Recommended

. Appropria- estimates in bill for 1976 1977
Activity tions, 1976 1977 1977 appropriations estimates
Executive direction and support...._.___ $19,548, 500 $20,178,200 $20,079,400  4-$530,900 —$98, 800
Payments Assistance Administration...._ 93,664,500 85,937,100 85,031,700 —8, 632,800 —908, 400
Social Rehabilitation Administration. ____ 37,885,300 39,915,100 39,812,200 1,926, 900 —102, 900
Mental Health Administration..__.___.. 43,100,000 46,499,300 47,622,800 14,522,800  +1,123 500
Community Health and Hospitals Admin-
istration .___________ A — 65,937,400 71,897,800 70,979,400 45,042, 000 —918, 400
Narcotics Treatment Administration._.__ 3,938, 800 3, 861, 300 4,430, 300 +-491, 500 +-569, 000
Total, human resources_..__.___. 264,074,500 268,288,800 267,955,800 --3,881,300 —333, 000

Executive direction and support.—The bill provides a total of
$20,079,400 for executive direction which will allow a continuation of
activities at the current level during 1977. The Committee has ap-
proved the increase of $100,000 requested for the development of a
Medicaid Management Information System and $125,300 to support
the Supplemental Food Warehouse operation.

Payments Assistance Administration.—A total of $85,031,700 is
recommended for this Administration. Included in the allowance is
$98,200 to accomplish the Federally mandated increased Food Stamp
Quality Control sample. The allowance reflects a base transfer of
$1,000,000 to Forest Haven. The Director of the Department advised




26

the Committee as follows: “The results of DHR’s effort in our current
intensive review of the AFDC and GPA caseload leads us to believe
that savings of $1 million in local dollars might occur in FY 1977 if the
rate at which cases are being closed remains approximately constant.”

The following table provides comparative statistics on the public
assistance caseload and expenditures since 1963:

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE CASELOAD AND EXPENDITURES, REGULAR CATEGORIES

[Dollar amounts in thousands)

Average Average
. monthly monthly Total Local Federal
Fiscal year caseloads recipients expenditures expenditures  expenditures
1968 . e 11, 067 27,597 $13,562.3 $5,387.6 $8,174.7
10,134 25, 202 12,511.6 4,799.7 7,719
10, 647 26, 862 13,350. 8 5, 216.6 8,134.2
11, 375 29, 368 14,614.5 5,526.8 9,087.7
11,998 30, 563 16,479.4 6,897.6 9,581.8
13, 086 33,294 19,432.6 8,794.0 10, 638.6
14,880 38,447 23,0558 10,957.1 12,098.7
19, 603 49,983 34,814.4 17,932.3 16, 882.1
29,615 75,034 56, 801. 8 29,749.4 27,052.4
40, 629 103, 157 18,552.5 41,390.5 37,162.0
46, 220 117,211 94,013.0 49,727.1 44,285.9
July 1 to Dec. 31,1973 ___________. 48,155 122,008 50,772.4 26, 847.9 23,924.5
Jan. 1 to June 30,1974____ - 34,298 06, 267 42,766.8 23,159.9 19, 606.9
1975 .. - 36, 608 108,707 98,633.5 54,248.1 44, 385.4
1976 budgeted_____________ - 38, 400 109, 800 104, 480. 6 59,111.1 45, 369.5
1977 budgeted_____________ - 34, 800 104, 100 104, 286.3 55,789.8 , 496, 5
1977 recommended__..____ . . ________ 34,100 101, 900 102, 286.3 54,789.8 47,496.5

1 Fiscal year 1974 separated because adult cases transferred to Social Security Administration effective Jan. 1, 1974,

Social Rehabilitation Administration.—The sum of $39,812,200 is
included for the activities of this Administration in 1977. Increases
allowed include $325,000 for a 3.2 percent increase to day care providers
of services, $150,000 for school tuition to enable the payment of special
education costs for wards of the Department place(f in the District of
Columbia, $500,000 for board and care which will permit the Depart-
ment to keep foster care resources at the current level, $250,000 for
Protective Services workers, $25,000 to provide for an additional 4,200
hours of homemaker services to families, $75,000 to provide for emer-
gency homemaker and shelter care, and $250,000 for contractual serv-
ices for group homes for persons in need of supervision (PINS).

Mental Health Adminisiration.—The allowance for mental health
activities totals $47,622,800 and includes $1,000,000 transferred from
the base budget of the Payments Assistance Administration to the
budget for Forest Haven. This $1,000,000 will provide nine months
funding for 99 new positions and associated costs in 1977 and will
supplement the increases already provided in the fiscal year 1976 and
1977 budgets to correct deficiencies in Forest Haven’s medicaid pro-
gram. A total of $10,994,400 in District of Columbia appropriated
funds and 752 positions will be available for the care of the mentally
retarded at Forest Haven during the next fiscal year, which is an
increase of $2,018,900 and 138 positions over the revised 1977 base. In

addition to the $1,000,000 and 99 positions mentioned above, an in- -

crease of $285,600 and 19 positions has been allowed to improve and
elevate the effectiveness of educational services, the community
sheltered workshop program and various other programs. Also in-
cluded is $236,500 to annualize 20 positions allowed in the transition
period, and $496,800 for pay annualization and inflationary costs
related to Forest Haven.

27

Other increases for mental health include $486,600 for staffing the
Area B Community Mental Health Center Residential Treatment
Facility for children, $1,131,100 to establish a 30-bed Forensic Psy-
chiatry Unit at the Psychiatric Convalescent Rehabilitation Center,
$54,200 for the Office of Forensic Psychiatry to handle the demand for
forensic psychiatry services to the courts, and $610,500 to replace
Federal funding so as to allow continuation of ongoing programs at
Community Mental Health Centers.

Community Health and Hospitals Administration.—The bill provides
a total of $70,979,400 for this activity during the next fiscal year.
Included is $105,000 for contractual services to provide back-up
nursing care for qualified District of Columbia residents/patients
recuperating at home, $37,000 in contractual services to effectively
maintain the operation of the Supplemental Foods Program and
$250,000 for planning, scheduling and performing maintenance of
medical and hospital equipment at D.C. General Hospital. :

Narcotics Treatment Administration.—A total of $4,430,300 is
recommended for narcotics treatment programs .including $583,400
and 49 positions over the budget request to enable the reopening of
three drug treatment centers closed as a result of Council action on
the 1976 budget. The Committee directs that these funds be used only
for the purpose of operating these centers and that they be operated
in strict compliance with Federal Food and Drug Administration
standards. The Committee also directs that the Narcotics Treatment
Administration consider other alternatives to strict methadone main-
tenance in the operation of its centers.

TRANSPORTATION

A total of $25,810,900 is recommended for the Department of Trans-
portation for fiscal year 1977. This amount is $1,108,500 below 1976
appropriations and $1,367,000 less than requested.

A comparison of the prior year appropriation, the request, and the
Committee allowance follows:

TRANSPORTATION

Bill compared with—

Budget Recommended

Appropria- estimates, in bill for 1976 1977
Activity tions, 1976 1977 1977 appropriations estimates
Department of Transportation__._______. $26,919,400 $27,177,900  $25,810,900 —$1,108,500 -—$1,367, 000

Department of Transportation.—As will be noted in the discussion
of the general provisions of the bill, the Committee again has not
approved the request to lift the 2 cent per kilowatt-hour rate limita-
tion for electric current for street lighting. The budget base has been
reduced $980,000, the additional cost if the limitation were removed,
to reflect this action.

Other reductions recommended include requests for the replace-
ment of equipment, additional funds for snow removal, as well as
the overall reduction in the requested increases for annualizations,
within grades and inflationary costs.




28

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

The Committee recommends appropriations totaling $69,078,000
for the two agencies under this heading. This recommendation is
$5,585,700 above 1976 appropriations and $253,600 below the amounts
requested for fiscal year 1977.

The allowances to the two activities are shown below in comparative

form:
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Bill compared with—

Budget Recommended

Appropria- estimates in bill for 1976 1977

Activity tions, 1976 1977 1977 appropriations estimates
Department of Environmental Services. .  $54, 880,400  $60, 228, 300  $59,992, 000 4-$5, 111, 600 —$236, 300
Washington Aqueduct_____.___________ 8,611,900 9, 103, 300 9, 086, 000 +474,100 —17,300
Total, environmental services..__. 63,492,300 69,331,600 69,078,000 45,585,700 —253, 600

Department of Enwvironmental Services—A total of $59,992,000 is
recommended for the operation of the Department in 1977, which is
$5,111,600 above the 1976 level. This increase is attributable primarily
to annualizations of increases provided in the 1976 Appropriation Act
and adjustments to restore reductions made in previous years.

Washington Aqueduct.—The appropriation of $9,086,000 is recom-
mended for the ensuing fiscal year. Included in the increase of $474,100
are funds to cover the increased cost of chemicals, supplies and
materials, as well as certain repairs and rehabilitation work at the
McMillan Plant. ,

PrrsoNaL SERVICES

A total of $16,245,000 is recommended for police, fire and teacher
pay raises. Language in the bill provides the Mayor with authority
to transfer these funds to the appropriations for the fiscal year 1977
from which these employees are properly paid.

The following summarizes the allocation in comparative form:

1977

Item 1977 request recommendation
Police.......____- e o e o e e e e e e e e e $5, 998, 700 $5, 698, 765
Bl el 2,225, 600 2,114,320
B 1T 8, 875,700 8,431,915

Total . oo 17, 100, 000 16, 245, 000

Permanent legislation authorizing an average 6 percent pay increase
for city police officers and firefighters became effective June 19, 1976.
Teacher pay legislation providing a 6 percent raise was introduced in
the Council on March 26, 1976, however action was delayed pending
resolution of problems on nonpay issues of the contract between the
Board of Education and the teachers. These issues have been resolved
and it is anticipated the legislation will be submitted to the Congress
in the near future. Emergency legislation is currently in effect au-
thorizing the requested appropriation.

29

SETTLEMENT oF CLAIMS AND SvuITs

. The Committee recommends approval of the $143,100 appropria-
tion requested for the settlement of property damage claims in excess
of $500 and personal injury claims in excess of $1,000. The total
amount claimed was $5,770,955.26.

REPAYMENT OF LoANs AND INTEREST

The Committee recommends $80,839,100 for the repayment of
principal and interest on money borrowed from the Federal treasury
to finance the District’s capital improvements program. Due to the
uncertainty as to when the city will be able to issue bonds and notes
on the commercial market, the Committee has not approved the sum
of $4,000,000 requested for payment of principal and interest costs
and other costs related to the issuance of general obligation bonds and
short term notes. An adjustment has been made in the reauest for
inﬂtiel_'sit payments on the Stadium Loan as suggested by District
officials. -
¢ lee‘following sets forth the allocation of the recommendation by
und:

REPAYMENT OF LOANS AND INTEREST

Item Principal . Interest Total

General fund:

Constructionfoan._ . _____________________________________ $9, 652, 380 $54, 072,739 $63, 725, 119
Stadiumfoan. ... 831, 600 17,931 849, 531

) Total general fund__.__________________. 10, 483, 980 54,090, 670 64, 574, 650
Highway fund, construction loan________________ - 2,526, 381 6, 806, 684 9, 333, 065
Water-fund, construction loan________________ 1,032, 531 2,003,703 3,036,234
Sanitary sewage works fund, construction loan.....______________ 665, 045 3,113, 456 3,778, 501
Metropolitan area sanitary sewage works fund, construction loan__ 14,101 102,173 116, 274
Total, repayment of loans and interest. __..______________ 14,722, 038 66, 116, 686 80, 838,724
Rounding. . e +376

CAPITAL OUTLAY

SUMMARY

A total of $35,794,700 is recommended for the fiscal year 1977
capital improvements program, as requested. This allowance is
$81,911,800 less than was provided for fiscal year 1976 and the lowest
level of capital fundin]%' since 1959. Ever mindful of the mounting
debt accruing to the District as well as the increasing debt service
payments that come due each year, the Committee is glad to note
that District officials now recognize that the time has come to shift
the emphasis from building new facilities and the replacement of
outworn and antiquated ones to the maintenance and modernization
of existing structures. The appropriation recommended provides
funding for 28 projects, of Whicﬁ $5.2 million, or slightly less than
15 percent, is for 5 new projects.
he new projects will permit renovations and improvements to
the Children’s Center at Laurel, renovation of condensate return
systems used by several District facilities, and the purchase of addi-
tional pumps for the Potomac pumping station. Two public school




30

rojects will provide preliminary survey funds for a vocational school
&r the handicapped and the purchase of a bus storage yard.
Continuing projects include approximately $7 million in capital
anments for Metrobus and Metrorail programs, $9 million for street,
ridge, and freeway improvements, $8 million for permanent improve-
ment of District-owned facilities, and nearly $7 million for repair and
improvements of water and sewer systems and facilities.
he following tabulation summarizes the general categories re-
guested and recommended :

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

Increass or

item . Estimate  Recommended decrease
District of Cofumbia obligations .. ... oo e $547, 600
Public byilding construction:
Publicschools... i 834, 000
Department of Human Resources. ... ... .o eunnnn 3, 300, 000
Department of General Services........ 8,218, 000
Total, public building construction. ... cooee e 12, 352, 000 12, 352, 000
Department of Transportation__ ______ ... .. 8,733,000 8,733,
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority R, 6, 956, 100 6,956,100 ___
Department of Environmental Services__. ..o . . 7, 166, 000 7, 1686,
Washington Aqueduct. ..o oeee S 40, 000 40,

Districr oF Corumsia OBLIGATIONS

The sum of $547,600 requested for the Hos;iftal Facilities Act
repayment has been approved. This Act (Public Law 648 of August
7, 1946) provided for more adequate hospital facilities in the District
of Columbia by acquiring land, constructing buildings, and making

ants to private agencies. Amrendments to the Act require the
gistrict to repay 50 percent of the net cost of the facilities and to
make annual payments to the General Services Administration of
the Federal government for the purpose of reimbursing that agency
for construction funds advanced to the several voluntary hospitals
involved.

Pusric Buitping CONSTRUCTION

Public schools.—The Committee has approved $834,000 for two
public school projects which will provide $300,000 in preliminary
- survey funds for a vocational school for the handicaﬁzped and $534,000
for the purchase of a bus storage yard and repair shop.

Department of Human Resources.—A total of $3,300,000 is recom-
mended for renovations and improvements to buildings of several
institutions located at the Children’s Center in Laurel, Maryland.

31

Department of General Services—The bill contains $418,000 to
renovate the condensate return systems in various District govern-
ment buildings as well as $7,800,000 for permanent improvements
to District-owned structures. The Committee has concurred in the
request to increase the amount that can be appropriated to the con-
struction services fund from 10 percent to 20 percent of the a pro-
priation for Project No. 24~99, Permanent Improvements, which was
Justified as required to meet the additional costs for the many small
and varied projects involved.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

The Committee recommends approval of the re

Th ¢ quested appro-
pna:tmtn of $8,733,000 for 11 street, bridge, and freeway improvelx)rll)ent
projects.

WaSHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AvuTHORITY

A total of $6,956,100 is included in the bill for the two capital
projects requested by the Authority. The sum of $1,760,000 is recom-
mended for Metro Rapid Rail consisting of $1,131,000 for the District’s
share for construction of the rail rapid transit system under the
current authorization, (including $170,800 for the Brookland Station
entrance and $267,200 for the U Street Station entrance), and $629,000
for the District’s share of the cost of facilities for the handicapped as
authorized by the Federal Aid Highway Act of 1973,

. The District’s Metrobus capital program totals $5,196,100 con-

;ftm%'ggg %26195,375 for ﬁtslfal' y%ali) 19’{17 Ii,lIus adjustments to prior
ar - rograms authorize the Metro Bo iri

additional $3,(I))00%43. Y ard requiring an

DepARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

.The requested funds totaling $7,166,000 for eight projects dealing
with repéur and improvements of water and sewer services have been
approved.

WASHINGTON AQUEDUCT

The Committee I}as approved the request for $40,000 to replace
chemical feed machines at the Dalecarlia Filter Plant. »

SumMMARY OF CAPITAL OUTLAY RECOMMENDATIONS BY Proseer

The following tabulation sets forth the capital improvements
program requested in the budget and the Committee’s recommenda-
tions by project: .




32

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

1977

Recommended

Project title estimate for 1977
District of Columbia obligations:
Washington Hospital Center_ __________ ... $312,700 $312,700
Childrens Hospital, grant No. 1. 6, 600 6, 600
Childrens Hospital, grant No. 2 3, 500 , 500
Providence Hospital. ... 61, 500 61, 500
Casualty Hospital. . 9, 500 , 500
Columbia Hospital. . . 18, 000 18, 000
Georgetown Hospital , 800 , 800
Sibley Hospital______ 65, 600 65, 600
Cafritz Memorial Hospital .. __ . 30, 400 , 400
Total, District of Columbia obligations.._ . .. _______ 547, 600 547, 600
Public bujlding construction:
Public schools: X |
Prevocational/Vocational Center for Handicapped............._ .. ________ 300, 000 300, 000
School bus storage yard and repair shop.._....__. .. _____....... 534, 000 534, 000
Total, Public Schools. . - . iciieiaaan 834, 000 834, 000
Department of Human Resources: Renovations and improvements to Children's
enter, Laurel, Md__ . ieeeiiiiill 3, 300, 000 3, 300, 000
Department of General Services: ) o L
Renovate condensate return systems, various District of Columbia buildings... 418, 000 418, 000
Permanent improvements, various district buildings__________._.__.._._. 7, 800, 000 7, 800, 000
Total, Department of General Services______.__________________...... 8, 218, 000 8, 218, 000
Total, public building construction______ .. ... 12, 352, 000 12, 352, 000
Department of Transportation: o X
General fund ; Street lighting and communication extensions........__...__.__ 500, 000 500, 000
Highway fund: )
Street improvements and extensions. . . ... ... . ... ... 4, 150, 000 4, 150, 000
Bridge replacement and/or rehabilitation. - 2, 000, 000 2, 000, 000
Resurfacing Federal aid streets......... 900, 000 900, 000
Traffic operations improvements._ 120, 000 120, 000
Safety improvements. ... .. .occec oo accrrctcccamcmamaan 170, 000 170, 000
Friendship Heights (Ring Rd.). __ PR - 75, 000 75, 000
Eastern Ave. at Fort Lincoln, Bladensburg Rd. to Kenilworth Ave. 270, 000 270, 000
South Dakota Ave., Bladensburg Rd. to New York Ave.._._._. 430, 000 430, 000
Bicycle network_... ..o ooo_. 100, 000 100, 000
Anacostia Freeway fencing_ .. .....oo._ooo__._. - - 18, 000 18, 000
Total, Department of Transportation, highway fund.___._______._______ 8,233, 000 8, 233, 000
Total, Department of Transportation. ... ... .coooooooooaao. 8, 733, 000 8, 733, 000
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority:
Metro Rapid Rail._..._._... 1, 760, 000 1, 760, 000
Metrobus capital program.. ... 5, 196, 100 5, 196, 100
Total, Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority__..._________..__._ 6, 956, 100 6, 956, 100
Department of Environmental Services:
General fund: Relief of flooding and drainage... ... .. .. ._...._..C . 3, 000, 000 3, 000, 000
Water fund:
Water service extension and hydrants 1, 500, 000 1, 500, 000
Truck and secondary watermains.. . 250, 000 250, 000
Crosstown watermain____________ . 600, 600, 000
Replace undersized and defective mains._ . 350, 000 350, 000
Total, water fund._ . .. iiiiacecieinann 2, 700, 000 2, 700, 000
Sanitary sewage works fund:
Agla_nce Of PaVINg. - oo e 400, 000 400, 000
Service sewer extensions....__... ememmzeenn 400, 000 400, 000
Additional pumps—Potomac pumping station.. 666, 000 666, 000
Total, sanitary sewage works fund. . ______ .. . oo oo 1, 466, 000 1, 466, 000
Total, Department of Environmental Services._.....__....._..________ 7, 166, 000 7, 166, 000
Washington Aqueduct: ) N
Water fun‘:!: Plant major replacement and rehabilitation, Dalecarlia and McMillan_ 40, 000 40, 000
Total, capital improvements program. ... cocmeimocoacccaicacan 35,794, 700 35,794, 700

33
GENERAL PROVISIONS

The Committee has approved a number of technical and minor
adjustments in the language of the general provisions. Other changes
recommended are discussed’ either in connection with the agency
involved or in the paragraphs that follow.

TaxicAB METER LIMITATION

The request to delete the prohibition against the use of funds to
study the merits of installing meters in the city’s taxicabs has been
disapproved. This prohibition, which has been in effect since 1935, is
carried in section 5 of the general provisions.

Livitation on Kwl RATE For STREET LIGHTING

The Committee has disapproved the proposed deletion of the
language in section 6 of the general provisions limiting the availa-
bility of appropriations available to pay street lighting energy charges
to 2 cents per kilowatt-hour. ,

Limitation oN CHAUFFEUR COMPENSATION

The request for a chauffeur and car for the Chairman of the Council
of the District of Columbia was withdrawn. The limitation of $1,000
per month ($12,000 per annum) on the amount of compensation that

may be paid the driver for the Mayor has been retained at the same
rate as in the 1976 Act.

PersoNNEL CEILING

The Committee has increased the personnel ceiling contained in
section 13 from 35,000 as proposed in the budget to 35,250 to accom-
modate the police positions restored to the base, and the additional
positions allowed for two agencies within the Department of Human
Resources. The recommended ceiling is 4,369 below the fiscal year
1976 limitation.

A1rcrAPT FOR WasHINGTON TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

The Committee has denied the request for language to authorize
the use of appropriations in the bill for the purchase, maintenance,
and operation of aircraft by the Washington Technical Institute.

Pusric Arrairs OFFICERS

The Committee has approved the requested language prohibiting
the use of appropriated funds to pay the compensation of any person
for performing services normally provided by a public affairs officer,
public relations officer, or community services officer, unless authorized
by resolution of the Council.




34
CHANGES IN EXISTING LAW

Pursuant to clause 3, rule XXI of the House of Representatives, the
following statements are submitted describing the effect of provisions
in the accompanying bill that directly or indirectly change the ap-
plication of existing law. .

1. Under ‘“Loans to the District of Columbia for Capital Outlay”
there is language providing authorization for the Mayor to sccegt
loans for the District from the U.S. Treasury, and the Secretary of the
Treasury is authorized to lend the Mayor such sums as the Mayor may
determine are required for financing cag‘ital :Srojects for which appro-
priations are recommended in the bill. The District of Columbia Self-
Government and Governmental Reorganization Act (Public Law
93-198) made certain changes in the limits on the city’s borrowing
authority and in the method of financing the capital grogra.ms in that
it authorizes the District to issue general obligation bonds to finance
capital projects and to refinance Treasury loans after January 2, 1975.
Section 743 of that law terminated the permanent authority for the
District to borrow from the U.S. Treasury to finance its capital im-

rovements program and section 723 provided interim authority for
g‘reasury loans to complete projects for which funds were authorized
or appropriated before January 2, 1975. There have been delays in the
bond issuance schedule. In order to prevent disruption of the capital
improvements program as ap rove(f in the bill the Committee has
inserted language providing for the continusmce of Treasulfiy bor-
rowing during hscal fyeszr 1977. Legislation is currently pending to
amend section 723 of Public Law 93-198 which would extend the
authority to borrow from the Treasury. ‘ L

2. Under “General Operating Expenses,” there is language providing
that appropriations available solely for the District of Columbia’s
employees’ disability compensation shall remain available until
expended. 31 U.S.C. 718 provides, in part, that:

No specific or indefinite appropriation made subsequent
to August 24, 1912, in any regular annual appropriations act
shall be construed to be permanent or available continuously
without reference to a fiscal year—unless it is made in terms
expressly providing that it shall continue available beyond
the fiscal year for which the Appropriations Act in which
it is eontained makes provision.

3. A language provision under “General Operating Expenses’’ pro-
vides that $325,000 shall be available for the settlement of property
damage claims not in excess of $1,500 each and personal injury claims
not in excess of $5,000 each. The language provides an exemption,
within specified limits, from Sec. 1-904 of the District of Columbia
Code, which states, in part, that: “. . . all settlements entered into
by the Commissioner of the District of Columbia acting under the
terms and provisions of sections 1-902 to 1-905 shall be presented to
the Congress, together with a brief statement of the nature of the
elaim or suit, the amount claimed, and the amount of the settlement
with a summary of the evidence and circumstances under which the
settlement was made.” The authority to settle claims and suits was
delegated to the D.C. Corporation Counsel by Reorganization Order
No. 50 (June 26, 1953). The language provision contained in the bill

35

allows the Corporation Counsel to settle and pay claims within the
specified limits without first presenting each claim to the Congress.
That exemption prevents unnecessary delays in the settlement process
for smaller claims and encourages plaintiffs to settle for amounts
within the specified ceilings.’

4. Under “Public Safety,” language provides an exemption for two
classes of passenger motor vehicles from 31 U.S.C. 638a(c) which
states, in part, that:

Unless otherwise specifically provided, no appropriation
available for any department shall be expendeg—-

(1) to ‘furehase any passenger motor vehicle (exclusive of
buses and ambulances) at a cost— in excess of the maximum
‘price thereof, if any, established pursuant to law by & Govern-
ment agency.

The classes of motor vehicles exempted from the price ceiling are
vehicles used for police activities and vehicles used for firefighting
and fire prevention activities. Because of the special requirements for
those types of vehicles, the costs exceed the maximum set for pas-
senger motor vehicles for regular use.

5. Language included under ‘“Public Safety” provides that funds
appropriated for expenses under the Criminal Justice Act of 1974
(P.L. 93-412) for fiscal year 1977 shall be available for obligations
incurred under that Act 1n fiscal year 1975 and fiscal year 1976. This
language is necessary due to the long time lag between the time
attorneys are appointed and the time vouchers are presented to the
District for payment.

6. Under ““Repayment of Loans and Interest,”” there is language to
gpropriate funds for the repayment of short-term notes issued by the

istrict pursuant to sections 471 and 472 of the District of Columbia
Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act (P.L. 93—
198), as amended. The District is authorized to issue such notes within
certain limits in the absence of unappropriated available revenues to
meet appropriations and in anticipation of the collection or receipt of
revenues.

7. A provision under “Repayment of Loans and Intereést” authorizes
the District to repay outstanding loans from the United States with
monies received from the sale of general obligation bonds authorized
and issued for such (furpose. Sec. 461 of the District of Columbia
Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act (P.L. 93—
198) authorizes the District to issue gl(:;neral obligation bonds to refund
outstanding indebtedness and to finance its capital improvements
program.

8. Under “Capital Outlay,” language provides that the amount
appropriated shall remain available until expended. The language is
needed to provide an exemption to 31 U.S.C. 718 and to allow the
funds to remain available beyond the fiscal year for which the appro-
priations act makes appropriations. The exemption is needed because
of the time required for the desi%n and construction of capital projects.

9. Section 7 of the ‘“General Provisions” provides an exemption
from the requirement of subsection (6) of Section 5 of the District of
Columbia Public Assistance Act of 1962 (3 D.C.C. 204(b)). That
section states that:




36

Such amount as referred to in subsection (a) of this section
shall not be less than the full amount determined as necessary
on the basis of the minimum needs of such person as estab-
lished in accordance with such regulations.

Because of financing constraints, the District has regularly
budgeted for a percentage of the public assistance payment standard,
rather than for the full amount as required by Sec. 3—204(b) of the
District of Columbia Code. The 1977 appropriations bill contains
funds to continue welfare payments at 81.6 percent of the February
1974 cost-of-living standard.

10. Section 16 of the ‘“General Provisions” prohibits the use of
appropriated funds to pay the compensation of any person performing
services normally provided by a public affairs officer, public relations
officer or community services officer, unless authorized by resolution
of the Council.

LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS

The following limitations and legislative provisions not heretofore
carried are recommended:

?n page 9 in connection with “Capital Outlay” (change shown in
italics) :
: Provided further, That the amount appropriated to the Construction
Services Fund, Department of Generafgervices, be limited, during the
current fiscal year, to ten per centum of appropriations for all con-
struction projects, except for Project Numbered 2/~99, Permanent Im-
provements, for. which construction services shall be limited to twenty per
centum of the appropriation

On page 14 in connection with ‘“General Provisions”: )

Sec. 16. No part of any funds appropriated to the District of Columbia

, government for fiscal year 1977 shall be available for, or may be used to

pay the compensation (whether by contract or otherwise) of any person for
performing services normally performed by a public affairs officer, public
relations officer, or community services officer, unless approved by a
resolution adopted by the Council of the District of Columbia.

INFLATIONARY IMPACT STATEMENT

Clause 2(1)(4) of rule XI of the House of Representatives requires
that each committee report on a bill or resolution shall contain a
statement as to whether enactment of such bill or resolution may have
an inflationary impact on prices and costs in the operation of the
national economy.

The enactment of the accompanying bill will have no foreseeable
inflationary impact on prices and costs in the operation of the national
economy inasmuch as it relates solely to the operation of the local city

overnment of the District of Columbia. The appropriation of Federal
unds recommended includes a Federal payment of $270,000,000 which
becomes a part of local revenues from which appropriations for the
operation of the city are made and are included in the bill. The bill also
includes $2,707,000 in Federal funds to be paid to the District in lieu of
reimbursement for water and sewer services provided to Federal
facilities by the Washington Aqueduct and the Department of En-
vironmental Services. The Federal loan appropriation of $100,000,000

37

is made to finance local capital improvements, also recommended in
the bill. The loan appropriation constitutes authority for the Mayor
of the District of Columbia to borrow funds from the Federal Treasury
at ph(;a going rate of interest and repayable usually over a 30-year
period.

COMPARISONS WITH BUDGET RESOLUTION

In accordance with Section 308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-344), the following table provides com-
g‘z}rlsons between the new budget authority targets set forth in the

irst Concurrent Resolution on the Budget, as aﬁocated by the Com-
mittee on Appropriations under Section 302 of the Act, and the budget
authority contained in the accompanying bill:

APPROPRIATION BILL COMPARISON REPORT
ISTRICT OF COLUMBIA APPROPRIATION BiLL COMPARED WITH THE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION ON THE BUDGET
(S. CON, RES. 109) ’

[Federal funds}

gonr:gunt il{ Committee ?em?Ining
. urren recom- or fut
Code and function . resolution mendations actli‘t:=
450 Community and regional development: Budget authority_...  $114, 187, 000 100, 000, 000 14, 187,

850 Revenue sharing, fiscal assistance: Budget -authority_._____. 282, 707, 000 s272, 707, 000 +-4§10: 000: 888

Bill total: Budget authority. ... ... _____ 396, 894, 000 372,707, 000 +-24, 187, 000

FIVE YEAR PROJECTION OF OUTLAYS

In accordance with Section 308(a)(1)(B) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-344), the following table contains a five
year projection of the outlays associated with the budget authority
in Federal funds provided in the accompanying bill:

Five-year projection of outlays

(Federal funds)

Item and fiscal year i Amount
Budget authority - _ .. e $372, 707, 000
Outlays: .

1077 o o e 333, 824, 000
1978 e 38, 883, 000
1079 e e
1980 . it el
1981 e e

ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with Section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-344), the Committee is required to re-
port new budget authority and outlays provided for financial as-
sistance to State and local governments. The accompanying bill con-
tains Federal funding as follows:

Financial assistance to State and local governments
(Federal funds)

) Committee
Item recommendations
New fiscal year 1977 budget authority_________-_______________. $370, 000, 000

Fiscal year 1977 outlays resulting therefrom.____.________________ 331, 117, 000




ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF
HONORABLE CLAIR W. BURGENER

This bill contains one million dollars more than was requested by the
District of Columbia government to finance improvements in the
quality of care at the Forest Haven Institution for the Mentally
Retarded. While it is a significant step in the right direction,there
remains much to be done. - :

Of paramount importance at this stage is the fact that such an
increase will be a strong indication to the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare that substantial steps are being taken to up-
%rade the quality of care at Forest Haven. The failure on the part of

orest Haven to meet the new HEW standards coming into effect in
March 1977 would mean the automatic termination of vitally needed
Medicaid reimbursements to the District of Columbia. Though, as of
August 2, 1976, a team of federal experts is being loaned by HEW to
Forest Haven to work directly with the D.C. employees in resolving
the troubled institution’s problems, the provider agreement setting up
this unprecedented demonstration project contains a clause requiring
automatic termination of Medicaid payments if ‘‘substantial progress’’
is not made in improving the institution by October 1, 1976, the begin-
ning of Fiscal Year 1977. This one million dollar add-on should
indicate to HEW that substantial progress is being made toward up-
grading patient care at Forest Haven. :

However, we must not be lulled into the belief that our job is done.
Even though this add-on, plus the District government’s request, will
add a total of 118 new personnel in Fiscal 1977, there remains much to
be done at Forest Haven—in terms of personnel, in terms of mainte-
nance and, most importantly, in terms of quality of care. Our Sub-
committee is fully committed to seeking every available remedy to
ameliorate the human suffering at Forest Haven. Through the con-
certed actions of Congress and the District Government, we can bring
into realization the quality of care that the residents at Forest Haven
deserve.

Crair W. BURGENER.

(38)

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1976 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES

FOR 1977
PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY—FEDERAL FUNDS

bill)

[Becomes available automatically under earlier or “permanent” law without further, or annual, action by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not included in the accompanying

39

Advances to stadium sinking fund, Armory Board (indefinite authoriza-

8| 8
: o (=]
- - -~
8 ' [~ 8
~ ! =4
3 e
> - .
§§ 2 | e-; -
T4 ! |
g \ |
ko i
]
]
Hl
Ll
BB =3 = =
@ (=1 (=3 (=1
Egp =3 S S
°g o8 =) o
853 . S é
.l 8 3 ®
'ég, e =) =)
33 - -
E
I
ag
N g 8| 8
- S =) S
285 o8 =3 oF
Lo o (=3 o
=5 0 S )
agé 8 gl 9
B w e
agg
ES
3]
z
Y
1 ] E ]
1 B
i PE
! PR
L8 o
| v B
1 1 'a 1
I ] i
1 9
I (] ""g i
i -
1 1 [ 1
i i ol
I ] 'a 1
' g
boo g
| [
. BRI
| L
2 . G
o i | i
a8 <4 o E
B ] 1 b‘)I
g : v g
g i 51 B
1
< PB !
2 A1 %
2R 2
g 2§
[ 1 1
= H g H
-2 ] ]
Nel 1 g .
5} -
S 87 &
o =) R
g 3% 3
2 .2 3§
w E 'gc...
8 o H
Bt
=) 2,
.8 2
- <

Repayable advances to District of Columbia general fund (indefinite

NoTE.—Amounts as estimated and shown in the January 1976 budget document adjusted to reflect actual repayable advances of $55,000,000 to the general fund for fiscal year 1976.



OOBiPAMTNE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND BUDGET
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IR THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1877

Bill compared with—
Budget estimates Now budget
Mew budget : of new {ob! }
i (obligational). (obligational) mﬁ:‘ Now budgst | Budget estimates
Agency and item suthority, oty et romay (°& iy uo‘ *;“) oo -
fiscal year 1976 fiscal year 1977 in bill Yirs |42 { “'“m.]*
) ) » 4 ®) (L]
FEDERAL FUNDS
Federal payment CeAevereatavRsat RN R IV SO IRSY § 248,948,700 $ 280,000,000 § 270,000,000 +§ 21,051,300 ~$ 10,000,000
t in 14 f reimbursement for water and . B .
Pay:::er servzgez to Federal facilitieS..vevesassasccs 5,688,000 2,707,000 2,707.003 ’11§.3gé.ggg 16,187,500
Loans to the District of Columbia for capital outlay.. 210,000,000 114,187,000 100,000, 00! , »
Total, Federal fundS.veeesnsaversvas 464,636,700 396,894,000 372,707,000 «91,929,760 ~«24,187,000

DISTRICT OF.COLUMBIA FUNDS

Operating Expenses

General operating ERPeNSCSeersnsvssnstesoranacnnernans
Public safety.........................................
Education...;.........................................
Recreaticn.....‘......................................
Human TOSOULCRS v e ucnannsscsnsnrsvrasnnenssnssanssnnssee
Transportation...............................-........
Environmental SeIVICRBureracanrsnnsasnrosnoonnncanssre
Personal services..............................‘......
Settlement of claims and SULLS.vaeseensnsecesanonnrnasn
Repayment of 10ans and InLETE8L.uesescssimsoasveesvnsn
Bicentennial SEIVICeSecatatessnansannsnsroncsnnsnssnse

Total, operating exXpensesS.vssssssese
Capital Outlay
Capital outlay...‘....................................

Total, District of Columbia funds,..

116,366,400 114,194,300 112,870,700 -3,493,700 «1,323,600
243,059,100 246,176,300 247,160,400 +4,101,300 +984, 100
237,325,900 247,293,200 245,287,700 +7,961,800 ~2,005,500
16,520,000 17,729,600 17,674,400 +1,154,400 ~55,200
264,074,500 268,288,800 267,955,800 +13,881,300 -333,000
26,919,400 27,177,900 25,810,900 ~1,108,500 1,367,000
63,492,300 69,331,600 69,078,000 +5,585,700 ~253,600
10,000,000 17,100,000 16,245,000 +6,245,000 ~855,000
304,500 143,100 143,100 -161,400 -——
63,380,600 84,846,100 80,839,100 +17,458,500 -4 ,007,000
700,000 — Lt ~700,000 ———
1,042,142,700 1,092,280,900 1,083,065,100 +40,922,400 -9,215,800
117,706,500 35,794,700 35,794,700 -81,911,800 ——
1,159,849,200 1,128,075,600 1,118,859,800 -40,989,400 ~9,215,800

O

|84



Calendar No. 1101

94t CONGRESS } SENATE { RrrorT
2d Session e No. 94-1167

- DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA APPROPRIATION BILL, 1977

AvgusTt 26, 1976.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. CaiLes, from the Committee on Appropriations, submitted
’ the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 15193}

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bl
(H.R. 15193) making appropriations for the government of the
District of Columbia and other activities chargeable in whole of it
part against the revenues of said District for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 1977, and for other purposes, reports the same to the
Senate with various amendments and present herewith information
relative to the changes made:



2
TITLE 1
SUMMARY OF BILL

- - . « - . 1-
ittee recommends appropriations Federal funds tota

ing;;r ggag%%bo fol;' fiscal year 1977. Appropriations from District of

Columbi,a funds recommended total $1,119,983,300 for 1977. A sum-

mary of the recommendations follow:

Federal funds: .. $259, 973,800

ayment._ _—
Bg’i(;’?;gtpfgr Federal water and sewer SErviCes e 10% ;g;, ggg

Federal loans for capital OULIAY oo e s s
Total - - 368, 972, 300
District of Columbia funds: : i
Operating eXpenses——.v...—--- — -1, %, ggg,ggg

Capital improvements. .. - e ——— — , 286,
Total : 1, 119, 983, 300

‘Bupaer EstrmaTes CoNSIDERED

s ates considered by the Committee were contained in the Pres-
id\glst{g&%«gggt for 1977 :{House Document No. 94-343) transrmttg%
‘to the Congress on January 21, 1976, and the Budget of the Dlsérlc
of Columbia (House Document No. 94-514) transmitted to the Con-
gresson J une 2, 1976.
A comparative summary o
the Committee follows:

f the appropriations recommended by

SUMMARY OF BILL

New budget Budget estimates of

(obligational) new (obligational)

hon

House bilt

»

compared to—

Budget

ority recom-
committes

ded by Senate

* New budget  Senate committes recommendation

auth
recom-  men

aué\ ity
year 1977 mended by House

New budget
obligational)
ol

authority fiscal

fiscal
year 1976

ority

&

Agency and item

(O]

@

)

)

O]

&

@

FEDERAL FUNDS

—3$10, 026, 700

000
8,734, 700

MR

114,187, 000
396, 894, 000

$282, 707, 000

210, 000, 000
454, 636, 700

$254, 636, 700

Loans for capital cutley___.

Federal payment._........

~32, 921, 700

363,972,300

Total, Federat funds. .. oooooooooooooeeeen.

372,707,000

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS

Opmiinc eXPOnsSeS. ... .. .eues

Capital outlay

4631, 500
-+-492, 000
+1, 123, 500

1, 083, 065, 100
35,784,700
1, 118, 859, 800

1

1, 042, 142, 700

117, 766, 500

, 280, 900
35, 794, 700

1, 128, 075, 600

49, 200

-8, 092, 300

1,159, 1,119,983, 300

Total, District of Columbia funds. ... ...




4
ESTIMATES AND RECOMMENDATIONS

(GENERAL STATEMENT

The fiscal year 1977 budget considered by the Committee, of neces-
sity, was based on the 1976 budget estimates rather than on final action
by Congress. Due to the late submission of the 1976 budget, the Con-
gress was unable to process and finally enact the bill until late in June
1976. Numerous adjustments have been necessary in the 1977 estimates
to reflect the final action on the 1976 budget which included funding for
the transition period, July 1 through September 30, 1976. Other adyust-
ments have had to be made due to the omission of funding by the city in
the 1977 budget for new positions and programs requested and subse-
quently allowed in the 1976 budget. Approximately $2.400,000 has been
provided over the budget estimates for restoration of base reductions
and annualization of pay and other costs. The Committee is deeply con-
cerned that a budget would be prepared and submitted to the Congress
without any provision for the continuation of programs or positions in
a subsequent year.

Feperar Fonops

A total appropriation of $363,972,300 in Federal funds is recom-
mended for fiscal year 1977 which is $32,921,700 less than requested,
and $100,664,400 below the 1976 level. Federal funds provided for fiscal
year 1976 totaled $464,636,700. )

A summary of the requests and recommendations follows:

FEDERAL FUNDS

Bill compared with~—

Senate

i committes Budget )
eth:indagget House bill recommenda- estimate House bill
ftem 1877 1977 tion 1977 77
Federal payment to the District of Co-

‘UEE:&ae}al fund_ ... $280, 000, 000 $270,000, 000 $259, 973, 300 —$20, 026,700 —$10, 026,700
Waterfund.. .. ..., 1,498, 000 1,489, 000 1,498,000 .
Sanitary sewage works fund._ . ____ 1, 208, 000 1, 208, 000 1,208,000 .o e

Total, Federal payment.____.__._ 282,707,000 272,707,000 262,680,300 -20,026,700 —10,026,700
Logl?tslat;_l-)i.s‘tii.c} of(iulumbta fo‘f_camtal . 114,187,000 100,000,000 101,292,000 —12,395,000  -+1,292, 000
Grand total, Federal funds........ 396,894,000 372,707,000 363,972,300 32,921,700 8 734,700

Federal payment.—The Committee recommends a Federal payment
of $259,97§i3g0 for fiscal year 1977, which is $20,026,700 less than
requested. The budget proposed a Federal payment of $280,000,000,
the amount authorized for fiscal year 1977 in the Home Rule Act
(Public Law 93-198). Thg allov;%r'xzcgois $11,024,600 above the fiscal year
1976 Federal payment of $248,948,700. :

Payment e£ lg:m of reimbursement for charges for water and sewer
services.~—A total of $2,707,000 in Federal funds is ?ecommepded for
1977 as a payment to the District of Columbia in lien of reimburse-
ments for charges for water, water services and sanitary sewer services
furnished to Federal facilities at the seat of government.

5

Federal loans for capital outlay—The Committee recommends a
loan appropriation of $101,292,000 to finance the capital improve-
ments program recommended in this and prior year bills. The budget
proposed a total of $114,187,000. Due to the uncertainty of when the
city will be able to issue bonds to finance the capital outlay program,
the Committee is recommending the same language as was in the
1976 Act permitting the continuation of Federal loan authority.

Districr oF CoLomsia Funps

. The Committee recommends a budget totaling $1,119,983,300 for
fiscal year 1977 which is $8,092,300 less than requested and a net
decrease of $39,865,900 below 1976 -appropriations. The budget esti-
mates totaled $1,128,075,600. A total of $1,159,849,200 was appropri-
ated for 1976. Details of the Committee’s recommendations are ex-
plained in later sections of this report.

A summary of the requests and recommendations for 1977 follows:

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS

Bill comparad with—
Senate

Budget estimate House bilf committee Budget sstimate House bill

Hem 1977 1877 recommendation ] 1977 1977

Operating expenses. .. ____.. $1, 092,280,900 $3, 083,065,100 $1, 083, 696, 600 —$8, 584, 300 +$631, 500

Capital Qutlay_._._.._________ 35,794, 700 35, 794, 700 35, 286, 700 +-492, 000 492, 000
Total, District of Co-

fumbiafunds._..... 1,128,075,600 1,118,859,800 1,119,983, 300 ~8, 092, 300 +1, 123, 500

Mgepicamm Trust Funp

The Committee is concerned that the Medicaid Trust Fund pro-
vides a significant source of funding for District programs and yet
the activities of this fund are not reported to Congress. Consequently,
the Committee requests monthly reports on the sources and uses of
resources in this fund and requests that estimates relating to the
fund be included in the fiscal year 1978 budget request and each
budget subsequently. L L {

Derays v Processine BUpger

As was detailed in the report on the recently enacted fiscal year
1976 Appropriations Act, there has been an inordinate delay in the
submission of the 1976 and 1977 budgets. The amended budget for the
fiscal year 1976 beginning July 1, 19 5, was not received by the Con-
gress until May 6, 1976. The bill was considered in the House on
May 26, in the Senate on June 17, the conference report was agreed to
on June 28 and 29, and became law on June 30 when it was signed by
the President. While the 1977 budget was not received until June 2, the
Committee began its hearings on K;)ril 7in order to expedite the proc- -
ess and to help assure that the Congress meets the statutory deadline of
September 13 for completion of appropriation bills as required by the
Budget Reform Act of 1974. The Committee complebeg its regular
hearings on June 24 and held one special zero base review hearing on
August 10.




6

The Committee has been advised by District officials that the city
is on & schedule for the formulation of the fiscal year 1978 budget to
enable transmittal to the Congress by mid-February 1977. If timely
action is not forthcoming, the Committee will feel constrained to
recommend legislation setting a date certain for the submission of
annual city budgets. ‘

Mou~nting Districr Depr

The Committee reiterates its concern over the cost of government at
all levels, the Federal Government, State governments and county
and city governments, and especially the financial problems that many
of the large cities are encountering. Of particular concern is the Dis-
trict’s growing debt-load at a time when the city’s population con-
tinues to.decline. ’ C

The District government, as of April 30, 1976, owed the Federal
Treasury approximately $1.1 billion, primarily for loans drawn down
to finance long-term improvements to the city’s physical plant, and
it is estimated that this outstanding debt will increase to $1.3 billion by
September 30, 1976. It is alarming that Washington’s per capita debt
of $1,460 per person will rise to $1,762 per person as of September 30,
1976. It is alarming that Washington’s per capita debt is almost equal
to New York’s per capita debt of $1,767 per person, as well as the
expectation that by 1981 Washington’s debt-load is expected to almost
double. ’ '

In addition to the current debt of $1.3 billion to the Federal Treas-
ury for capital projects, the District does not have a funded pension
plan for policemen and firemen and the teachers’ plan is only partially
funded. The unfunded liability for these pension plans is approxi-
mately $1.8 billion and is expected to increase to $16.8 billion by the
year 2010, at which time it is estimated pension payments for police-
men and firemen will be approximately 110 percent of the payroll.

This ever mounting debt of the city is one that must be addressed by

both the city and the Congress. The Committee is aware of the concern
of the House and Senate District Committees in this regard. This
Committee will address the problem in more ‘detail during the hear-
ings on the fiscal year 1978 budget.

Missron Bupsering

The Committee plans to work with the city to realign the city budget
so that the budget will be presented to Congress along a mission basis.
This would result in each of the appropriation accounts including
only those organizational elements which are focused primarily on the
same end purpose. The Committee feels that such a budget format
would greatly aid the Congress and the public in understanding the
city’s budget requests. ) ; R

‘As a first step toward restructuring the city budget on a mission
basis, the Committee has combined all transportation activities into

#

T

one appropriation account. Currently, more than 50 percent of the dol-
lar total associated with transportation activities is not in the transpor-
tation account. This fact tends to obscure the city’s total budget pro-
posal to meet the transportation needs of D.C. citizens. To complete the
realignment, the Committee plans to propose that a complete review of
the city’s appropriation account structure be made as one of the first
contracts under the Financial Management Improvement Program.

Torar Resources

It is estimated a total of $1.483,020,600 and 47,709 positions will be
available to the District of Columbia Government during the next
fiscal year. These figures include the appropriations from District
funds recommended in this bill, Federal grants, other grants, and re-
imbursements. The financing of appropriations from District funds is
from the Federal payment, revenue sharing funds, and revenues accru-
ing from various District taxes and fees. :

- A summary of these resources by appropriation title follows:

TOTAL ESTIMATED RESQURCES AVAILABLE TO DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FISCAL YEAR 1977
[Dollar amounts in thousands]

Recommended in bill

(District of Columbis Grants, raimburse-
funds) Federal grants ments and other Total resources
-Posi- Posi~ Posi- Posi-
tem tions Amount  tions Amount  tions Amount  tions Amount

OPERATING EXPENSES

General operating expenses... 3,291 13$84,550.8 3,892 $116,312.7 433 $13,624.8 7,616 $214,488.3
Publicsafety. . ..__________. 10,049  246,258.8 47 -L277.8 ______.  3,721.3 10,086 - 251,257.9
Education. ... _..... 11,510 245,287.7 1,74  47,692.8 30 1,331,6 13,284 2043121
Recreation____.___ eee 154 17,6744 3 1,683,2 u 6.5 844 19,3541
Human resources. ., ... 9,317 268,475.6 1,648 145,190.8 95 386.6 11,060  415,053.0
Transportation_____ .-~ 1,421 155 162.6 37 1,075.7 e, 1,437,7 1,458 57,676.0
Environmental services_. __.. 2,975  69,036.0 96 1,830,2 280 2,320.2 3,351 73,186. 4

Perscnal service {policemen,

firemen, and teachers).............
Settlement of claimsand suits ...
Repayment of loans and in-

terest_ . s

Total, opersting ex- ’
[ LLE S R, 39,317 1,083,696.6 7,470  316,063.2 922 22,828.7 47,705 1,422,588.5

Capital outlay. ....oeeeeencmmrecenes 36,286.7 ........ 28 85,4 i 60, 432.1
Grandtotal._......... 39,317 1,119,983.3 7,470 340,208.6 922 22,828.7 47,709 1,483,020.6

1 Reflacts the transfer of Washin Metropolitan Area Transit Authority, Washington Metropolitan Ares Transit Com-
mission, and School Transit Subsidy to the Transportation appropriation.

Financing oF Torar Resources

As is shown in the tabulation above, a total of $1,483,020,600 will be
available for the operation of the city during fiscal vear 1977, of
which approximately 49 percent, of $730,180,900 will be financed from
the various Federal funds available to the District including those
recommended in the accompanying bill as well as Federal grants. The




8

remaining 51 percent will be derived from local revenue sources. A 7

summary of both Federal and local source revenuyes follow:

e Amount

Federal funds: . . o : ' ;
" Federal payment. - ; $269, 918, 300
Payment in lieu of reimbursement for water and sewer serv- - 000
jces to Federal facilities.. —— 2, 2827, oo
Federal loans. for capital eutlay._. - 1(‘}'16, 006 00
Revenue sharing - - 26, 000, ,
Subtotal (included in this bill).. \ — 389,072, %%f())
Federal grants ——— ‘ ' 840, 208,
Subtotal : - 730, 180, 900
Local and other reéenue sources:
Local taxes, fees, charges and other collectionS .. ooemoee 798, 955, g%
Cash. on hand and aceounts payable. e ) 4, 0618 ' i
Grants, reimbursements, and other —— 22,%205,309
Capital outlay adjustment __... . o =00, » 800
Subtotal . _ 758,839, 700
Grand totalo-.ooooomeee ‘ : e 1, 4133, g%g,ggg
Leks permanent appropriations._. : ——— —— 3 s
Net grand fotal .- ‘ 1, 483, 020, 600
* Composed of the following:. L
Judgments $}: 000: 838
ﬁg&ﬁfsﬂons oot 4, 000, 000
Total —_. e o : ' ~emn 6,000,000

Reflected in the table above are several financing changes recom-
mended by the Committee, as follows:

Federal funds  District funds

1. Implement 2 billing system for the institutions of the Community Health and Hospital
Administratio

, 500, 000 -
2 GO etent txes. oI 1 o0 48, %%
3. Increase of miscallaneols 1868 . L L L il ieieremmmmennneoa ~1,000, 000 +1,000,
" Subtotals_ ... ...omeeoeienean o aimmmeemaemememmammaweanaeem. -—8,806,700 410, 500, 000

1 Another $1,500,000 wifl be realized in the Medicaid Trust Fund,

A brief description of the above financing changes follows. An ex-

panded discussion of each of the financing changes can be found later

in the report. . L o )
1. B@'Zgﬂg system for the Community Health and Hospital Admin-

stration.— : ) .

” ;gn;iementation of a proper billing system for all city hospitals

and neighborhood - health centers will result in additional revenue

coming to the city from Medicaid, Medicare, third party insurance

g o, h vmra, \ ith 86
d individual pay. The Committee has provided the city with
iﬁw ;)I:)s;filons a,n% $916,300 which is the full year cost of the positions

necessary to implement the system. This amount is eligible for a

0 Federal match which makes $1,111,400 available to the pity
g%?;llpoleme;tezﬁe billing system. Includéd in these totals are $97 ,403
available for system design. The a,pproprmtlonb_ill;has been amende

9

to- exempt these 88 positions from the personnel ceiling.” Any addi-
tional costs that the city feels are necessary should be provided for
through reprogramming. A

While the city has estimated ‘that the billing system will raise an
additional $3,000,000 in revenue, the Committees feels that if the city
implements the billing system which includes cost recovery fees as
described to the Subcommittes during the fiscal year 1977 hearings
as being the city’s policy, the city should raise an additional $8,000,000.

_The Committee has accepted the city estimate of $3,000,000 but
directs the city to move rapidly without further delay to implement
the system and directs that the system when implemented s%all‘ in-
clude those features as described to the Committee as the city’s policy
in this area.

The Committee requires a monthly report from the city due by the
15th of each month on progress made in the previous month toward
implementing the system. This report shall include the amount of
revenue raised from each of the city’s health care institutions for
each of the four sources—medicaid, medicare, third party insurance
and individual pay. The report shall also include information regard-
ing the number of vacant positions by grade and title for those posi-
tions provided to the city for the billing system. Additionally, the
report shall include the status of legislation needed by the city to
implement the system.

1f the city does not move forward in this area the Committee is
prepared to introduce any necessary legislation and recommend sub-
sequent budget reductions consistent with what the Committee feels
is the amount of revenue that should be raised by a proper billing
gystem.

2. Oollect delinquent taxes.—The Committee has provided $679,500
to fill 49 positions in the tax administration (8 of which were previ-
ously unfunded) and $97,500 and 5 new positions for the prosecution
of delinquent tax cases in the Office of the Corporation Counsel. The
appropriation bill has been amended to exempt these positions from
the personnel ceiling. Thig action will result in $8,000,000 in additional
revenue being raised in fiscal year 1977 and an additional $10,000,000
in each subsequent year. ‘

The Commattee requires monthly reports from both the Départment
of Finance and Revenue and the Office of the Corporation Counsel on
progress toward collecting delinquent taxes.

3. Increase of miscellaneous fees.—During the course of the hear-.

ings on fiscal year 1976 and fiscal year 1977 the Committee came to
the conclusion that there are numerous fee schedules that need to be
updated and other fees that simply are not collected. This action rec-
ommends that the city collect at least $1,000,000 additionally in fees.

The Committee is not satisfied that the city is taking all the necessary
steps to raise the revenues that are due to it through efficient collection
systems for existing fees and through periodic adjustments of fee
schedules for the effects of inflation. The Committee therefore requires
quarterly reports on the progress of the city to collect fees and in the
progress to revise existing fee schedules. This report should include
the revenue raised from each city fee during the guarter and the
previous quarter and for each fee the date it was last revised and the

S Roeot, B34-11687 wm= 2



10

~ scheduled date for the next revision. The first report is due to the
Committee on January 14, 1977, .

FreperaL PAYMENT

The Committee recommends a Federal payment of $259,973,300 to
the General Fund, a reduction of $20,026,700 in the amount requested.
The budget proposed the appropriation of the full authorized payment
for ﬁsea%’yea,r 1977 of $280,000,000. Also recomnmended is $2,707,000
in lieu of reimbursement for water and sewer services provided the
Federal Government.

A comparative summary of the allocations recommended follows:

FEDERAL PAYMENT

y ’ comgﬁ}tee
_ Appropriation Estimate, recommendation
PRICRIYeTE 1871 -9
Federal payment. ... .o v s S $248, 948,700  $280, 000, 000 $259, 973, 300

Payment in lieu of reimbursemant for water and sewer services
to Federal facilities. ......cooece i 5, 688, 000 2,707,000 2,707, 000
Tatal, fiscal Year 1977 . ooeroeeeeemeee e 254, 636, 700 282, 707, 000 262, 680, 300

The recommended Federal payment to the General Fund is $11,024,-
600 more than the 1976 allowance. As is shown in the following table,
the Federal payment recommended represents 36.7 percent of the an-
ticipated local collections during fiscal year 1977. =~

"The table referred to follows: '

- -FEDERAL PAYMENT COMPARED TO DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA GENERAL FUND LOGAL COLLECTIONS
[Dollar amounts in thousands] ’

Federal

' ) payment as &
- Federal percentage
paymsnt Local of local

’ ’ appropriated  genaralfund  general fund
Fiscal year R - .

(general fund) collactions collections

3 N $9, 800 397, 866 10,0
2 P 106,300 102, 398 - 10.2
L K S DU PO, e nm e . 10,000 104,823 9.5
B, ST 11,000 . 105,456 10.4
1958 20, 000 114,808 1.4
986 e e cmncm et ar e cmenasacanteameramronna e ——————— 18,000 122,302 147
957... e b e mnb e e . 20,000 137,280 .6
958, : 20, 000 144,745 13.8
k.3 JP— 25, 000 149,751 16.7
960.....-... 25,000 162, 888 15.3
961,.. - 5000 . 167,986 14,9

. 30, 000 181, 615 16.%
. 1963,.. 30,000 205,298 14.6
964,.. o 37 215,504 1.3
965 37,800 - 230,995 16.2
965 C 44,250 256, 358 17.3
L7 USRI 58,000 272,906 2.3
968 70,000 .. 301,767 23.2
969, et e mmam e me e e oo mn——————— 89,365 341,033 26.2
979.... 116,166 388, 542 29.9
9. 131,000 432 010 . 30.3
1972... 173,654 458,523 37.9
1973... 181,500 . 505,276 359
1974 187, 450 534,253 35.1
1975 e . 226,200 §54, 222 40.8
L e mamo
1977 estimate..._. 750,973 S0 540 o

1977 ncommmdud..-..,-.,...----.--.-7 ............ -

‘11
Districr oF CoLumpia GeNErar Founp Locan CoLLECTIONS

It is estimated that local general fund collections will total $708,-
740,000 in fiscal year 1977, which when added to estimated income
accruing to the other funds will provide a grand total of $796,955,000.
‘A summary of the major sources of these revenues, by fund, follows

o District of Columbia local collections
General fund:

Thousands

Property taxes.. - -~ $168, 760
Sales taxes _ . i e i e e 228, 130
Income taxes .. - 236, 630
Other taxes. - 23,750
Charges and miscellaneous revenues et e e 51,470
Subtotal. e 708, 740
Highway fund--gasoline tax, licenses, and other. - - 41,470
Sanitary sewage works fund—service charges__.. . 28, 580
Water fund—service charges___ - 19, 800
Metropolitan area sanitary sewage works fund—service charges._.__.._ 265
Total SR i e o e e 796, 955

Hisrory or FEDERAL PAYMENT

The usual history of the Federal payment and its relationship to the
General Fund is shown below. It will ge noted that in 1967 the Federal
bayment was $58,000,000 and represented 18.23 percent of the total
operating budget of $318,057,766. The Federal payment proposed for
1977 is $259,973,300 and represents 26.24 percent of the total recom-
mended budget of $990,513,400 financed from the General Fund. The
population of the city in 1960, according to the 1960 census, was
763,956. The 1970 cénsus showed a decline to 756,510. The latest popu-
lation estimate provided by the Census Bureau is 723,000. ‘ :




12
T}Ig history referred to follows:

FEDERAL PAYMENT AND ITS RELATION TO THE GENERAL FUND

District of . - \LS. share

Columbia (percent

Appropriations share U.8, share of total)
. $21,474,271 $12,256,178  $9,218,003 2.9
. 22,977,811 13,784,648 9,192,763 40,00
- 23,833,043 4, 430, 265 9,402,778 39.45
. 23,903,755 4, 463, 330 9,440,425 39.49

.- 3,175,672 2,030,317 9,145,355 2833

- 1,138,730 2,139, 638 8,000,092 28,

- 33,951 478 24, 950, 987 9, 000, 491 26.51
. , 894,148 25,892, 358 9,001,790 25.79
. 35,957,970 26,957,753 S, 600, 217 25.03
. , 694,306 31,694,306 9, 000, 000 22.

. 45,625,286 35,125,252 9,500,034 20.
. . 43,880,02 34, 339, 911 9, 500, 111 21.87

.- 39,628, 1, 851, 847 7,775,151 18

- 28,700,737 4, 000, 708 , 700, 029 18.19
- 34,620,004 30,080,709 4,539, 295 1311
. 38,295,953 32 588 428 5,707 529 14.90
. 40,182,768 35177, 768 5, 005, 000 12,46
. 41,143 818 36,118 792 5,025, 026 174
. 40,494,451 35,394, 451 5, 000, 000 12,38
. A,71,885 35777, 768 6,000, 117 14.36
. 43,136,908 37 135,909 6, 000, 000 1.9

woa 47,401,269 41,401, 269 000, 000 12,66
D 43,422,932 43,422,932 6,000,000 12.14

. 54,642,247 48,642,247 6, 000, 000 10,98

. 62,509,125 56,589,125 - 6,000,000 9,58
64,728,423 58,728 423 6, 000, 000 9.27
72,584,314 64,584,314 .8 000,000 11.02

. 81,744,086 70,744,086 . - 11, 000, 000 13.4%

_ 86,017,985 75,017,985 11,000,000 2.79

. 98,331,275 81,331,275 11,000,000 1118

.. 103,924,822 94,124 822 9, 800, 000 9.43
_ 121,265,978 110,865,978 10, 400,000 8.58
. 113,589, 103,589,327 14,000,000 8.80
. 125,111,304 118,111,304 11,000,000 8.52
. 139,578,760 119,578,760 20, 000, 000 14,33
. 143,179,303 125,179,303 18,000,000 12.87
. 155579025 135579, 20, 000, 000 12,86

P 999 146,086, 22. 000, 000 12,08
. 185,915,914 160,915,914 25,000, 000 13.45

.- , 806,074 174,806,074 25,000, 000 12.51
t 199,522,707 174,522,707 25,000, 000 12,52

“ , 571,780 179,571, 7 30, 000, 000 4,31

. 224,594 434 194 594, 30, 000, 000 3.35

. 240,934,361 203, 434, 361 37, 500, 000 5. 56

. , 062,212 227,562, 2 37, 500, 000 4,14

- , 093, 147 240,843,147 44,250,000 8.52
.. 318,057,766 260, 057, 7! 58, 000, 000 18.23
- 371,269,747 301,268,747 70,000,000 18.85
- , 474,907 346,109,907 89, 365, 000 20. 52
. 528,960,521 412,794,521 12116, 166,000 1.96

591,262,769 460, 262, 769 3 131, 000, 000 2.18
641,466,600 467,812,600 173,654,000 - 1.07

. 718,001,300 536,581, 181, 500, 000 5, 28
. 777,764,647 590,314,647 187,450, 000 A 10
. 845,616,600 619 416,600 226,200,000 6. 74
. 957,088,700 708,140, 248,948,700 26,01
_. 998 534,000 718,534,000 280, 000, 000 28,04
990, 513,400 730,540,100 259, 973, 300 26,24

1 iati ital outiay beginning with fiscal year 1361 i
’ ;in!c‘ll:g:: ?ﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁf&g"gm u?éed in ublg- !.avf 91-106 lgt law enforcement sctivities in fiscal ysar 1970
only and saﬁm,mo as Jmmgh ad in Public Law 91-297 for use in defraying the cost of the retroactive pay increases for
X ) t . - L. L
ml'?:g:‘d‘es rs?a%'(')g&‘o a:agr::i:&od in Public Law 91-358 for purposes of the District of Columbia Court Reform and
Criminal Procedures Act of 1979, -

;
%
4

13
FeperarL Loans

The Committee recommends loan appropriations totaling $101,292,-
000 to finance the constructiom program during fiscal year 1977, This
allowance is $12,895,000 less than requested and | $108,708,000 below the
1976 allowance. ‘ : : :

‘A comparative summary follows: ‘ ’

FEDERAL LOANS .

Recommended,

Appropriation Estimats,
ftem w98 wr 1977,
Federal foans for capital outiay...._____________._..........._.. $210,000,000  $114,187,000  $101,252, 000

Feperar Grants

The District of Columbia participates in the various Federal grant
rograms as do the 50 States. These grants are over and above the
udget recommendations provided in this bill. The current estimate

of funds to be derived from Federal grants during fiscal year 1977
totals $340,208,600. o )

A summary of the grants by agency follows:

Summary of Federal grant assistance to the District of Columbia . ‘

Agency

General operating expenses : © 1971 estimate

Executive Office_....... . $10, 997, 800
Public Library : : - 374, 700
Department of Manpower : - 23, 512, 700
Department of Housing and Community Development. _______ 80, 995, 800
Board of Parole ) 61, 200
Minimum Wage and Industrial Safety Board X ; 311, 000
Public safety : : : . . co
Metropolitan Police Department 571, 500
Public Defender Serviee_ ... ... .. _ 161, 000
. Department of Corrections ——— -2. . b15,300
Edugztion: . ) '
ublie Schools oo , 814, 200
D.C. Teachers College. . - o g@z,’ 900
Federal City College. ... , — -, 5,022,200
‘Washington Technical Institute.________________ ——— 4,068, 50O
Recreation: Recreation Department [ 2, 820, 600
Human Resources: Department of Human Resources__________._ 146, 190, 800
Transportation : Department of Transportation........_____ .. ___ 24,583, 700"
Environmental Services: Department of Environmental Services. .. 1, 830, 200
Total ... - - 340, 208, 600

GeENERAL REVENUE SHARING

The District also participates in the general revenue sharing
program. Under the State and Local Fisca%eAssistance Act of 1972
1t qualifies for both State and local funds. The 1977 allocation totals

$:‘21(15,000,000 and is a resource for funding the recommendations in the
ill.




14

The following tabulation summarizes the allocation by agency:
' : Amount
Department of Finance and Revenue-——----- sigg, g%?)
Public Library.--z--- - ) 7,,.400

Police Department ' EUR—— ' : , 376, 0

Fire Department. - —memmmmemmmsme—-" - ' 2, 014, 000
Department of Corrections.- - ‘ _ 2, 140, 000
Public School8- - ee—vmammm e 5, 179, 800

Recreation Department e S ———————— 208,
Department of Human Resources.. FR. , : ——ee 6,520,000
Department of Transportation.. 2,600, 000
School Transit Subsidy- ORI ——— 3,762, 300
Department of Environmental Services 1, 500, 000
Total .- - 28, 000, 000

BarLancep BupGeT RECOMMENDED

The Committee is recommending a balanced budget for fiscal year
1977. As shown in the following table, it is estimated sufficient re-
sources will be available on a cash basis to finance the operating
expense and debt service requirements recommended, and provide a
cash balance at the close of the fiscal year.

It should be noted, however, that no_provision was made in the
budget submitted to the Congress, or has been made in the accompany-
ing bill; for the pay raises anticipated later in this.calendar year or for
metrorail subsidies that will be required as additional segments if the
subway becomes operational. Financing for these requirements, which
are estimated to cost a total of $56,600,000 in fiscal year 1977, is tied
to pending legislation authorizing a tax on the income of nonresidents
working in the city. The outcome of this legislation is uncertain at
this time. ‘ :

The Committee feels strongly that the city has an obligation to raise
all the revenue that is due to it because 1f it fails to do so it will
result in inadequate sources of funds to finance the budget as
recommended.

Tt should also be noted that unless the city actively pursues the addi-
tional revenue raising measures that are provided for in this bill the
city will have a revenue short fall and therl))udget will not be balanced.

The projections exclude capital outlay (major construction) appro-
priations which, under authority in the bill, will continue to be
financed by loans from the United States Treasury.

_The table referred to follows:

15
Districr oF CoLUMBIA (GOVERNMENT

Projected cash flow, fiscal year 1977—Appropriated funds only

Estimated funds available : - Thousands
Cash and investments, opening balance $17.0
Federal payment 262 680'3»'
ReceiPts e e e . 796,955.0
Revenue sharing. : . : 26’ 006 0
Short-term advance - 40: 000 0

Total, estimated funds available..... 1,125,652. 3

Estimai_;ed funds required:

Opeéning acconnts payable:? :
Wages and salaries 42,024. 3
Qther payables and undelivered orders . 50’ 452.8
Unobligated authority 29: 661. 4

Total, opening accounts payable 2
Budget reet;mmended in billl pa : ~1 (l}gg: gggg
- Permanent authorizations and restorations. ... oo ’ 6,000’ ]
Repayment of current year short-term loans ' - 60, 000. 0
Appropriation lapses.____:.: —12,620.0

Closing accounts payable:®

- Wages and salaries - —44,636.7
Other payables and undelivered orders e —54’ 517: 6
Unobligated authority . —35,501. 8
Total, closing accounts payahlé . 1134, 655. 9
Total, estimated funds required 1,125, 45@.§
Estimated closing cash bAlanee— o oo - . 193.1

. o
to blen: addition, the outstanding advances to be repaid to the U.S, Treasury are estimated

Qpening balance
. . - $40, 000. 0
Closing balance : : 20, 000. 0

CoMMITTEE ACTION ON ESTIMATES
OPERATING EXPENSES

_ The request for annualization of pay increases and other prior year
increases, as well as the requests for the cost of within grades and infla-
tion increases, have been re_duoed 5 percent across the board. The reduc-
tion is to be absorbed within the resources available to various depart-
ments and agencies involved. Other changes are detailed in the dis-
cussion below. V . ' :




16

The requests and recommendations by categories of increase are
shown in the table that follows: : "

GOMPARlSON OF INCREASES REQUESﬁB AND REC&M?AEND[O BY CATEGORY

- House Committes

Item ' Requested  Recommended . Recommendation
Annusiization: .

PaY. o eeooieocmtmnseamonm oo s nnnn s a s $35, 790,000 $34,000, 900 $34, 006, 900

__ Prior year increase 13, 236,600 13,668, 300 11, 133, 400

Within grades, , 382, 800 4,163, 200 4,163, 200

Staffing and maintenance. ... ooooooeuiiainnecenaaon s 4, 648, 500 4,455, 200 4, 455,200

......... 34,732,000 30, 725, 000 30, 748, 500

6, 443, 6, 121, 600 , 121,
23,708, 500 22,171,400 23,564, 300
122,936, 900 115, 303, 600 114, 187, 100

EMPLOYMENT CEILING

The Committee is recommending an employment ceiling of 85,145
which is an increase over the level proposed in the budget and below
the 1976 level. The restriction on the maximum number of positions
that may be filled during any month is contained in section 113 of the
bill under General Provisions. The Committee recommends an amend-
ment to section 113 to permit the city to fill new positions provided by
the Committee and to fill unfunded positions for which the Com-
mittee has provided funding. Appropriations recommended for per-
sonnel compensation reflect a lapse rate of approximately 10 percent
which will restrict actual employment to the ceiling.

PERSONNEL

The Committee recommends 39,317 permanent authorized positions
to be financed from District of Columbia appropriated funds during
fiscal year 1977, which is 954 less than the total of 40271 authorized
for 1976. The allowance provides 780 new positions including 471 not

uested by the city. The positions not requested in the budget are
for the care of the mentally retarded at Forest Haven (287), three
dm% treatment centers (49); and the positions necessary to implement
a billing system at the city hospitals and clinics (86), and new posi-
tions to collect delinquent taxes (41) and 5 new positions for Corpora-
tion Counsel to prosecute delinquent tax cases. The Committee has ap-
proved the city request for the Police Department and directs that
any necessary reprogramming actions be taken to avoid compulsory
separation of incumbent police officers. The Committee has provided
3 new positions to the Oflice of the Mayor to act as ombudsman for
the Latino community affairs activity in Washington, D.C. Due to

the late submission and passage of the 1976 budget, 1977 estimates -

were based on 1976 budget requests rather than finally enacted figures.
A summary of positions by agency follows:

17
SUMMARY OF POSITIONS AUTHORIZED AND ALLOWED
. %’}M-’gg Increases
adjusf Budget Hol R
base request Il‘)? uoTomSeens:j:tg
1977 1877 1977 1977

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Offce of the Mayor......... ... oooooanae
uncil of the DIStict of COMMBIA - oo T
D.C. Auditor of Columbia_

Executive Office:
Office of the Secretariat,
gféiico o; %ugiic‘éﬁ%ir:a

ce of Budget and Manageme|
Municipal Planning Ofﬁcz.ge.‘_n nt Systems.
Personnel Office

Office of Emergency Prapared
Office of Humagn Ri!g’hts-? ness
Qffice of Consumer Affair
Bicentennial Programs..
Rental Accommodations Office. ...,
Office of Latino Community Development... ... ooecminincnn.

Department of Finance and Revenue.
Office of the Corporation Counsel__
Dapartment of General Services. ...
Department of Economic Development. .
Public Library _ ..

Dapartment of Manpower .

Other Independent Agencies and Offices:
gggg g; x‘o)uuttg Oppodrtgnity Services.
sing an i
Parole Board. ”.g ...... o?l.mu ,n.m‘ n’.\i ? men
agp.artmels’ of !nslgalnce ~
inimum Wage and Industri
Recorder of Dgeeds_-_"_ .'is.t.‘ :_ajfa_{e?_!}%rd .......
Public Service Commission. _____._._______.. ..
Board of Appeals and Review_
Board of Elsctions and Ethics
Office of the Surveyor.. ..
ggmmgssgon on %hg Sta}tbs ofbwgme -
. ission on judicial Disabilities -
Board of Labor Relations....... , -I.,f?f‘_?num
Law Revision Commission. .. ._......._...._..___

Total, Other Independent Agencies and Offices.__. 527
Total, General Operating Expenses...__.... ... © 3,230 37 12 1
PUBLIC SAFETY

Metropolitan Police. ... _.......
Firg DEpPartment. . .- ooooo o oeo e e e

Courts:

APPBAIS. .. e )
SUBBIION. - oo oo s e o
Court System
Public Defender Service..__
Bail Agency

Total, Courts. oo e ee e ennn——e

Departmant of Corrections. .
Nationat Guard. __.._ l.m!s- ...........................

Total, Public Safety

o EDUCATION ' ‘
Dot o eusiaes of the Universly of e Bistiet o~ o 1 "

Columbia....cvoeee o . ' ‘ ‘ .’
D.C. Teachers College o
Faderal City College___. ... ___..._
Washington Technical Institute

Total, Education

S.Rept. G4«1167 »wm 3




18

SUMMARY OF POSITIONS AUTHORIZED AND ALLOWED—Continued

(]

. Increases
ag?:gst:g Budget House Recommended
base request bill o Senate
1977 1977 1977 1977
RECREATION
Recreation DEPAMHMENt . ....cocurerennnmmmmmnnssn 7 WU
HUMAN RESOURCES
{ iracti 1,160 3 e ————
s et B 4R
Sacial Rehabilitation Administration 1,511 %g =3 X
Mental Health Administration 1, Zlg :
Community Health and Hospital Adm 3 ?gz ......................... T i
Narcotics Treatment Administration. ... .occcovemeeaee 18 woceommeennnen
Total, Human ResOUTCeS . . oo cveeveemommmnnmnees 8,768 13t 275 549
TRANSPORTATION
Department of Transportation . ..ooooooniimaaaee 1,421
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Department of Environmental Services. ..v..occawmeaun 2, g?g
Washington AQUeduct .. mmmminemaaaecmneneees )
Total, Environmentat Services. ..o cooeaeennn 2,975 .
Grand total. . oo oo mncm e 38, 537 339 A57 780
OPERATING EXPENSES"

GeneraL OprErRATING EXPENSES

The Committee recommends a total of $84,550,800 for 1977 for the
various departments, agencies, and activities funded through this
appropriation. The allowance for 1977 is $81,815,600 below 1976 ap-
propriations and $29,643,500 below the amounts requested.

The allowances recommended, by activity, follow :

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Budgei ' Committee

: ati estimate House  recommenda-
Activity Apprcpnaltglgg 1977 allowance ’ tion

Wz .. $767,600  $1,367,700 1,066,000  §1,195,700
%ﬁfcﬁ’o}h&r Drstrict of Gofumb 2, %gg %33 Fa Zgg ggg g, 352: ggg 2, gg% ggg
-?im?femﬂ(ﬁi&" - 20,274,900 23,906,300 23,183,200 %, igg ggg
Department of Finance and Revenue. 8,835,200 g, ggg, igg 5 irssg; égg 139,600
ce of the Corporation Counsel.... 4,145,100 . 940, 4 4, 180,800 0.
Department of General Sarvices._____.. 17,636,300 . 18, O:Zi; Ggg Joa T e a0
Deg‘qrtm_ent of Economic Development... %. gig, 500 g,g 508 8’, 483', 4 8'. 483', 2
e "5, " §76, 700 470, 30 470, 800

Department of Manpower. . _........oo-
Other Independent Agencies and Offices...
Contributions to metropolitan area agenci

Miscellaneous Contributions... .o oonnn

Total, General Operating EXpEOSEs.. s - .e-~cvn- 116, 366, 400 114, 194,300

27,922,200 27,222,200 1712, 800
33‘15(1)3333 4014300 - 3,914,300 1 752, 000

112,870,700 84,550,800

i i i i i Metropolitan Area Transit
1 the transfer of Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority, Washington
%n?t:?s‘;m, a:ﬁ School Transit Subsitdy to the %xansportatmn appropriation,

. 5 i 1977.

Office of the Mayor—A total of $1,195,700 is recommended for
Inclfded ];n the allowance is an mcr,ease‘_of $291,700 over the current
year level for the elderly nutrition program. The requests for addi-

19

tional positions and funds to support the growing executive workload,
the establishment of a contingency fund, and grants and subsidies for
the Commission on the Arts have been denied.

The request: of the Mayor to transfer the legislative function, which
was incorporated into the Office of the Corporation Counsel by the
1976 Appropriation Act, to the Office of the Mayor is approved. A
corresponding reduction has been made in the budget of the Corpo-
ration Counsel. ' o

The request for $200,000 and 9 positions to establish a new Office of
Latino Affairs is denied. The associated $52,100 currently provided
for this function in the Department of Human Resources is trans-
ferred to the Office of the Mayor and 8 new positions are provided
in the Office of the Mayor to provide for a Latino community affairs
activity in Washington, D.C. The appropriation bill has been amended
to exempt these 3 positions from the personnel ceiling. A correspond-
ing reduction has been.made in the budget of the Department of
Human Resources. ‘

Council of the District of Columbia.—The Committee recommends &
total of $2,352,300 and 83 positions for the Council in 1977. The
requests for additional positions and funds for the General Counsel,
the Office of the Legislative Counsel, the Legislative Services Unit, and
the Council Recorder Unit have been denied. o

The budget proposed a chauffeur and car for the Chairman of the
Council which has since been withdrawn. The Committee concurs in

‘the suggestion of the Chairman of the Council that the transportation
requirements of the Chairman of the Council shall be met through the
assignment of existing personnel and resources. :

The Committee feels, however, that the permanent assignment of a
car and driver from the car pool entirely for the use of the Chairman
of the City Council would be a violation of the agreement reached
between the Chairman and the Committee. - : ‘

District of Columbia Auditor—A total of $236,500 is recommended
for the ensuing fiscal year which will enable the Auditor to continue
activities at the current level. The additional positions and funds
requested to increase audit capabilities are not approved. ‘

Executive Office—A total of $24,705,900 has been included in the
bill for the various offices and programs funded under this general
heading. 4 -

A comparative summary of the allowances follows:

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

i : . House Committee
Activity . ) : Estimate allowance recommendation
Office of the Secretariat._ $629, 900 $629, 100 $629, 160
Office of Public Affairs_.. _........_.... 183, 900 183, 300 183, 300
Office of Budget and Management System: 5, 695,900 5, 575, 900 - 7,075,900
Municipal Planning Office............ 1, 981, 000 1, 851, 800 1, 849, 160
Personnel Office. . _....____ e mm— o a———— m 1,647, 700 1, 642, 600 1,642, 000
Compensation funds: e ..
isability comp 1.7, O e iemmimmiieand I 4,480, 700 - 4, 480, 700 4,480, 700
Unemployment compensation ... .c.veoeecmmrcennmcnmmwnnn 5,712, 700 5, 712,700 5,712,700
Workmen's compensation. . 727, 000 725, 000 725, 000
Legislation Office.__._........_. 216,600 ... eeeoaciemiimomozzenns
ca of Emergency Preparedness. , 200 63, 200 129,200
Office of Human Rights, __..__ .. 1,037, 200 1, 016, 400 1,016, 400
Office of Consumer Affairs. , 000 298,300, 300
Bicentennial programs.__.__ - 193, 800 193, 193,800
Rental Accommodations Office._.____. - . , 811, 000 0, 400
Office of Latino Community Development....ovnvuimninincnnnn 200,000 .. ——cmaa

B L RN 23, 906, 300 23,183,200 24, 705, 900




20

- Orrice. oF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT SysTEMS

total of $7,075,900 is recommended for fiscal year 1977, This

inﬁud&s $1,50%,(300 for the Financial Management Improvement
m. N

PI%%?HO&S&;/S%&% Conferees on H.R. 11009 have recommended 2
$16 million authorization for Financial Management Improvements,
$8 million of which is to be provided as a special Federal payment.
Upon passage of H.R. 11009 which will provide an authorization for
Federsg matching funds, it will be the recommendation of the Com-

mittee to provide additional Federal funds to match the $1,500,000

in District funds provided for in this Act.
o ' MUNICIPAL PLANNING OFFICE , .

m of $1.849.100 is recommended for fiscal year 1977. The in-
crc;ra,lsls %é@wﬁ for éomputer rental time to conduct statistical studies

has not been approved.
' LEGISLATION OFFICE

udoet proposed $216,600 for the operation of this office during
193‘;1:\7?thjrg1 thi }i?xecutive Office. The request, to establish a separate
office for this function has been denied. The Committee concurs in
the request of the Mayor to transfer the legislative function to the
Office of the Mayor from the Office of the Corporation Counsel.

. OFFICE OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS

A total of $129,200 is recommended for the Office of Emergeﬁcy Pre-

4y , : oo
aredness which is the full year amount for the Office. The Commi
gow not concur with the city recommendation that this Office should
be phased out. : o
" OFFICE OF BICENTENNIAL PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends approval of the request for:$193,800 -
for t?le c]g;ntinued development of Kingman Island as 2 National . ..

hildren’s Island. The establishment of a position for the director
gf ;he.rg;'oject is also approved. This center, which is being developed
as 8 part of the bicentennial program, will become a permanent
facility and should be transferred to the Department of Recreation.

RENTAL ACCOMMODATIONS OFFICE

The city enacted legislation to exempt new apartment buildings,

i ts
newly renovated apartments and units of four or fewer apartment;
fromythe Rental Aclz)commbdations Act subsequent to transmittal of the

1977 budgét estimate to Congress. The effect of this Act is to exempt

approfimately 5% of the previously controlled units. The Committee

recofamends & total of $770,400 for the Rental Accommodations Office”

which: reflects- the reduced workload resulting from the recently en-
acted legislation.
e OFFICE OF LATINO AFFAIRS

The re“ uest_of $200,000 and 9 positions for the establishment of a
separate Office of Latino Affairs has been denied. Three new positions

21

and $52,100 now included in the Department of Human Resources -
have beén transferred to the Office of the Mayor: o Ce
Department of Finance and Revenue—The sum of $10,139,600 is
recommerided for fiscal year 1977. This includes $1,304,400 above the -
1976 level and $1,044,000 above the 1977 request to cover the un- -
budgeted annual costs ‘in 1977 of new positions allowed in 1976
on a partial year funding basis due to the late passage of the bill:~
Also included in the total is $679,500 to provide 49 positions (& of
which are authorized but unfunded) in Tax Administration which will -
collect an estimated $8,000,000 in delinquent. tgxes in fiscal yvear 1977 -
and an additional $10,000,000 in each subsequent ‘year. The Committes -
requests the Department of Finance and Revenue to work closely with -
the Office of the Corporation Counsel in all work necessary to prepare
tax violation cases. for prosecution by the Office of the Corporation -
Counsel. The Committee requests monthly reports on the ¢ity’s prog-
ress to collect these delinquent taxes, These reports are duie by the 15th
of each month for progréss made in the previousmonth, " 7.
Office of the Corporation Counsel—The bill provides $4,200,500 for

1977 and. again includes an increase of $200,000 over the requést to
finance additional claims and suits that the city will be able to pay
immediately upon settlement rather than having to wait until a
subsequent appropriation is provided. The Committee concurs in the
request of the Mayor to transfer legislative functions to his office
from the Office of the Corporation Counsel. The Committee does not
concur ‘in the proposed transfer of legal counsel activities froni'the
Metropolitan Police Department to the Office of the Corporation
Socxlgpsel and the funds and positions have been retained in the police -
'uge& e

The Committee has included funding for'5 positions to be used
only for the purpose of prosecuting delinquent tax cases. The Com-
mittee was concerned to learn that the number of suspected tax viola-
tion cases prosecuted by the city dropped from 158 three years ago to

- only seven in the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and as a result the

city’s revenue from prosecuting tax violators dwindled from almost $1 -
million in fiscal year 1973 to about $80,000 last year. The Committee
requests monthly reports on the progress toward prosecuting delin-
quent tax cases to include both the amount being raised and number of
cases available for prosecution. These reports are due by the 15th of
each month for progress made in the previous month.

Board of Elections and Ethics—The bill provides $885,600 to the
Board of Elections and Ethics. The Committee is greatly concerned
about the confusion which has plagued local elections in recent years.
The, Committee recognizes a need for management improvements and
directs the city to take all necessary steps to insure that the Board of .
Elections and Ethies has adequate resources to successfully, complete
its mission, particularly with regard to the upcoming elections.

Public Library.—An appropriation totaling $8,483,700 is recom-
mended for the operation of the public library system during the next
fiscal year. The recommendation includes funds for staffing and main-
tenance of the new Garnet C. Wilkingon Branch Library.

Other independent agencies and offices—A total of $11,285,700 is
recommended for 1977 for the 16 agencies and offices within this
category. This allowance is $1,946,200 less than was appropriated for
1976 and $207,900 below the amount requested.




22

A listing of the various allocations follows:

OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES AND OFFICES

Committes
: o House FELOM-
_ Activity . Estimate allowance ' mendation

er independent agencies and offices: . ... . . )
Oth 6fllli‘ce gf Youth Opportunity Services___ ... ... . $404,700 $225, 600 $225, 600
Dapartmient of Hou;ihg and Community Development

Parole Board. . ..o oo e cmem e 2, 400 501, 100 575. %00
Department of [NSUTERLE. o oo oo 546, 500 579, 600 5
Mizimum Wage and Industrial Safety Board. 777,500 ?i’g, goog 770,700
Recorder-of Deeds___._.... 52, 800 814. " 214’ 100
Public Service Commission. .. 706, 500 ?89’ : oo
Board of Apgeals and Revisw. 90, 400 oo 200 255 800
Board of Elactions and Ethics. 888, 600 , 160
Dffice of the Surveyor..ou.e. ... - 421,800 4‘3&, égﬂ 1 o0
Commission on the Status of Women.._......... - , oL 000 Pt
Commission on ludicial Disabilities and Tenure._ - 67,400 R e
jio;rd t‘)fsl.abor ;Zelat(i:cas-.,-,.ﬁ ................ 114, 588 i 8000 o3
udicial Nomination Commissiol 3 ] 3
Law Revision Commission. .. ... ..c..... 236, 500 23‘?;, 500 ggg, ggﬁ

Total, other independent agencies and offices. ... 11,493,600 11,285,700 11,285, 700

Contributions to Metropolitan Area Agencies—A total of $212,800.

is recommended for the Council of Governments.

Housa » Committes

Activlty‘ - ’ Estimate altowance recommendation
ions to metropolitan area sgencies: )
comagt“:;oﬁitanmmsh%:gton Council of Governments $212, 800 $212, 800 $212, 830
Rletrogus operating subsidy. ...cooeoeoaaooo

26, 936, 000 26, 936, 000 y
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commiss 13,400, 73,400 [{
Total, contributions to metropolitan area agencies..__..... 27,222,200 217,222,200 212,800

¥ Transferred to Transportation appropriation.

Miscellaneous Contributions—A total of $252,000 is recommended
for the D.C. Chamber of Commerce and the Washington Convention
and Visitors Bureau:

House Commities
Activity Estimate allowance recommendation
Misce!!an@s contributions:
%cho’?t transié subsi{i_ o and Visitors Bureau #, 38%' is)gg %, 185'388 $200, Og())
n Convention - 3 3
Diasifi'cr{%fo Columbia Chamber of Commerce. 52,000 52,000 52,000
Total, miscellaneous contributions. ... ..o memnunena. 4,014, 300 3,914, 300 252, 000

1 T{insferrad to the transportation appropriation,
WASBHINGTON CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

The Committee recommends funding for the Washington Conven-
tion and Visitors Bureau of $200,000. At next jear’s hearings the
Committee will continue its review of the desirability of this activity
receiving public funding as the primary beneficiaries appear to be the
motels and hotels in the area.

)

23

Pusric Sarery

“The ‘Committee recommends a- total of $246,258,800 :for the five
public safetgoa,ctivitd'es carried within this appropriation, which is
$3,199,7(310 above 1976 appropriations and $82,500 above the amount
requested. ‘ ‘ ) : .

he allocation of funds by department and agency is shown in

the following tabulation: .

PUBLIC SAFETY
" Appropristion Budget estimate House Committes
Activity 1976 1977 allowance recommendation
Metropelitan Police Department..._____ .. ___ $128,587,200  $127,060,000 - $128, 046, 100 $127, 144,500
Fire Department..__-.-f-.---,,---.-,,-.___- 42,825,000 . 44,589, 400 44, 584, 300 44,584, 300
Courts: X
Appeals 1, 495, 600 1,528,500 1,659,100 1,659, 100
Superior .19, 939, 400 20, 099, 300 20, 247, 300 20, 247,-300
Court Sy . 4, 353, 400 .3,831, 900 , 831, 900 , 831,900 -
Public Defender S 1,912, 500 1,919, 700 1,910, 500 1,910, 900
Bail Agency - 756,900 737,800 . . 725,300 725, 300
Total, Courts_..________________ .. __ 28, 457, 800 28,117,300 28, 374, 500 28, 374, 500
Department of Corrsctions. ... __....____.. 42,887, 500 48,110,100 45, 856, 500 45, 856, 500
National Guard. ... " _TTTTTTTTTTT 301, 600 299, 500 299, 000 299,000

Total, Public Safety_.._.__......._.._.. 243,059,100 246,176, 300 247, 160, 400 246, 258, 800

Metropolitan Police Department.—An appropriation of $127,144,500
is recommended for 1977 which will support 5,180 positions composed
of 4,470 police officers, 616 civilians, and 94 cadets. The ¢ity’s budget
estimate for the Police Department, if approved, indicated a need for
a 105-position reduction in force. The Committee has been subse-
quently informed that as of August 18, 1976, the number of uniformed
officers on board totaled 4,364 as compared to a ceiling for uniformed
police of 4,470 and there will therefore be no need to provide the Police
Department with an additional 105 positions above the number of
authorized positions provided by the city. The Committee fully expects
that there will not be a reduction-in-force in the Police Department
in fiscal year 1977. The funding requirement for the 103 positions
which is less than 1 percent of the total Metropolitan Police Depart-
ment’s budget should be obtained through reprogramming. ,

The Committee does not concur in the transfer of five legal counsel
positions and related funds from the Police Department to the Office
of the Corporation Counsel as proposed in the budget and has retained
them in this appropriation under the jurisdiction of the Police Chief.
The inerease of $3,100,000 for relief payments and payments to bene-
ficiaries has been approved which will provide a total of $40,217,300
for that purpose in fiscal year 1977.

Funds for pay raises for policemen in fiscal year 1977 are carried
under the heading “Personal Services”. This item is discussed later in
the report. ; :

Fire Department—The sum of $44,584,300 is recommended for the
operation of the Fire Department during the next fiscal year. This
allowance is $1,759,300 more than 1976 appropriations to cover the
increased costs of supplies, materials, equipment and other items




24

including $1,300,000 for pension payments. A total of $16,549,900 will
be available for pensions and medical payments in 1977.

Courts—A total of $28,374,500 is recommended for the two courts
and the three related agencies under this general heading. As in

revious bills the amounts provided for the two courts and the D.C.
Iéourt System are based on the recommendations of the Mayor and
Council rather than the requests made by the Chief Judges of the
Court of Appeals and the Superior Coiirt. -

COURT OF APPEALS

An appropriation of $1,659,100 is recommended for 1977 which is an
increase of $130,600 over the city budget. This increase reflects the
inclusion of funds to annualize the cost of the new law clerks provided
in the 1976 Act for which provisions had not been made in the 1977
budget.

T%g Committee has considered correspondence from the Court of
Appeals with regard to the effect of the House allowance on the Court.
The Committee requests that the court system cooperate to avoid the
need for a reduction-in-force of four positions in the Court of Appeals
either through a reprogramming action within the total court system
or, if necessary, through a transfer of the positions to the Superior
Court or the Court System. “

SUPERIOR COURT

The Committee recommends a total of $20,247,300 for the operation
of the Superior Court in 1977. This allowance is $148,000 over the
city budget to cover the full year cost of new positions allowed in the
1976 Act which were not budgeted for 1977.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT SYSTEM

The bill provides $3,831,900, as requested by the city, for the various -

activities funded under this heading. Language is included in the bill,
as requested, providing that funds appropriated for fiscal year 1977 for
expenses under the Criminal Justice Act of 1974, for the compensation
of attorneys appointed under the authority of that Act to represent
indigents, shall be available for obligations incurred in fiscal years 1975
and 1976. A total of $2,500,000 is included in the bill for the compensa-
tion and reimbursement of attorneys under that Act.

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE

An appropriation of $1,910,900 is recommended for 1977 which is
$8,800 less than was requested. The reduction is due to the disallowance

of additional positions requested in the 1976 budget on which the 1977

budget was based and other budgetwide adjustments.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BAIL AGENCY

A total of $725,300 is provided for the ensuing fiscal year. The re-
duction of $12,600 in the amount requested reflects the denial of new
positions requested for 1976 which were included in the 1977 budget.

25

Department of Corrections—The Committee recommends the ap-
ropriation of $45,856,500 for fiscal year 1977 which is an increase of
2,969,000 over the 1976 level to cover the growing costs of supplies,

materials, equipment, and other items, including annualization of pay
increases and new positions allowed in the 1976 Act. , ’

EbucaTion

A total of $245,287,700 is recommended for the public schools and

institutions of higher learning under the jurisdiction of the city. The
allowance is $7,961,800 more than was provided for fiscal year 1976
and $2,005,500 less than requested. L )
A comparative summary of the allocation to the public schools, the
Board of Trustees of the University of the District of Columbia, and
the three colleges follows: T i

_EDUCATION

- Appropriation Budget esti- House Committee

Activity - © 1976 mate 1977 allowance recommendation

Public Schools. _..._..... ... ____..___..____ $199,532,500  $207,383,100  $205,761,800  $205, 761,800
Board of Trustees of the University of the ’

District 6f Columbia.____ IR . 153,500 265, 000 264,700 264,700
D.C. Teachers Colfege_.___ 4,623, 500 5, 095, 500 4,879,200 . .. 4,879,200
Federal City College________._ 21,197,000 22,153, 500 22, 106, 200 . 22,,106, 200
Washington Technical Institute - 11,819,400 '12, 391, 100 12,275, 800 12,275, 800

Total, Education-...,J.f.....-.----,.._ ~:\_237_, 325,900 247,293, 200 245, 287, 700 245, 287,700

Public Schools—The Committee recommends a total of $205,761,800
for the operation of the public school system during fiscal year 1977,
The following reflects in comparative form the distribution of funds
as allocated by the Mayor and the City Council and recommended by
the Committee.

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

- X House Committes
Activity Estimate all recommendati

Elementary Education. ... $66, 583, 300 $66, 448, 900 §$66, 449, 900
Junior High Education. ... - 28,577,900 28, 540, 000 28, 540, 000
Senior High Edueation___.________________________ - 19, 605, 200 19, 581, 800 19, 581, 800
Career Development.. ... _____________ 5,092, 200 5, 085, 100 5,085, 100
Special Education. ..... - 13,139, 200 13,072,700 13,072, 700
Continuing Education__. ... 4,248,100 4,197, 500 4,197,500
Food Services..... . 6, 212, 900 6, 182, 200 6,182, 200
Facilities. __ ... - ..ooooe 37, 956, 200 37, 649,700 37, 649,700
Instructional Support. ..o oL 6, 347, 700 6, 340, 300 6, 340, 300
Central Services and Management.....____.___._____ - 30, 796, 900 29, 834, 100 28,834,100
Base reduction not distributed . ... —11,171,500 —11,171, 500 —11, 171,500

Total, Public Schools... 207, 388, 100 205, 761, 800 205, 761, 800

Resources totaling $243,842,300 will be available for the operation

© of the system during fiscal year 1977 composed of the following:

Item Fiscal year 1977
Appropriations recommended in bill. $205, 761, 800
Federal grants 37, 814, 200
Other grants and reimbursements 266, 300

Total 243, 842, 300




26

In addition to the operating funds enumerated above, capital im-
provement projects totaling $534,000 are also recommended which will
provide a grand total of $244,376,300 in fiscal year 1977.

The amount recommended is again the largest ever provided for the
operation of the District’s public school system, The decrease in en-
rollment has continued but at a significantly lesser rate. Enrollment
for fiscal year 1977 is estimated to be 1,185 below 1976 which was
1,073 below the previous year. This compares to an average decline
of 4,100 for the years 1974 and 1975. In 1968 the appropriation was
$95,932,000 and the enrollment was 149,300. The 1976 appropriation
was $199,532,500 for an enrollment of 130,685. For 1977 the Com-
mittee is recommending an appropriation of $205,761,800 for an en-
rollment of 129.500. The per pupil expenditure is among the highest
in the Nation. Based on the recommendations in the bill per pupil
expenditures in 1977 will be $1,797, of which $1,567 will be ﬁom Dis-
trict funds and $230 will be from Federal sources.

The Committee recommendation of $205,761,800 is $1.626.300 less
than the requests in the citv’s budget and reflects onenine date slip-
page for the new Gage-Eckington Elementary and Fort Linco'n Ele-
mentary schools, application of the across-the-board reductions in the
amounts requested for annualization, within grades, and inflation in-
creases and other adjustments. Staffing, maintenance and equipment
funds have been provided for a number of new facilities that will be

-put into operation during the fiscal vear, as follows: Winston Ele-
mentary (new), Wilkinson Elementary (new)., Gage-Eckington
Elementary (replacement). Fletcher-Johnson Elementary/Junior
Hiech (new), Fort Lineoln Elementary (new), Lafayette Elementary

{modernization/addition), West Elementary (replacement), Benning -

Elementary (replacement), Terrell Elementary (new), Takoma Ele-
mentary (tenlacement), Shaw Junior High (replacement), and Dun-
bar Senior High {replacement).”

Funds for the pav raises for teachers in fiscal year 1977 are carried
under the heading “Personal Services” This item is discussed later
in"the report. o '

Board of Trustees of the Universitu of the District of Onlumbio—A
total of $264,700 is recommended for this new Board which is charged
with the responsibilitv of consolidating the District of Columbia
Teachers College, the Federal City College, and the Washington Tech-
nical Institute into the University of the Distriet of Columbia. Public
Law 93-471, which was amended by D.C. Law 1-36, provides for con-
solidation of the existing postsecondary education institutions into a
single management svstem by September 1. 1976, and that the Uni-
versitv must be established by August 1, 1977. The Board of Trustees
took office on Mav 19, 1976, and simultaneously the Boards of Higher
Education and Vocational Education were abolished pursuant to D.C.
Law 1-36. The budeet recommended includes funds previously avail-
able to the Board of Hicher Edneation and $100,000 which was trans-
ferred from the three college budgets to procure services that it is
anticipated will be needed to implement consolidation. :

District of Columbia. Teachers College—An apnropriation of
$4.879,200 is recommended for 1977. Formulation of the fiscal vear
1977 budget was based on the College as it exists today, irrespective

27

of its approaching consolidation into the University of the District of
Columb%g. In light of the pending restructuring of public higher
education, the Committee has noth a}f]:{)roved the requests for new lab-
tory equipment and books for the library. . o
Orioiy(m?pagative breakdown of the recommendatlon by activity

follows:
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA TEACHERS COLLEGE

Committes

House recom-

Activity Estimate allowance mendation

i 000 , 961, 000
INSHUCHON. « o ccmmce e mmmms e s m o wmmmmm s v s e - $3, %Z ;gg 82, gg%. P 2 %6100

ACRBMIC SUPPOTt. .« eeee oo cmmoe s
Student services.___ R
Tristitutional sUpPOrt... .o e ccevrracmremecm e

Totat, District of Celumbia Teachers College. .- ...rmvmnnnemmens 5,005,500 4,879,200 4,879,200

3 513,500 513, 500
1,3}?,% 1,011,100 1,011, 100

Federal ity College—A total of $22,106,200 for 1977 is recom-
mended. Inasxguch a,sgthe College will be consolidated with the DC
Teachers College and the Washington Technical Institute to form the
University of the District of Columbia during the fiscal year, the 1977
budget provides only for increased mandatory personnel costs and
inflationary increases in rents, fuel, utilities, supplies and materials,
and equipment. The reductions recommended, as shown below, relate
to budgetwide adjustments in requests for annualizations, within

ades, and inflation increases. L

The distribution of the amounts recommended by activity follow:

FEDERAL CITY COLLEGE

Committee

: House recom-

Activity Estimate allowance mandation

i e e e e 11,197,300  $13,185,100  $11,185,100
S S— s R Mim i
s pmie s s
?.?:{’;?.:‘%::3 SURBET T Eeea700 5 667,700 5, 667, 700
Total, Federal City COUBRE. - - oo vmmmommncemewmm e mmm e 22,153,500 22,106,200 22,106,200

W ashington Technical Institute.—The bill provides $12,275,800 for
1977. As with the other colleges, this institution will become a part of
the new University of the District of Columbia during the fiscal year.
The reduction of $115,300 reflects overall adjustments throughout the
bill and denial of the request of one position and $22,000 requested for
an expansion of the veterinary program.

Thga Committee has not approved the language requested under
General Provisions to (aughorize the ufe of appropriations for the

urchase, maintenance, and operations of alreralt. .
P Thea%)’llowing details the amounts recommended by activity:




28

WASHINGTON TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

o House Committes

. recom-

vity Estimate allowance menda‘t)irgn
Instruction. .o...ooeonoen. '

. — Bk Plom  Plge

Rt S D BRSO OBR bR

S gﬁemn% ::&p:l::%& ......... 1,445,400 1,444, 000 1, 844, 11333

LI 4,170,200 4,150,700 4,150, 700

Total, Washington Technical Insttute. _...ovreoemnmneeeone .. 12,391,100 12,275,800 12,275,800

RrecreaTIiON

The Committee recommends $17,674,400 for the D

( t epartment of

Recreation during the next fiscal ear. This allowance gs $1,15I;;,480

m(’)ll“g g:}:glﬁ ;va.s appropmate%hfor 1976 and $55,200 less than requested.
The wing compares the recommendati i

priation and the 1977 budget estimate: pudstion with the 1076 appro-

RECREATION
. Appropriation Bud House Commi
Agﬁnty ; 1976  estinlate 19%"; altowance recamm?r?dlgie:n
Recreation Departmant. ..o ovcevecnnennan $186, 520, 000 $17,729, 600 $17,674,400 - $17,674,400

The budget as recommended provides funds for annualizati
within-grades, and inflation increases adjusted in a,ccordanceagvl'?tlk
Committee policy. Funds have been provided for staffing and mainte-
nance of the following new facilities: New Elementary/.Junior High
(Oxon Run), Langdon Park, West Elementary School, Takoma Ele-
mentary School, and Dunbar Recreation Center,

" Homawn Rmovaons

The Committee recommends a total of $268,475,600 for the D
. 5 epart-
ment of Human Resources during fiscal yeatr 1977. The allovcg,ance
is $4,401,100 more than was appropriated for 1976 and $186,800 more
than requested. : ’
A comparative breakdown by activity follows:

HUMAN RESOURCES

Appropriation Bud, House i
Activity 1976 estimate l&f? allowance mom?nn:?u?a‘g:;
Executive Direction and Support. ... .. |
ey — Y 1 ]
n Administration 21T TTTT T 37,885,300 39,915,100 39,812,200 812,
Mentat Health Administration = 43,100,000 45,493, 622, 3, 839,800
Commt_xmt‘j\g Health and Hospital Administration. . __ 65,' 93'1: a0 . %’ %‘ % %' g’%% 753:3'?3' 288
Narcotics Trestment Administration.................. 3,938,800 3,861,300 4,430,300 4, 430, 300
Total, Human R . 264,074,500 268,288, 800 267,955,800 268, 475, 600

Executive Direction and Support—The bill provides a total of $20,-
027,300 for executive direction which will allowg continuation o% aﬁtiw;-
ities at the current level during 1977. The Committee has approved the
inerease of $100,000 requested for the development of a Medicaid Man-

29

agement Information System and $125,300 to support the Supplemen-
tal Food Warehouse operation.

Payments Assistance Administration—A total of $82,386,800 is
recommended for this Administration which reflects a base transfer
of $1,000,000 to Forest Haven, as proposed by the House.

Tneluded in the allowance is $431,100 to fund 50 previously un-
funded positions associated with the case work efforts of the various
welfare programs. These funds will be eligible for a $202,800 Federal
mateh bringing the total available for hiring unfunded eligibility
determination staff to $633,900. These positions are provided to assist
in the effort of reducing the high overpayment and neligibility rates
which cost the city in excess of $8,000,000 in unnecessary expenditures.
The base requested for financial assistance is reduced by $2,492,300.
The request for funds needed to provide the cost-of-living adjustment
to welfare payments is approved. The cost-of-living adjustment was
approved by the Committee and should continue to be paid within
existing base funds. Included in the allowance is $98,200 to accomplish
the Fl‘ederally mandated increased Food Stamp Quality Control
sample.

An additional $916,300 and 86 positions have been provided to the
Public Assistance Administration above the city’s request to imple-
ment a billing system for the health care institutions. The appro-
priation act provides an exemption to the personnel ceiling for the
hiring of these positions. This billing system will begin billings for
services provided at Neighborhood Health Centers and the city’s
hospitals and is expected to raise additional revenue from all sources
including Medicaid, Medicare, third party insurance and individual
pay. While the Committee believes $8,000.000 could be collected from
this billing system, the city’s estimate of $3,000,000 has been accepted
contingent upon rapid progress to implement the system and the
required monthly progress reports discussed above in the report. The
Committee fully expects the city to move rapidly to establish this
billing system and expects the billing system to include those features
as indicated to the Subcommittee during the fiscal year 1977 hearings.

The following table provides comparative statistics on the public
assistazice caseload and expenditures since 1963:

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE CASELOAD AND EXPENDITURES, REGULAR CATEGORIES
[Dollar amounts in thousands]

Average Averags

monthly monthly Total Local Federa)

Fiscal yesr caseloads recipients  expsnditures  expenditures expenditures
11,067 27,597 3,562.3 $5,3872.6 $8,174.7

10, 134 25,202 12,5116 4,799.7 7,71L9

10, 647 , 862 13, 350.8 5,216.6 8,134.2

11,375 , 368 14,614.5 §,526.8 9,087.7

30,563 16,479.4 6,897.6 9,581.8

13,086 33,294 19,432.6 8,794.0 10,638.6

14,880 38,447 23,055.8 0,957.1 12,098.7

19,603 49,983 34,8144 7,932.3 15,882.1

29,615 75,034 56, 80/ 29,749.4 27,052.4

3 103, 157 78,552.5 41,390, 5 37,162.0

HA 46,220 117,211 94,013.0 49,721.1 44,2858
July 1 to Dec. 31, 1973... 48, 155 122,008 50, 772. 6, 247.9 23,924.5
Jan. 1, to June 30, 1974 34,298 108, 267 42,766.8 23,159.9 19,606.9
....................... 36, 608 108,707 98,633.5 54,248.1 44,385, 4
1976 budgeted.... 38,4 109, 800 104,480.6 59,1111 45, 369.5
1977 hudgeted. .. oo oercemnaenenan 34, 800 104, 100 104,286, 3 85,789.8 48, 496.5
1977 recommended. .o nvemeenncunnnnn 34,100 101, 900 g7,30L.7 52,297.5 45,004.2

1 Fiscal year 1974 separated because adult cases transferred to Social Security Administration effective Jan. 1, 1974,




30

Social Rehabilitation Administration.—The i
» B » . T Sum 0
ullflude({ for the activities of this Administration in f;[f’?’?’?fégggs;:
af owed 1n¢1ude $325.000 for a 3.2 percent increase to day care provider.s
gd ger};:zces, $150.000 for school tuition to enable the payment of special
X lca. ion costs for wards of the Department placed in the District of
0] %mbla, $500,000 for board and care which will permit the Depart-
gs; ec? kegp fg)-ster care resources at the current level, $250,000 for
pr ;Vﬁ ervices workers, $25.000 to provide for an additional 4,200
urs of hormemaker services to families, $75,000 to provide for emer-
gency homemaker and shelter care, and $250,000 for contractual serv-
}ce;{ for group homes for persons in need of supervision (PINS).
o qaz,;al Health Administration—The allowance for mental health
oo vg ies 1t);ota,ls $50,839,600 and includes $1,000,000 transferred from
e base budget of the Payments Assistance Administration to the

budget for Forest Haven and $2,788,600 provided over the House

allgvance fo; Forest Haven.

creases for mental health include $486.600 for staffing the A

? C(iln}mumty Mental Health Center Residential ’l‘reatme%t F?acilli.:a

agrtr}:l ildren, $1,1§1,100 to establish a 30-bed Forensic Psychiatry Unit

at ()esmPsychlatmc Convalescent Rehabilitation Center, $54.200 for

& Of ce of Forensic Psychiatry to handle the demand for forensic

}f)us¥1% i;lagrgo s;a;‘\;locwuto the gpurts, andf$61(),500 to replace Federal
) -allow continuati i

mlrlf‘lﬁf}y Mentatge&lth Centers. on of ongoing programs at Com-
e requested redirection of 101 positions and $1,676,500 fi

thabllltatlpn Center for Alpoholics {RCA) to va%i(;us (;ther ;ﬁg;)é;il;g

11511 ;Ex:, I\gsﬁtzi\;l lIfIt;i]th Admmlstr?t'ion is denied. The Committee'direcfs
; abilitative program for alcoholics sh ~ 1

provided for as required by the Hagan Act. tes shall be continued and

FOREST HAVEN

The $1.000,000 transferred from the Payments Assistan i
istration base to Forest Haven will provide nine months flf:dl:;?gm ;gr
99 new positions and associated costs in 1977 and will supplement
the increases provided in the fiscal year 1976 budget to correct de-
~ ficiencies in Forest Haven’s medicaid program. -

‘The $2.738,600 provided over the House allowance for Forest Haven
will provide full year funding for 188 new positions. The appropria-
tion act provides an exemption to the personnel ceiling for the hiring
of these positions. This funding supplement is the total requirement
to meet all Federal standards with regard to Forest Haven. The Com-
mittes expects the city to move aggressively to use the funds provided
and to fill the positions in order to bring Forest Haven up to all Fed-
eral standards. The Committee has always maintained a special in-
terest in the most underprivileged of all D.C. citizens—the mentally
retarded residents of Forest Haven—and through this 25% increase in
funding for Forest Haven the Committee expects the city to remedy
all the significant problems associated with the institution over the last
several years. The Committee requires monthly reports on all vacant
but authorized and funded positions at Forest Haven by grade and
%tle and a progress report on efforts made to improve conditions at

horest Haven to meet all Federal standards. These reports are due by
t BA 15th of each month for the progress made in the previous month.
total of $13,733,000 in District of Columbia appropriated funds

31",

and 909 positions will be available for the care of mentally
retarded at Forest Haven during the next fiscal year, which is an in-
croase of $4.757,500 and 295 positions over the revised 1977 base.
Community Health ond Hodpitals Administration—The bill pro-
vides a total of $70,979,400 for this activity during the next fiscal year.
Included is $105,000 for contractual services to provide back-up
nursing care for qualified District of Columbia residents/patients
recuperating at home, $37,000 in contractual services to effectively
maintain the operation of the Supplemental Foods Program and
$250,000 for planning, scheduling and performing maintenance of
medical and hospital equipment at D.C. General Hospital.
Narcotics Treatment Administration—A total of $4,430300 1s

recommended for narcotics treatment programs including $583,400

and 49 positions over the budget request to enable the reopening of
three drug treatment centers closed as a result of Council action on
the 1976 budget. The Committee directs that these funds be used only
for the purpose of operating these centers and that they be operated
in strict compliance with Federal Food and Drug Administration
standards. The Committee also directs that the Narcotics Treatment
Administration consider other alternatives to strict methadone main-
tenance in the operation of its centers.

TRANSPORTATION

A total of $55,162,600 is recommended for all transportation ac-
tivities for fiscal year 1977. The Committee has consolidated all trans-
portation activities in this account as the first step toward developing
a mission budget format in consultation with the city.

A comparison of the prior year appropriation, the request, and the
Committee allowance follows:

TRANSPORTATION

‘ Appropriation  Budget esti- House Committes
Activity 1876 mate 1877 allowance recommergga-
ion

$26,610,400 $27,177,900 %25, 810,900 $26, 790, 900
24, 536,%

Department of Transportation ... oocoieeommnen-
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Autherity
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission
School Transit Subsidy...

Total, Transportation ..o oovvmwecnnnsmcnnnnn

Department of Transportation.—The Committee has approved
the request to 1ift the 2 cent per Kkilowatt-hour rate limitation for
olectric current for street lighting, mindful of the fact that PEPCO
has filed suit against the city to recover past losses resulting from this
outmoded limitation. The Committee has included the $980,000 in the
budget necessary for the city to pay its streetlighting bills. This item
is now in the courts for resolution.

Other reductions recommended include requests for the replacement
of equipment, additional funds for snow removal, as well as the
overall reduction in the requested increases for annualizations, within

grades and inflationary costs.

73,
3,762,300




32

School Transit Subsidy.—The Committee has approved the request
of $3,762,300 to cover the cost of subsidizing the reduced fare trans-
portation of school children within the District of Columbia. D.C.
Code, Section 44-214a, as amended, authorizes the city to pay the
difference between 10 cents and the adult fare which is currently 40
cents. The amount recommended has been certified by the Washing-
ton Metropolitan Area Transit Commission as required by law.

The Committee has recommended a 10¢ fare increase in the District
of Columbia for Metrobus during the peak periods. The Committee
realizes that this will result in increased requirements for the school
transit subsidy and request that the city provide for these increased
requirements through a reprogramming action.

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority—The sum of
$24,536,000 is recommended for Metrobus ($23,403,600) and Metrorail-
($1,132,400) operating subsidies. Metrobus operating subsidies ap-
propriations in the 1976 bill totaled $33,336,300.

The District of Columbia bus subsidy in fiscal year 1977 is as follows::

Item . Amount
Distriet share of fiscal year 1977 operating subsidy_______________ $24, 941, 530
Adjustment in fiscal year 1976 subsidy .. ________________________ 1, 280, 847
Balance of fiscal year 1975 subsidy not appropriated____________ 3, 618, 613
Downtowner service costs, fiscal years 1975, 1976, and 1977..____ 353, 216
Total required funds—District -—— 80,194, 206

Less : Section 5 funds under the Urban Mass Transit Assistance Act
of 1974 6, 790, 569
Rounding _____ —37
Total, Metrobus operations. 23, 408, 600

The appropriation of $1,132,400 for the Metrorail Operating Subsidy
is to cover the District’s share of bond interest payable on series A
bonds issued by the Authority. :

The Committee has recommended a 10¢ fare increase in the District
of Columbia for the Metrobus system durine the peak hour periods.
The Committee is concerned that the citv has not increased the bus
fare in the District of Columbia during the last 7 years. During this
period of time cost of living adiustments have been made to welfare
payments to reflect inflation and the general price level in the Nation
has increased over 55%. The Committee feels that the District must
raise a_greater portion of its share of the Metrobus operating deficit
through the fare box. During the last 7 vears both Maryland and
Virginia have raised their bus fares and additional hearings are
schednled in Sentember to consider further increases in Maryland
and Virginia. The various socio-economic considerations of a fare
increase loomed laroe in the Committee’s deliberations. However, as
the primary ridership during the peak period is working people, the

result of these deliberations was that a fare increase would not work

as an economic hardship on the citizens of the District and is greatly.
needed and long over due as a fiscal measure.
To reflect this decision D.C. contributions to Metrobus has been

reduced by $2,400.000 and the Committee expects the city to move
rapidly to schedule all necessary hearings and other procedural re- -

quirements to affect the fare increase in the early period of fiscal year
1977.

33

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

The Committee recommends appropriations totaling $69,036,000
for the two agencies under’ this heading. This recommendation is
$5,543,700 above 1976 appropriations and $295,600 below the amounts
requested for fiscal year 1977.

The allowances to the two activities are shown below in comparative »

form: '
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Bodget © Committee
Appropriation estimate House  recommenda-
Activity 1976 1977 allowance tion
Department of Environmental Services_....._...._..___ $54,880,400 $60,228,300 $59,992,000  $59, 950, 000
Washington AQUEAUGT o oo oot TTTITIIT 8,611,900 9,103,300 9,085,000 9,086,000

Total, Environmental Services._._______________ 63,492,300 69,331,600 69,078,000 69, 036, 000

Department of Environmental Services—A total of $59,950,QOO i_s
recommended for the operation of the Department in 1977, which is
$5,069,600 above the 1976 level. This increase is attributable primarily
to annualizations of increases provided in the 1976 Appropriation Act
and adjustments to restore reductions made in previous years. The
request for $42,000 for computer services is denied. )

Washington Aqueduct—The appropriation of $9,086,000 is recom-
mended for the ensuing fiscal year. Included in the increase of $474,100
are funds to cover the increased cost of chemicals, supplies and
materials, as well as certain repairs and rehabilitation work at the
McMillan Plant.

: PEersoNAL SERVICES

A total of $16,245,000 is recommended for police, fire and teacher
pay raises. Language in the bill provides the Mayor with authont};
to transfer these funds to the appropriations for the fiscal year 197
from which these employees are properly paid. i

The following summarizes the allocation in comparative form:

1977
1977  recommenda-
item request tion

$5, 998, 700 $5, 698, 765
2,225, 600 2,114,320
8, 875,700 8,431,915

17, 100, 000 16, 245, 000

Permanent legislation authorizing an average 6 percent pay increase
for city police officers and firefighters became effective June 19, 1976.
Teacher pay legislation providing a 6 percent raise was introduced in
the Council on March 26, 1976, however, action was delayed pending
resolution of problems on nonpay issues of the contract between the




34

Board of Education and the teachers. These issues have been resolved
and it is anticipated the legislation will be submitted to the Congress
in the near future. Emergency legislation is currently in effect an-
thorizing the requested appropriation.

SerrLEMENT oF CLaiMs AND Surts

The Committee recommends $166,600 for the settlement of property
damage claims in excess of $500 and personal injury claims in excess
of $1,000. This includes $23,500 over the House allowance for claims
that were settled subsequent to the submission of the FY 1977 budget.
The total amount claimed was $6,192,674.86.

RepayMENT oF LoanNs anxp INTEREST

. The Committee recommends $80,839,100 for the repayment of prin-
cipal and interest on money borrowed from the Federal treasury to
finance the District’s capital improvements program. Due to the un-
certainty as to when the city will be able to issue bonds and notes on
the commercial market, the Committee has not approved the sum of
$4,000,000 requested for payment of principal and interest costs and
other costs related to the issuance of general obligation bonds and
short term notes. An adjustment has been made in the request for
interest payments on the Stadium Loan as suggested by District
officials. -

The following sets forth the allocation of the recommendation by

fund: 7
REPAYMENT OF LOANS AND INTEREST

Principal Interest Total

Geheral Fund: o ~ . )
Col IO OB — e e o s s e = $9, 652, 380 54,072,739 $63,725,119
e logn === 831,500 $ 17,931 ' 849, 531
Total, General Fund_____ oo 10, 483, 98¢ 54,090, 870 64, 574, 650
Highway Fund, construction loan.... 2,526,381 G, 806,684 9,333, 065
Water Fund, construetion 1020 - .o« oo oo . 1,032,531 2,003,703 3,036, 234
Sanitary Sewage Works Fund, construction loan . 665, 045 3,113,456 3,778,501
Metropolitan Area Sanitary Sewage Works Fund, construction foan.___.. 14,101 102,173 116,274
Subtotal e e o e 14,722,038 66,116,686 80,838,724
L 376
Total, repayrae:it of loans and interest.. .. eceen 14,722,038 66,116,686 80, 838, 100

CAPITAL OUTLAY

SuMMARY

A total of $36,286,700 is recommended for the fiscal year 1977 capital
improvements program. This allowance is $81,419,800 less than was
provided for fiscal year 1976 and the lowest level of capital funding
since 1959, Ever mindful of the mounting debt accruing to the District
as well as the increasing debt service payments that come due each
year, the Committee is glad to note that District officials now recognize
that the time has come to shift the emphasis from building new facil-
ities and the replacement of outworn and antiquated ones to the mainte-

35

nance and modernization of existing structures. The appropriation
recommended provides funding for 27 projects, of which $4.9 million,
or slightly less than 14 percent, is for 4 new projects.

The new projects will permit renovations and improvements to the
Children’s Center at Laurel, renovation of condensate return systems
used by several District facilities, and the purchase of additional pumps
for the Potomac pumping station. Funds for the purchase of a bus
storage yard are approved. '

Funds for the sreliminary survey for a vocational school for the
handicapped are denied. The Committee feels that provision for this
activity can be made within existing city facilities. Additionally, a
reduction. of $500,000 is recommended to the $7,800,000 request for
permanent improvements to various District buildings,

Continuing I&1’(}3’,@@5 include approximately $7 million in capital
payments for Metrobus and Metroratl programs, $9 million for street,
bridge, and freeway improvements, $§.7 million for permanent im-
provement. of District-owned facilities, and nearly g? million for
repair and improvements of water and sewer systems and facilities.

SumMAry

The following tabulation summarizes the general categories re-
quested and recommended : :

CAPITAL OUTLAY—SUMMARY

Committes

House recommen-

Estimate sllowance dation

District of Columbia Obligations. .. ccov v i v i enmaean $547, 600 $547, 600 §547. 800
Public Building Construction:

Public Schools 834, 534, 000

000 834, 000
3, 300, 000 3,300, 000 3, 300, 000

Department of Human Resources , 300,
8,218, 000 8,218,000 7,718,000

Department of General Services

Total, Public Building Construction. ... e vnnnn 12,352,000 12,352,000 11, 582, 000
Washington Mstropolitan Area Transit Authority ..o oo oevnncaeannns 6, 956, 100. 6, 956,
Department of Transportation. . __...... Y 8', 733, 000 8, 323, lﬂgg g: ggg’, {)gg
Department of Envirenmental Services. .. 7, 166, 000 7, 166, 000 7, 166, 000
Washington Aquedust. ... ) 40,000 40, 00 40, 000
Sursum Corda Neighborhood Center....._._- o o 1,292,000
Tatal, Capital Improvements Program. ... ...cccocevcuaemnas 35,794,700 35,794, 700 36, 286, 700

Districr or CoruMeisa OBLIGATIONS

The sum of $547,600 requested for the Hospital Facilities Act
repayment has been approved, This Act (Public Law 648 of August
7,1946) provided for more adequate hospital facilities in the District
of Columbia by acquiring land, constructing buildings, and making
grants to private agencies. Amendments to the Act require the Dis-
trict to repay 50 percent of the net cost of the facilities and to make
annual payments to the General Services Administration of the Fed-
eral government for the purpose of reimbursing that agency for con-
struction funds advanced to the several voluntary hospitals involved.




[—

86

Pusric Buiping CONSTRUCTION

Public Schools—The Committee has approved $534,000 for the
purchase of a bus storage yard and repair shop. The request for pre-
liminary survey funds for a vocational school for the handicapped
has been denied. ' o o ,

Department of Human Resources.—A. total of $3,300,000 is recom-
mended for renovations and improvements to buildings of several
institutions located at the Children’s. Center in Laurel, Maryland. .

Department of General Services—The bill contains $418,000 to
renovate the condensate return systems in various District govern-
ment buildings as well as $7,300,000 for permanent improvements
to District-owned structures. The Committee has concurred in the
request to increase the amount that can be appropriated to the con-
struction services fund from 10 percent to 20 percent of the appro-
priation for Project No. 24-99, Permanent Improvements, which was
justified .as required to meet the additional costs for the many small
and varied projectsinvolved. ‘ ' B

DePARTMENT 0F TRANSPORTATION

The Committee recommends approval of the requested appropria-
tion of $8,733,000 for 11 street, bridge, and freeway improvement

projects.
WasHINGTON METROPOLITAN ARreEA TRANSIT AUTHORITY

A total of $6,956,100 is included in the bill for the two capital
projects requested by the Authority. The sum of $1,760,000 is recom-
mended for Metro Rapid Rail consisting of $1,131,000 for the District’s
share for construction of the rail rapid transit system under the
current authorization, (including $170,800 for the Brookland Station
entrance and $267,200 for the U Street Station entrance), and $629,000
for the District’s share of the cost of facilities for the handicapped as
authorized by the Federal Aid Highway Act of 1973.

The District’s Metrobus capital program totals $5,196,100 con-
sisting of $2,195,375 for fiscal year 1977 plus adjustments to prior
year 1973-76 programs authorized by the Metro Board requiring an
additional $3,000,643.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

The requested funds totaling $7,166,000 for eight projects dealing
with repair and improvements of water and sewer services have been

approved. :
A WasHINGTON AQUEDUCT

The Committee has approved the .reqki"lest for $40,000 to replace
chemical feed machines at the Dalecarlia Filter Plant. .

37

Soursom Corpa

The Committee has inserted an appropriation of $1,292,000 for the
completion of the Sursum Corda Neighborhood Center in the North-
west, No. 1 urban renewal area. The appropriation includes $900,000
to complete the funds required to construct the Center, which will be
repaid to the city through the continuation of fund raising activities
by Sursum Corda, Ine. During the hearing the Committee was assured
that repayment of the construction funds over a period of 20 years
would be made part of the loan agreement. The remaining $392,000
?ha,'lll'é)e provided to the Center for the purchase of equipment for the

acility.

SUMMARY‘ or Carrtar OurLay RECOMMENDATIONS BY PROJECT

The following tabulation sets forth the capital improvements pro-
%ram geq;;ested in the budget and the Committee’s recommendations
y project: - : c

House Committes
reco -
Pmlm Title Estimate allowance “t;:'t?:n

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OBLIGATIONS

Washingion Hos; 'rm Conter .. oo k
Childrens Hospital, grant No. 1.. IR ﬁlg’égg sslé:g% e goo

Chitdrens Haspital, grant No. 2. 3,500 3,500
Providence Hospital_......... 61, 500 61, 500 61, 500
Casualty Hospital_ ... . 18,500 18, 500 19, 500
Cotumbia Hospital...... ..ot cinm cmnn e 18,000 18,000 18,000
Georgetown Haspital... L .. (1111 IIIIITIIIIIITTITTII T 29, 800 29, 800 28, 800
Sibley Hospital ... .........._........__TIIIIIIIIIIIIT 65, 600 65, 600 65,600
Cafritz Memorial Hospitai 1 [ _1 I 11T IITIITTI I 30,400 30, 400 30, 400
Total, District of Columbia obligations. ... ... .. ... 547, 600 547,600 §47, 600
PUBUG BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
Public Schools
Prevocational Vocational Center for Handicapped......_..__...._...._ 300, ,000 ...
School Bus Storage Yard and Repair Shop..?'., ........................ 532,% ggg.g% """" 534,666
Total, PublicSchools. ...l 834, 000 834, 000 534, 000
Department of Human Resources
Renovations and tmprovements to the Children's Center, Laurel, Mary- . : S
OO 3, 300, 000 3, 300, 000 3,300,060
Department of General Services
Renovate Condensate Return Systems, Various D,C. Buildings.......... 418, 600 418, 000 418,000
Permanent Improvements, Various District Buildings. .. evvoe oo vooeen. 7, 800,000 7, 800, 000 7,300, 000
Total, Department of General Services... .. ..o~ 8,218,000 8,218, 000 7,718,000
Total, Public Building Construction m——— .- 12,352,000 12,352,000 11,552, 000

Washington N{etfopo!itan Area Transit Authority

Metro Rapid Rl ..o e L760,000 1,760,000 1,760,000
Metrobus CapHal Progiam.—--. oo ooooooooos oo T 586100 5196100 5,196,100

Total, Washington Metropalitan Area Transit Authority......oc. - 5,956,100 6,956, 100 €, 956, 100




38
§ : House Committee
Project Title Estimate allowance recommentqa-
ion
PUBLIC BUILDING CONSTRUCTION—Continued -
Department of Transportation :
General Fund -
Street Lighting and Communication Extensions... ... ... 500, 000 500, 000 500, 000
) Highway Fund

Street iImprovements and Extensions. . ——-- 4,150,000 4, 150, 000 4, 150, 000
- Bridge Replacement and/or Rehabilitation..__________________________ 2, 000, 000 2, 600, 000 2,000,000
Resurfacing Federal-Aid Streets._.__ 900, 000 00, 000 900, 000

Traffic Operations improvements_.__________________________________ 120, 000 120, 000 120,
Safety Improvements O, 170, 000 170, 0600 170, 000
Friendship Heights (Ring Road).. - ________ 75, 000 75, 000 75, 000
Eastern Avenue at Fort Lincoln Bladensburg Road to Kenilworth Avenue. .. 270, 000 270,000 270, 000
South Dakota Avenue, Bladensburg Road to New York Avenue..._.__.._. 430, 000 430, 000 430, 000
Bicycle Network P - 100, 000 000 100, 000
Anacostia Freeway Fencing..._. 18,000 18,000 18, 000
Total, Department of Transportation, Righway Fund. __.___.______ 8,233, 000 8,233, 000 8,233,000
Total, Department of Transportation. ... ... ___________ 8,733, 000 8,733,000 8, 733,000

Department of Environmental Services ’
General Fund
Relie f of Flooding and Drainage. ... _..__.._.......... adeeemresnnnaan 3,000,000 3, 000, 000 -3, 000, 000
. Water Fund T
Water Service Extension and Hydrants. - ) 1, 500, 000 1, 500, 000
Truck and Secondary Watermains........ 250, 000 250, 000
Crosstown Watermain.._._.___:.._:____ - - 600, 000 600, 000 600, 000
Replace Undersized and Defective Mains__.._____.................... 350, 000 350, 000 350, 000
Total, Department of Environmental Services, Water Fund__._.... 2,700, 000 2,700, 000 2, 700, 000
Sanitary Sewage Works Fund
Advance of Paving. ; -~ 400,000 400,000 -~ - 400, 000
Service Sewer Extensions : . .- 400, 000 400, 000 400, 000
Additional Pumps—Potomac Pumping Station. _ - 666, 000 - 666, 000 666, 000
Total, Department of Environmental Services, Sanitary Sewage
Works Fund_.......... e memcmemeeemmmemmem—memm——————e 1, 466, 000 1, 466, 000 1, 466, 000
Total, Department of Environmental Services_ ... _............ 7, 166, 000 7, 166, 000 7, 166, 000
Washington Aqueduct : i
Plant Major Replacement and Rehabilitation, Dalecarlia and McMiflan___ 40, 000 40, 000 40,000
) Sursum Corda '

Sursum Corda Neighborhood Development. ... o el 1,292, 000
Total, Capital OUtlaY - oo oo o eeeeeemene oo ccaeneann 35,794,700 35,794,700 36, 286, 700

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

The Committee has approved a number of technical and minor
adjustments in the language of the general provisions. Other changes
recommended are discussed either in connection with the agency
involved or in the paragraphs that follow.

Taxricap METER LiMrraTION

The request to delete the prohibition against the use of funds to
study the merits of installing meters in the city’s taxicabs has been
disapproved. This prohibition, which has been in effect since 1935, is
carried in section 106 of the general provisions,

39

LivrratioNn oN Kwa RaTE ror STreET LigHTING

The Committee has approved the proposed deletion of the language
in section 6, added by the House, of the general provisions limiting
the availability of appropriations available to pay street lighting
energy charges to 2 cents per kilowatt-hour.

LiavitaTioNn oN CHAUFFEUR COMPENSATION

The request for a chauffeur and car for the Chairman of the Council
of the District of Columbia was withdrawn. The limitation of $1,000
per month ($12,000 per annum) on the amount of compensation that
may be paid the driver for the Mayor has been retained at the same
rate as in the 1976 Act.

PersonnenL Ceming

The Committee has increased the personnel ceiling contained in

“section 113 from 35,000 as proposed in the budget to 85,145 to accom-

modate the additional positions allowed. The Committee has amended
section 113 to permit an exemption to the ceiling for the positions ini-
tially authorized or funded by the Fiscal Year 1977 Appropriation Act
and for those unfunded positions for which the Committee has pro-
vided funds. ' o .
Specifically, the exemption applies to the following positions:

Initially Initially

.. Authorized Funded

Office of the Mayor____ .o . _____________.__ [
Department of Finance and R - 41 8
Corporation Counsel.__ —- - FL R
Payment Assistance Administration......_____ 86 50
Forest Haven. __ . __.._. c—— SO 88 ..

Total. - 323 : 58

ArrcrarT ForR WasHINGTON TeCHNICAL INSTITUTE

The Committee has denied the request for language to authorize
the use of appropriations in the bill for the purchase, maintenance,
and operation of aircraft by the Washington Technical Institute.

PusLic Arrairs QFFICERS

The Committee has approved the requested language prohibiting
the use of appropriated funds to pay the compensation of any person
for performing services normally provided by a public affairs officer,
public relations officer, or community services officer, unless authorized
by resolution of the Council.

CHANGES IN EXISTING LAW

The following statements are submitted describing the effect of
provisions in the accompanying bill that directly or indirectly change
the application of existing law. :




40

1. Under “Loans to the District of Columbia for Capital Outlay”
there is language providing authorization for the Mayor to accept
loans for the District from the U.S. Treasury, and the Secretary of the
Treasury is authorized to lend the Mayor such sums as the Mayor may
determine are required for financing capital projects for which appro-
priations are recommended in the bill. The District of Columbia Self-
Government and Governmental Reorganization Act (Public Law
93-198) made certain changes in the limits on the city’s borrowing
authority and in the method of financing the capital programs in that
it authorizes the District to issue general obligation bonds to finance
capital projects and to refinance Treasury loans after January 2, 1975.
Section 743 of that law terminated the permanent authority for the
District to borrow from the U.S. Treasury to finance its capital im-
provements program and section 723 provided interim authority for
Treasury loans to complete projects for which funds were authorized
or appropriated before January 2, 1975. There have been delays in the
bond issuance schedule. In order to prevent disruption of the capital
improvements program as approved in the bill, the Committee has
inserted language providing for the continuance of Treasury bor-
rowing during fiscal year 1977. Legislation is currently pending to
amend section 723 of Public Law 93-198 which would extend the
authority to borrow from the Treasury. :

2. Under “General Operating Expenses,” there is language providing
that appropriations available solely for the District of Columbia’s
employees’ disability compensation shall remain available until ex-
pended. 31 U.S.C. 718 provides, in part, that :

No specific or indefinite appropriation made subsequent
to August 24, 1912, in any regular annual appropriations act
shall be construed to be permanent or available continuously .
without reference to a fiscal year—unless it is made in terms
expressly providing that it shall continue available beyond
the fiscal year for which the Appropriations Act in which
it is contained makes provision. ,

3. A language provision under “General Operating Expenses” pro-
vides that $325,000 shall be available for the settlement of property
damage claims not in excess of $1,500 each and personal injury claims
not in excess of $5,000 each. The language provides an exemption,
within specified limits, from Sec. 1-904 of the District of Columbia
Code, which states, in part, that: “. . . all settlements entered into
by the Commissioner of the District of Columbia acting under the
terms and provisions of sections 1-902 to 1-905 shall be presented to
the Congress, together with a brief statement of the nature of the
claim or suit, the amount claimed, and the amount of the settlement
with a summary of the evidence and circumstances under which the

~ settlement was made.” The authority to settle claims and suits was
delegated to the D.C. Corporation Counsel by Reorganization Order
No. 50 (June 26, 1953). The language provision contained in the bill
allows the Corporation Counsel to settle and pay claims within the
specified limits without first presenting each claim to the Congress.
That exemption prevents unnecessary delays in the settlement process
for smaller claims and encourages plaintiffs to settle for amounts
within the specified ceilings. :

41

4. Under “Public Safety,” language provides an exemption for two
classes of passenger motor vehicles from 31 U.S.C. 638a(c) which
states, in part, that: - -

Unless otherwise specifically provided, no appropriation
available for any department shall be expended— ,

(1) to purchase any passenger motor vehicle (exclusive of
buses and ambulances) at a cost—in excess of the maximum

price thereof, if any, established pursuant to law by a Govern-
ment agency. ‘ : ‘

“The classes of motor vehicles exempted from the price ceiling are
vehicles used for police activities and vehicles used for firefighting
and fire prevention activities. Because of the special requirements for
those types of vehicles, the costs exceed the maximum set for pas-
senger motor vehicles for regular use. :

5. Language included under “Public Safety” provides that funds
appropriated for expenses under the Criminal Justice Act of 1974
(P.L. 93-412) for fiscal year 1977 shall be available for obligations
incurred under that Act in fiscal year 1975 and fiscal year 1976. This
language is necessary due to the long time lag between the time
attorneys are appointed and the time vouchers are presented to the
District for payment.

6. Under “Repayment of Loans and Interest,” there is language to
appropriate funds for the repayment of short-term notes issued by the
District pursuant to sections 471 and 472 of the District of Columbia
Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act (P.L. 93—
198), as amended. The District is authorized to issue such notes within
certain limits in the absence of unappropriated available revenues to
meet appropriations and in anticipation of the collection or receipt of
revenues. ,

7. A provision under “Repayment of Loans and Interest” authorizes
the District to repay outstanding loans from the United States with
monies received from the sale of general obligation bonds authorized
and issued for such purpose. Sec. 461 of the District of Columbia
Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act (P.L. 93—
198) authorizes the District to issue general obligation bonds to refund
outstanding indebtedness and to finance its capital improvements
program.

8. Under “Capital Outlay,” language provides that the amount
appropriated shall remain available until expended. The language is
ueeded to provide an exemption to 31 U.S.C. 718 and to allow the
funds to remain available beyond the fiscal year for which the appro-
priations act makes appropriations. The exemption is needed because
of the time required for the design and construction of capital projects.

9. Section 7 of the “General Provisions” provides an exemption
from the requirement of subsection (6) of Section 5 of the District of
Columbia Public Assistance Act of 1962 (3 D.C.C. 204(b)). That
section states that :

Such amount as referred to in subsection (a) of this section
shall not be less than the full amount determined as necessary
on the basis of the minimum needs of such person as estab-
lished in accordance with such regulations.




42

Because of financing constraints, the District has regularly budg-
eted for a percentage of the public assistance payment standard, rather
than for the full amount as required by Sec. 3-204 (b) of the District
of Columbia Code. The 1977 appropriations bill contains funds to
continue welfare ré)ayments at 81.6 percent of the February 1974 cost-
of-living standard. : «

10. Section 16 of the “General Provisions” prohibits the use of ap-
propriated funds to pay the compensation of any person performing
services normally provided by a public affairs officer, public relations
officer or community services officer, unless authorized by resolution
of the Council. ‘

- LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS

The following limitations and legislative provisions not heretofore -

carried are recommended : :

{I)n age 9 in connection with “Capital Outlay” (change shown in
italics) :

+ Provided further, That the amount appropriated to the Construction
Services Fund, Department of General Services, be limited, during the
current fiscal year, to ten per centum of appropriations for all con-
struction projects, except for Project Numbered 24-99, Permanent Im-
provements, for which construction services shall be limited to twenty
per cenbum of the appropriation -

- On page 14 in connection with “General Provisions”:

Sec. 16. No part of mggjunds appropriated to the District of Colum-
bia government for fiscal year 1977 shall be available for, or may be
used to pay the compensation (whether by contract or otherwise) of
amy person for performing services normally performed by a public
affairs officer, public relations officer, or community services officer, un-

less azlz/)"’/;ofved by a resolution adopted by the Council of the District -

of Columbia.

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (0BLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1976 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES

FOR 1977
PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-—FEDERAL FUNDS

[Becomes available automatically under earlier or “pormanent’” law without further, or annual, setion by the Congress. Thus, these

amounts are not included in the accompanying bill}

43

. 8| 8
i 8| 8
& 1 3 -3
0 - R
- o~ : “5 u;
gg z I -t =
r L
H l I
ey ¥
g i
i
]
1
i
33 8 81 8
@© 2
S | 5 2| 8
o o
B~ o o]
8% | 8 S| &
i © g| ¢
| «
<3
22
Re
i g 8| 8
_:g?ﬁg o - -
85-* g 8 %
wg o0 < oo
§3§ g8l ¥ g w3
22
4

Agency and item

O

fund, Armory Board (indefinite authoriza-

5]
Repayable advances to District of Columbia general fund (indefinite

Advances to stadium sinkin

tion to spend debt receipt

- > = e o " o - o

)

Total, permanent new budget (obligational) authority, Federal

appropriation

FUDAS et e et m e o e o o o e

Norz.—Amounts as estimated and shown in the January 1978 budget doctiment adjusted to reflect actual repayable advances of $55,000,000 to the general fund for fiscal year 1976.



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1978 AND BUDGET
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977

Senate committee recommendations
ared

comp: with—

Budget New budget Budget

estimates New budget {obligational} estimates

Neow budget of new {obligational) authority New budget of new

(obligational) {obligational} authority  recommendd (obligational) {obligational)
authority, authority, recommended by the Senate suthority, authority, House
Agency and itern figeal yeair 1076 fiseal year 1977 1n Houge hill committes  fiscal year 1076 year 1977 allowance
1 @ @ CY &) ® [y ®

FEDERAL FUNDS
Foderal PRYMONt ..« -n oo ooeoomeemeeemeeeee e " §248,048,700  $280,000,000  $270,000,000  $259,073,300  +$11,024,600  —$20,026,700  —$10,026,700
Payment in lieu of reimburserent for water and sewer

services to Federsl facilities. ... .. ..ooonvaei L 5, 088, 000 2,707, 000 2,707, 000 2,707,000 B OBLO00 .o
Loans to the District of Columbia for capital outlay.. 210, 000, 000 114, 187, 000 100, 000, 000 101, 292, 000 -108, 708, 000 -2, 895, 000 -1, 292, (600
Total, Federalfanda. .. _.______ ... ... __ 464, 636, 700 396, 804, 000 872,707,000 368, 972, 300 ~100, 664, 400 —32,921,700 -8, 784, 700

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS
OPERATING EXPENSES

General operating exXpenses. - -................_..__... 116, 368, 400 114, 194, 300 112, 870,700 84, 550, 800 —31, 815, 600 —29, 643, 500 —28, 819,900
Public safety -- 248, 059, 100 248, 176, 300 247, 160, 400 248, 258, 800 -3, 199, 700 +82, 500 ~~901, 600
BAdueation - ... e 237,325,900 247, 298, 200 245, 287, 700 245, 287, T00 47,961, 800 2,005,800 - oo,
Recreation. .. ... i 16, 520, 000 17,726, 600 17,674, 400 17,674,400 -+1,154, 400 ~85,200 - e
it BT (- S 284, 074; 500 268, 288, 800 267, 955, 800 268, 475, 600 4,401, 100 +188, 800 4519, 800
26,919, 400 27,177,900 25, 810, 900 58, 162, 600 128, 248, 200 27, 984, 700 29, 351, 700
63, 492, 300 69, 331, 600 69, 078, 000 649,038,000 -5, 543, 700 —295, 600 —42, 000
10, 000, 000 17, 100, 000 16, 245, 000 18, 245, 000 <6, 245,000 —855,000 ... cnnean
304, 500 143, 100 143, 100 166, 600 —137, 900 23, 500 423, 500
Repayment of loans and interest______ ... ..c.oooeo_ 63, 380, 600 84,846,100 80, §39, 100 80, 839, 100 17, 458, 500
Bicentennial S6rviees. ... ... vrweasiemanceme e cean 00,000 . . eeieaie—eae ~700, 000
Total, operating expenses. ......c...o.....o.oio. 1,042,142, 700 1,002,280,900  1,083,065,100 1,083, 696, 600 441, 553, 000 ~—8, 584, 800 -+831, 500
CAPHAL OUTIAY ) '
Capital outlay . .o 117, 706, 500 35,704,700 35, 704, 700 38, 288, 700 —81, 419, 500 +-492, 000 4492, 000
Total, District of Columbia funds.. ........__.. 1,159, 849,]2!1] 1,128, 075,600 1,118, 859, 800 1,119, 983, 300 -39, 865, 500 —8,002,300 41,123,500




46

BUDGETARY IMPACT OF H.R. 15193¢

[in millions of doliars]

Budget authority : Outlays
Committee Amount Committee Amount
allocation in bill allocation in bill

1. Comparison of amounts in the bill with the Com-

mittee allocation to its subcommittees of amounts .

in the st concurrent resolution for 1977: Sub-

committee on District of Columbia_._._....._.. $400 2 $365 $500 238436
11, Summary by functional category of 1977 budget

amounts recommended in the bill:

450—Community and regional development.__..___._________ 100 . 3172
850—Revenue sharing and general purpose
.. fiscalassistance ... __________....__....._... 263 __eeeaes 263
HI. Financial assistance to State and local governments
for 1977 inthe bill. ... .o 260 ... 260

\'A Pro'!Iecgions of outlays associated with budget au-
t tifgl% recommended in the bill:

; EreJ)ar&d bé the Congressional Budget Office pursuant to sec. 308a, Public Law 93-344,
nder target,

3 Includes outlays from prior year budget authority.

+ Excludes outlays from prior year budget authority.

Note: This table does not reflect $36,500,000 in budget authority and $30,700,000 in outlays for the Pennsylvania
Avenue Development Corporation, which will be scored against the allocation for Interior and Related Agencies.

TITLE 11

PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION

The Committee is including funding within Title II of this bill
to implement the Pennsylvania Avenue Development Plan, since the
authorization for the Corporation was not enacted prior to the con-
sideration of the Interior Appropriations Bill, in which funding for
this item would customarily be provided.

LAND ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT
(Borrowing Authority)

Amount
Appropriation, 1976 —
Budget estimate, 1977 — $25, 000, 000
House allowance
Committee recommendation 25, 000, 000

The Committee recommends approval of $25,000,000 in borrowir;g
authority available to the Corporation. These funds will be utiliz
for land acquisitions, appraisals, payments in lieu of property taxes,
site clearance and utility preparation as the first stage of implementing
the development plan.

47

PUBLIC DEVELOPMENT

Amouns
Appropriation, 1976_________________ o e
Budget estimate, 1977_ o e $11, 450, 000
House allowanee._____________ o e
Committee recommendation..._______________________________.___.. 11, 450, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $11,450,000, to
begin funding the public development and historical preservation
phase of the Pennsylvania Avenue Development Plan.

Of the total amount recommended, an estimated $7,300,000 would
be obligated for Public development projects and for project man-
agement. The balance would be utilized for relocation and property
management, temporary operation of acquired property, and interest
on short-term financing,.

CuANGE oF TITLE

The title of this bill has been changed to “An Act making appro-
priations for the Government of the District of Columbia and other
activities chargeable in whole or in part against the revenues of said
District. for the fiscal year ending September 80, 1977, and for the
Pennsylvania Avenue Development Corporation for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 1977, and for other purposes.” This change is
necessary because of the addition of the Pennsylvania A venue Develop-
ment Corporation to the bill. This is a one-time inclusion made neces-
sary because the authorization for the Pennsylvania Avenue Develop-
ment Corporation had not passed when the Congress was considering
the appropriation bill for Interior and related agencies.

O



I. R. 15193

Rinety-fourth Congress of the Wnited States of America

AT THE SECOND SESSION

Begun and hkeld at the City of Washington on Monday, the nineteenth day of January,
one thousand nine hundred and seventy-six '

An Act

Making appropriations for the government of the District of Columbia and other
activities chargeable in whole or in part against the revenues of said District
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1877, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise
appropriated, for the District of Columbia for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 1977, and for other purposes, namely :

TITLE I—DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Feoeran Payvyuexrt ro tae Distrior or Corumpia

For payment to the District of Columbia for the fiscal year ending
Septem%er 30, 1977, $259,797,400, as authorized by the District of
Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act,
Public Law 93-198, as amended (D.C. Code 47-2501d) ; and $2,707,000

-in lieu of reimbursements for charges for water and water services and
sanitary sewer services furnished to facilities of the United States
Government ag authorized by the Act of May 18, 1954 (D.C. Code
43-1541 and 1611).

Loans To Tar District oF Coruvmpia ror Carprrar Ourray

For loans to the District of Columbia, as authorized by the District
of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act,
Public Law 93-198, $101,292,000, which together with balances of
previous appropriations for this purpose, shall remain available until
expended and be advanced upon request of the Mayor : Provided, That
notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Mayor is authorized
to accept loans for the District from the United States Treasury, and
the Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to lend the Mayor such
sums as the Mayor may determine are required for financing capital
projects for which appropriations are authorized in this title,

DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The following amounts are appropriated for the District of Colum-
bia for the current fiscal year out of the general fund of the District
of Columbia, except as otherwise specifically provided :

GENERAL OrPERATING EXPENSES

General operating expenses, $84,458,300, of which $799,300 shall
be payable from the revenue sharing trust fund : Provided, That not to
exceed $2,500 for the Mayor and $2,500 for the Chairman of the
Council of the District of Columbia shall be available from this
appropriation for expenditures for official purposes: Provided further,
That, for the purpose of assessing and reassessing real property in



H. R. 15193—2

the District of Columbia, $5,000 of this appropriation shall be avail-
able for services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for
individuals not in excess of $100 per diem: Provided further, That not
to exceed $7,500 of this appropriation shall be available for test
borings and soil investigations: Provided further, That $4,480,700 of
this appropriation (to remain available until expended) shall be
available solely for District of Columbia employees’ disability com-
pensation : Provided further, That not to exceed $325,000 of this appro-

priation shall be available for settlement of property damage claims .

not in excess of $1,500 each and personal injury claims not In excess
of $5,000 each: Provided further, That not to exceed $50,000 of any
appropriations available to the District of Columbia may be used to
match financial contributions from the Department of Defense to
the District of Columbia Office of Emergency Preparedness for the
purchase of civil defense equipment and supplies approved by the
Department of Defense, when authorized by the Mayor.

Pusric Sarery

Public safety, including purchase of two hundred and sixty-five
passenger motor vehicles for replacement only (including two hundred
and sixty for 1pf.»lice.type use and five for fire-type use without regard
to the genera Eurchase price limitation for the current fiscal year);
$247,160,400, of which $5,530,400 shall be payable from the revenue
sharing trust fund: Provided, That the Police Department is author-
ized to replace not to exceed twenty-five passenger carrying vehicles,
and the Fire Department not to exceed five such vehicles annually
whenever the cost of repair to any damaged vehicle exceeds three-
fourths the cost of the replacement: Provided further, That funds
allj)propriated for expenses under the Criminal Justice Act of 1974
(Public Law 93-412) for fiscal year 1977 shall be available for obliga-
tions incurred under that Act in fiscal year 1975 and fiscal year 1976:
Provided further, That not to exceed $200,000 shall be available from
this appropriation for the Chief of Police for the prevention and
detectlon of crime.

EpvucaTion

Education, including the development of national defense education
programs, $245,287,700, of which §5,17 9,800 shall be payable from the
revenue sharing trust fund: Provided, That the District of Columbia
Public Schools are authorized to accept not to exceed thirty-one motor

vehicles for exclusive use in the driver education program: Provided -

further, That not to exceed $1,000 for the Superintendent of Schools,
$1,000 for the President of Federal City College, and $1,000 for the
President of Washington Technical Institute shall be available from
this appropriation for expenditures for official purposes.

RecreaTION

Recreation, $17,674,400, of which $208,200 shall be payable from
the revenue sharing trust fund.

Huoymax Resources

. Human Resources, including care and treatment of indigent patients
in institutions under contracts to be made by the Director of the

et et e B



H. R. 15193—3

Department of Human Resources, $268,475,600, of which $6,520,000
shall be payable from the revenue sharing trust fund: Provided, That
the inpatient rate under such contracts shall not exceed $76 per diem
and the outpatient rate shall not exceed $12 per visit, and the inpatient
rate (excluding the groportionate share for repairs and construction)
for services rendered by Saint Elizabeths Hospital for patient care
shall be $25.18 per diem : Provided further, That total reimbursements
to Saint Elizabeths Hospital, including funds from title XIX of the
Social Security Act, shall not exceed the amount for the fiscal year
1970: Provided further, That the hospital rates specified herein shall
not apply, begining July 1, 1969, to services provided to patients who
are eligible for such services under the District of Columbia plan for
medical assistance under title XIX of the Social Security Act: Pro-
vided further, That this appropriation shall be available for the fur-
nishing of medical assistance to individuals sixty-five years of age
or older who are residing in the District of Columbia: Provided fur-
ther, That $13,733,000 of this appropriation shall be available for
care and treatment of the mentally retarded at Forest Haven.

TRANSPORTATION

Transgortation, including rental of one passenger-carrying vehicle
for use by the Mayor, $54,182,600, of which $6,262,300 shall be pay-
able from the revenue sharing trust fund : Provided, That this appro-
priation shall not be available for the purchase of driver-training
vehicles.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Environmental services, $69,036,000, of which $1,500,000 shall be
payable from the revenue sharing trust fund: Provided, That this
appropriation shall not be available for collecting ashes or miscel-
laneous refuse from hotels and places of business or from apartment
houses with four or more apartments, or from any building or con-
nected group of buildings operating as a rooming or boarding house
as defined in the housing regulations of the District of Columbia.

Personarn Services

For pay increases and related costs for police officers, firefighters
and teachers, to be transferred b};l the Mayor of the District of Colum-
bia to the appropriations for the fiscal year 1977 from which said
employees are properly payable, $16,245,000.

SermemENT oF CramMs aNp Surrs

For payment of property damafge claims in excess of $500 and of
personal mjury claims in excess of $1,000, approved by the Mayor in
accordance with the provisions of the Act of February 11, 1929, as
amended (45 Stat. 1160; 46 Stat. 500; 65 Stat. 131), $166,600.

RepayMENT oF LoaNs AND INTEREST

For reimbursement to the United States of funds loaned in com-
liance with sections 108, 217, and 402 of the Act of May 18, 1954 (68
tat. 103, 109, and 110), as amended ; section 9 of the Act of Septem-

ber 7, 1957 (71 Stat. 619), as amended ; section 1 of the Act of June 6,



H.R.15193—4

1958 (72 Stat. 183), as amended ; section 4 of the Act of June 12, 1960
(74 Stat. 211), as amended ; and section 723 of the District of Colum-
bia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act (Public
Law 93-198), as amended, including interest as required thereby,
$80,839,100 : Provided, That there are hereby appropriated from the
funds of the District of Columbia such sums as may be necessary to
repay funds borrowed under the provisions of sections 471 and 472 -
of Public Law 93-198: Provided further, That the District is author-
ized to repay outstanding loans from the United States Treasury with
funds received from the sale of general obligation bonds authorized
for such purpose.
CaritaL OurLay

For reimbursement to the United States of funds loaned in com-
pliance with the Act of August 7, 1946 (60 Stat. 896), as amended,
~ construction projects as authorized by the Acts of April 22, 1904 (33

Stat. 244), May 18, 1954 (68 Stat. 105, 110), June 6, 1958 (72 Stat.
183), August 20, 1958 (72 Stat. 686), and the Act of December 9, 1969
(83 Stat. 321); including acquisition of sites; preparation of plans
and specifications; conducting preliminary surveys; erection of struc-
tures, including building improvement and alteration and treatment
of grounds; to remain available until expended, $36,586,700 : Provided,
That $1,854,600 shall be available for construction services by the
Director of the Department of General Services or by contract for
architectural engineering services, as may be determined by the Mayor,
and the funds for the use of the Director of the Department of General
Services shall be advanced to the appropriation account “Construc-
tion Services, Department of General Services”: Provided further,
That the amount appropriated to the Construction Services Fund,
Department of General Services, be limited, during the current fiscal
year, to ten per centum of appropriations for all construction projects,
exce%t for Project Numbered 24-99, Permanent Improvements, for
which construction services shall be limited to twenty per centum of
the appropriation: Provided {urtker, Notwithstanding the foregoing,
all authorizations for capital outlay projects, except those projects
covered by the first sentence of section 23 (a) of the Federal-Aid High-
way Act of 1968 (Public Law 90495, approved August 23, 1968), for
which funds are provided by this paragraph, shall expire on Septem-
ber 30, 1978, except authorizations for projects as to which funds have
been obligated in whole or in part prior to such date. Upon expira-
tion of any such project authorization the funds rovidecgJ herein for
such project shall lapse: Provided further, That $1,292,000 is hereby
appropriated for the completion of the Sursum Corda Neighborhood
Center; $900,000 shall be for the coxrtxﬁletion of the Sursum Corda
Neighborhood Center to be repaid to the city out of funds raised by
Sursum Corda, Ine., through fundraisin§ activities: And provided
further, That all sums so collected be applied to the cost of construe-
tion with a corresponding reduction in, or refund of, appropriated
tI})list:rict of Columbia funds; and $392,000 shall be for equipment for

e center.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Sec. 102. Except as otherwise provided in this title, all vouchers
covering exﬁndltures of apgropmations contained in this title shall
be audited before payment by the designated certifying official and



H. R.15193—5

the vouchers as approved shall be paid by checks issued by the desig-
nated disbursing official.

Sec. 103. Whenever in this title an amount is specified within an
appropriation for particular purposes or object of expenditure, such
amount, unless otherwise specified, shall be considered as the maxi-
rum amount which may be expended for said purpose or object rather
than an amount set apart exclusively therefor. :

Skc. 104. Appropriations in this title shall be available, when author-
ized or approved by the Mayor, for allowances for privately owned
conveyances used for the performance of official duties at 13 cents per
mile but not to exceed $45 a month for each automobile and at 8 cents
per mile but not to exceed $30 a month for each motorcycle, unless
otherwise therein specifically provided, except that one hundred and
thirteen (eighteen for venereal disease investigators in the Department
of Human %esources) such automobile allowances at not more than
$715 each per annum may be authorized or approved by the Mayor.

Sec. 1065. Appropriations in this title shall be available for expenses
of travel and for the payment of dues of organizations concerned with
the work of the District of Columbia government, when authorized
by the Mayor.

Sec. 106. Aﬁpropriations in this title shall not be used for or in
connection with the preparation, issuance, publication, or enforcement
of any regulation or order of the Public Service Commission requiring
the installation of meters in taxicabs, or for or in connection with the
licensing of any vehicle to be operated as a taxicab except for operation
in accordance with such system of uniform zones and rates and regu-
lations applicable thereto as shall have been prescribed by the Public
Service Commission.

Sec. 107. Appropriations in this title shall not be available for the
payment of rates for electric current for street lighting in excess of
2 cents per kilowatt-hour for current consumed.

Sec. 108. There are hereby appropriated from the applicable funds
of the District of Columbia such sums as may be necessary for making
refunds and for the payment of judgments which have been entered
against the government of the District of Columbia: Provided, That
nothing contained in this section shall be construed as modifying or
affecting the provisions of Famgraph 3, subsection (c) of section 11 of
title XIT of the District of Columbia Income and Franchise Tax Act
of 1947, as amended.

Sec. 109. Appropriations in this title shall be available for the
payment of public assistance without reference to the requirement of
subsection (b) of section 5 of the District of Columbia Public Assist-
ance Act of 1962 and for the non-Federal share of funds necessary to
iualify for Federal assistance under the Act of July 81,1968 (Public

aw 90-445).

Skc. 110. No part of any appropriation contained in this title shall
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless
expressly so provided herein.

kc. 111. No part of any funds approgriated by this title shall be
used to pay the compensation (whether by contract or otherwise) of
any individual for performing services as a chauffeur or driver for
any designated officer or employee of the District of Columbia govern-
ment (other than the Mayor of the District of Columbia, Chief of
Police and Fire Chief), or for performing services as a chauffeur or
driver of a motor vehicle assigned for the personal or individual use



H. R. 15193—6

of any such officer or employee (other than the Mayor of the District
of Columbia, Chief of Police and Fire Chief). No part of any funds
appropriated by this title, in excess of $1,000 per month in the aggre-

ate ($12,000 per annum) shall be used to pay the compensation
%Whether by contract or otherwise) of individuals for performing
services as a chauffeur or driver for the Mayor of the District of
Columbia, or for performing services as a chauffeur or driver of a
motor vehicle assigned for the personal or individual use of the Mayor
of the District of Columbia.

Sec. 112. Not to exceed 414 per centum of the total of all funds
appropriated by this title for personal compensation may be used to
pay the cost of overtime or temporary positions.

Skc. 113. The total expenditure of funds appropriated by this title
for authorized travel and per diem costs outside the District of Colum-
bia, Maryland, and Virginia shall not exceed $210,000.

Skc. 114. Appropriations in this title shall not be available, during
the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, for the compensation of any
person appointed— .

(1) as full-time employee to a permanent, authorized position
in the government of the %istrict of Columbia during any month
when the number of such employees is greater than 35,145, exclu-
sive of positions initially authorized or funded by this title; and
exclusive of the 20 positions approved in the transition period for
Forest Haven, Department of Human Resources; 28 positions
a¥proved in fiscal year 1976 for Tax Administration, Department
of Finance and Revenue; and 303 positions approved in fiscal year
1976 for the District of Columbia General Hospital, Department
of Human Resources; or

(2) as a temporary or part-time employee in the government
of the District of Columbia during any month in which the num-
ber of such employees exceeds the number of such employees for
the same month of the preceding fiscal year.

Skc. 115. No funds appropriated in this title, for the government of
the District of Columbia for the operation of educational institutions,
the compensation of personnel, or for other educational purposes may
be used to permit, encourage, facilitate, or further partisan political
activities. Nothing herein 1s intended to prohibit the availability of
school buildings for the use of any community group during non-
school hours. :

Skc. 1186. Aﬁpro riations in this title shall be available for services
as anthorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, at rates to be fixed by the Mayor.

Sec. 117. No part of any funds appropriated to the District of
Columbia government for fiscal year 1977 shall be available for, or
may be used to pay the compensation (whether by contract or other-
wise) of any person for performing services normally performed by
a public affairs officer, public relations officer, or community services
officer, unless approved by a resolution adopted by the Council of the
District of Columbia.

This Act may be cited as the “District of Columbia Appropriation
Act, 19777,



H. R. 151937

- TITLE II—-DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Funds provided for the Coast Guard’s Pollution Fund in Public

Law 94-387, shall become available immediately upon enactment of
this legislation into law.

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Vice President of the United States and
President of the Senate.





